
r>:~n,q.;Ti:::OF Tr:l: ~,:~:r.--r'L\~i~~!i' Trj.i~:~Cr!\:~J(if ?t.;l:r~:;~:'/,'()Et~~: .•'.!")FIL ,~. l~J7'!-------_ ..------------_._---_._--------------- _ .. _. _. '-- - ..
j\qn;=.r'lr\lir.:'. , ....

There \":ero present: h~0i."vin l\12::IGcl, Gov(~rr:or
Louis !.... G81d:3lt)in, Ce:':::ptrol1cr
Ecl\vin J. Scham01J Chic.:f D0puty Trt?asurer

1\150 attending the meeting \'.'eT0:

Mr. George E. Lewis, Secrrot"ry, Dep2rtme:1t of GtOr.eral ServIces
Dr. R. Kenneth Barnes, Sccrt'tary, Department of Budg,::t and Fiscal Planning

COt~STHUCTICN:

The Boo.rd 'lieS e.dvised by Mr. Lev;is that in a]1 of the items submitte:r} and
recorn~cndcc to the Bcare where paymo:lt is to be t:1ode from the proceeds of the
fol!owi~g bone.! issues:

General Construction Loan of 1961
General Constfucticin L02r~of 1962
General Ccr:st=-uct:on L02-!": or 1953
General CCrlsn-uction Loan of 1964
Genef"cl COlJ.st~UCtiS':1 Loan of 1965
General Ccr,structic!1 Loan of 1966

Genel-al Construction Lcan of 1967
Ge:1eral Ccnstruction Lean of 1968
Genercl Ccr:struction Loan cf 1969
General Ccnst{uctio~ Loan of 1970
General Constructic.n Lean of 1971
General Construction Loan of 1972

that full ~'eg(}~:d"vas giv.;;n to the provisions of the ~.c!s or each of the following La\oV3

and ~h2 a::lenOr:1C:l:S th2re~o pCl~tair.ing ~0 the (lbO.'olD CC:1st~'ucticn loans:

Chaptel- 885 of the Acts cf 19E1.':.nd as <:IT.ended in 1962 and 1905,
Ch2pter 128 of the Acts of 1962, ~nd ~s ar;jendec in 1963, i954 and 1965,
Chapter 903 cf the Acts of 1963, und as a:r:cndee in 1965. 1966 and 1967,
Chapter 159 cr the .~cts of 1964, and as arr.cnded in 1965, 1966, 1967 a~d 1968,
Chapi:er 743 of the Acts of 1965, nnd as amended in 1966, lS57, 1963, 1959 2nd IS70,
Chapter 504 of t;1e Ac:~ of 1966, anc as c,~.ended in 19G7, 1953, 1969 end 1970,
Chapter 759 or the Ac:s cf 1957, and as emended in 1968,1969,1970 and 1971,
Chapter 435 of th0 Acts c£ 19fi8, a~d as arcended in 1969 and 197G,
Chapter 409 of the ~.ctsof 1959, 5:'Jd as arr.endGd in lS70 ar:d 1971,
Cheptcr !OI of :he }!..cts of 1970,
Chapter 425 of t:,e i\cts of 1971, and as amend€'d in 1972,
Chapter 179 of the Acts of 1972,

:::-~. the significant section in poir:t rC<J.ding as follows:
, oj'

IIAnd Be It Further Enected, Thet no cepartment, co;::ra, cOr:1mission, eg€'ncy or
instituticn specified or :1arr;zd in this Act shall begi~ uny wc.:-k 'Nith :unds seci..!:-ed
pursuant to the pro~:isior.s of this i....•ct unless $ati5£'ac~(lry <1ssuranccs are made to the
Boord of Pe.blie Works thc:t t!12 work c.escribed in the ir.dividual iterr.s of this Act
can be completed \"!ith the funds specified for each it0r.1 respectively."

The DUd! tl V"d~ disu {~Jvl~t~d vy ~'.:r. Li..'lIlis theH l~:licf.;!:~~st1t:n~iu.edand rccor:.1HlenGf.:o
on his (\0~.ndafor Ptl:"Ch,lSC throl1(1 h the Ccr.trr:l Pu rchG~:inqBureClu hf.ve r.cen screened
and cOnfl'lrr.~ \"::th c~uipment fo~.which the abo' ..re Bond Issue Funds v:ere provirlcd.

- -.--, '" --



,
'•...

"I\nd Dc It Further f::i2CtC(~, That if 11:1Y Fecnf,,11~i:-(:r;t is or bCCO!:lC3 (IV,)il~lt~le
to ony of the Sl2tC C(;llcl}'cs, U~C' University of t:!arylt:nd, !'/lor<;<:''1n SUHe College,
or St. Mill-Y's Collc<]c: af ~:lJryL:;r.d for Ci:piVd Impro',"C:l::C~t:;, v/hich (]foilt is to pay u
portion of the cost of !";L:cr-. iJ.iiJrOvcrnc:r.ts uS s~t out in t!1is 'l.ct fer ar..y of these
institutions I th(;Il t:-Je St:-:te (;p~)rc/pri(ltl()n herein provided for u!lY such Capital
Improvc;r:ents in each instance shall be reduced by en amount eque.l to the amount of
the Fe:deral grant."

Mr. Lewis also inforr.:ed the Board of the provisions of Section 9 of Chapter 435
of the llcts of 1968 as follows:

"AnrJ Be It Further EnocterL Thi'lt v!here Federal funds may be available to help
accomplish arlY specific P~-cJ(~c:s in this Act. the usir~\] department or agcIIcy shall
be obligated to seek the al1occ:(icI~ of such Fedel-al funes to apply to the cost of the
particu!c!"" project. Iu see~:i;-;0 2pproval of tr:e Board of Public VlOfY.S for a'liClrd of
a contract under e. SPC:'Cllic apprcpriZiticn under this Act, the using d(~p2.rtment or
agency shall fcr~clly advise the Board cf Pu~lic Works that t:fforts have been made
through proper adm!:1istr6tive prcccoures to cote-in s'Jch Feder-al funds I and the
reason, H any. ftlh'y" the cec!e:-al £'...:ncs v/erc f'&0t obteir.ed. Availability of Federa.l
funds where alloca:cd is intcr:dc:d to defr2Y the cost of the approved project, not
expand its scope. ex(;ept in t;-;e C2se of proj e.::ts of the Department of Forests and
Parks. These latter projec:ts may te e}:pandc:d in scope beyond that proposed in the
specific appropriilticn in this Act if the additicn :)f Federal funes makes this possible,
but not beyonc the tot2.1 park acreage or development contemplated for the State
park or recreation area to °.vhich it applies, as evident from the muster pla!1 for
State p"rks anc recreation areas es adcpteci by the Department cf forests and Parks. II

....

1. ITEMS SUB!.'lITTED 0:') TEE AGE:~;D.'\OF THE SECR~T i\RY. BOl\RD OF PUBLIC 'NORKS:

Cm.l:,HSSION ON SUm..IE:RGEDL.i\~roS:

1- The Board forrr,ally cenied the issuance of the Wetlands License in connection
with a request ty ~':'s t-liJdred F. "'.bel. Box 265, Hickory Point Read. Pasadena,
~J1aryl(!ndI Case !\o ° 73-31, fer a:1 application for a permit to fill tVIO acres of
marshland <itHickory Point. on the r"legothy River. Anne Arundel County.

This license was denied u;:Jon the recor:uI:endaticn of the Wetlands HeClrir.g
Officer who was in e.greer::ent 'Nith the Department cf Natural Resources that
c~logica.ll:r valucble ::tc3tC I:".2!"shli.lnd \."Iiil be irretrievably destroyed. and filling
ecologicalll' vi!lua!Jle stele v:etlands for the disposal cf spoil material end debris
is dC'2fi.cd an ur::-eas0LablG use and destrucUcn of such 2.reas. This recommendation
was made pursuant to the evid"r.ce presented at Wetlands Hearing of October 3, 1972.

2- The Board confirmed its prior epprovGI in connr:ction with the following
?ppliC'Ation~ for 11. S. Army Corps .of En(.!inr~t~r~permits for proj~cts involving
drecging 2nd fillir.g in ti:" llcl':igable '.':aters cf ~laryland ur.der Charter 241 of'
the ;,cts (;11970:

....'/.1



cia
IvlcJrtin C. Ji;l!~~iCi1,Jnc., G121. PcnnlIl~Hcnt\\:cr;uc, UJitimoro,
t\'1uryland 7.122G - to drc;jr]c ch,1nncl ....;aI.o frOjjl ~;!10rC und to
dc;)osit sj;oil on 2;? ':idjaccnt fustJund site OWrl'2C by the applic<1nt,
If ess Termini:ll, Curtis Crc(ok, Baltimore City, I.li:lryland.

72-5

72-22 ~Vashi nq t(~.£l.Su ::"li r t:::n S 2ni Lary CC::l:r.ission, Hyatts\'ille I 1viarylu nd
20781 - to ri;'cd'Jc '" ;rcncil approximatr:ly 1,475 feet long vy 10 feet
wide and G feet de.::!,. The proposGd pipeline \'/iil be laid about
3 feet belo\',' the e;-:is:ing bottom; to deposit spoil in Mockley Point,
Prince George's County, Maryland.

72-100 Eastem Y,]cnt Club, cia Curl Nethkin, P. O. Box 5415, Towson,-------
lvlaryJar.d - U cons,n:ct and fill behind 1,545 feet of timbf::r bulkhead
extending d maximum of 100 feet scavJ2rd of the :nean high v;ater
line, including a section 400 f'28t lonc] projecti:1g an average of
100 reet c.Jr mean lov..~....]ater to d:-ccge r;1a:-sh; to deposit spoil on
remaining r::arsh and as fill i:1 water area to bc reclaimed; end
to construct three cddit:onal piers approximately 1.5 miles
north\"iest of the co~f!ue!lCeof :,,!ic:!le River and ChesCJ.peake Bay I

Baltimore COl,nty, Maryland,

72-116 Joseph Ed'..\'(,::-~Fred2Y"ick I 318 He.rlem Lane, Catonsville, r,,'Ieryland
21228 - to f::nl-'!rgc a tOilt Ciesia cy drcc:ging a strip of marsh and
to deposit spoil on a.cj2cent high marsh, Fishing Creek at V/indrr.ill
Point off Little Choptank Eiver, Dorchester County, Maryland.

73-18 Stanle:: Doc'sc:1, Box 128, Lusby, Maryland - to construct a timber
,. bulkhead chcnnel'l:c.l-d cf the i.';cen high .....later 2nd to cr(;dge at

mean 10':: V:uter. Th-= spoil is to be LlS(:Qas fill behind the bulkhead,
on the western shore of St. John's Creek, Lusby, Calvert County,
Maryland.

73-39 Theodore J. Ranft, R.D. 2, Box 287, Berlin, Marylancl21811 _
to dredge "I;d to place spoil at side of channel on private wetla:1ds
and uplands, north shore of South Point on Sinepuxent Bay,
Worcester COUnty, r:laryland.

73-45 Richa~d R. r.\'ing2rd, 9308 V/o1"re1 Avenue, Lanham, ~.1ary1and
20801 - to construct a bulkhead channelward of the mean high
water line; to replace a bOut rarr.p chcnne1',':arc! of tr.e proposed
bulkhead, to construct il pier, 2.bout two miles south of Deep
Landing on Patuxent River, Calvert County, /..'iaryland.

73-56 !vir. and Mrs. Klaus r.!eindl , 5435 N. Carlyn Springs Road,
Arlington, Vir'Jinia 22203 - to construct a bulkheC'.d and place
yards of bank run fill behind the bulkhead from off-site source.
To do maintenar.ce work on existing piers on the north shore
near the headquarters of ",1ill Creek, Calvert County, Maryland.

73-61 Robert L. _S','~GPe, Dr. )oserlr. F. Bel~ir, ilnd Jerome S. Pr.iP[Js,
Galesville I ~.II11y13nci 20::6,) - to construct (} limber bt:lkhcad
channCn',fQfll or tn~ n;Curt hl<] n ':Jater; to drcc..1geseveruJ srn<:-tll areas
below p.1t:,ln lew water, to pl2.cc spoil of topsoil behind tho hulk head
in Otto Pond eff Crowns Creel: in Galesville, i\nne Arundel County,
MilryJand.

,~..~~,•.I _ •_ , ,. . .'...... .... \
\,.v, Ul.. •...•.•..•'1 •. l •••~' t,l:"jl.;!



CO,\;t:E::::Si!,)r,! O:'! S!J~1i',;!:i~(~~:D!.•~If';iJ.c::
----- (Cor.:lnu(..'d-2)

73-G7

73-70

73-73

73-79

73-80

73-86

73-89

73-94

73-97

. , I

rhr-:~ !'L~~c:.:-,"::'c::.c;:'::!.!_c'-'--,-!_!:::., :;,Ic:; ,'h-. \\lil!i<:!~ ;c. \Ve~'.'er, !<,!}'ShcrQ
Drive, ()c:~'"n City, 1.J:,r:,'l"nc! 2jC,J:~ - to construct ~;cvcn (7)
20-foot pic'rs and :0 cii-':G<]O Ci180 [uot are.) to Ciciepth of t!n'ce (3)
fcet ilt me,.:,;] low WiHer in and "Lout the [lien~;; to deposit GO cubic
yards of :'poll ::12t()ri,~1ur1cJl:d, Tieara West Condominium on
AsSa\'/GUClil Day in Ocean City, \'!orCEstcr County, M2ryJand.

Don"ld P, Ech'!ards, 130% 189, Rockhilll, Maryland 21661 _ to
construct 2: 90 feet tulkhced Cit a maxir:H.:rn of 20 feet sea1N2rd of
mcan high water; to construct two -10fcot piers for a travcllift;
to dredge 200 cubic yatds from il travel lift slip and deposit it
behind propcscc: bug:head on Langford Creek at the mouth of Davis
Creek, Kent County,

Thomas !,!elnick ilnd J?hrl.:'3...:Fo;.:, et al, 1519 Brierwood Road,
Havertc:'m, PennsyJvar.ia 19083 - to construct a bulkhead channelward
of the nwan hig h water line; to bGcl;[jlJ with materiill from a land
source; to construct two 12 fOGtlong piers, Back Creek at Elk
Forrest, Cecil County, iv1e.rylar:d.

Dr. RichMd Hockman, 224 IVardour Drive, Annapolis, Maryland _
to construct a bulkhcild and to dn::dge an offshore area; to deposit
yards of spoil landward of the bulkhead, near the Old Weems
Creek Bridge on the Severn Rive:-, Anne Arundel County, Maryland,

Alfred 1-.1.Bruce, Sr" Fairhaven, Dunkirk, Maryland 20754 _
to construct 164 f~f bulkhead to il rnaxirnim of 12 feEt 'channel ward
of mean high Wilter line; to backfili with 153 cubic yards of on site

~ land source material at Fairhaven Cliffs on Chesapeake Bay, Anne
Arundel County, Ivlaryland,

Nelson Chitterling. 225 Wardour Drive, Annapolis, !\1aryland _ to
dredge an a:'ea channelwcrd of an existir.q bulkheed and to deposit
the dredged material behind the bulkhead on the south sho,-e of
Weems Creek l1eilr the Severn River, Anne Arundel County, rVlaryland,

Mayor ilnd City COur.ell of Bdtimo:-e. c/o Mr. William A, Hasfurther,
City Hall, Bdtimore, I,Icryiand 21202 - to construct a bulkhead
channel"':ard of :nean high 'I!ater and to tl-uck in cubic yards of
fill, To dredge an cutfali channel in the existing bottom and to
backfill with tn:c!:ed in fill, To dredge an unknown amount of
unstable substrate fror:) the bUlkhe"d and fill area, on Patapsco
River at Wegner's Point, Baltimore City, Maryland,

Robert W, Jackson. Sr" Newar'k, Marylilnd 21814 _ to dredge at
mean low Water in an area 50 to 150 feet; to deposit about 800
cubic yards of spoil on fastland, ~,larshilll Creek, ilt terminus of
Mason Landing H02.d, Worcester County, Maryland.

~sell S, Harrinqtc~~, 1805 Wilson Peint Read, Middle River,
Maryland 21220 - to construct a bulkhe2.d channelward of mean
high water and to iill with gravel from an upland source, along
the .southern share 01 ~ti.ltJsiJury CreeK, 011 01 l\jjddle Kiver in
Baltimore County, Maryli.lnd,

(continu('d (-n next p,~ge)
.-



(Ccnlinucd-2)

73-110

73-166

72-139

T~:~ O-:~s !':~~~!~~:~I~:~!~.:-_,c/u !d:. ]011n ~'»:,ly CJi[f(\~'(L 301 !~l!!'!!sid0

Street, I\Il:'I'-IPI):i~;I ~.•i.:~rylu:ld 21,103 - to drcd0c un Grca. opproximZ1tcly
](,0 X 10 !eel vd\h C';,:istiwl e:c;:.'.h" of 2, ~;to 5,6 feel :1\ r,lLIVto c
depth of 6,0 feet !\!1.i\'; to deposit the 350 cubic y"rc!o of spoil on
fast land directly ilClj,)c.,)nt to the drc:dgcd area on th0 sota11('rn shore
of Spa Creek Lit tho fact of Burnside Street. Annapolis I l\1aryland.

Skyline T"n:linal, !r:c, , 1910 Hussell Street, Billtimore, ~larylilnd
21230 end I1.::1t!7:.o:-e Gus 2nd Eicctric Cor:l~2ny I Spring Gardens
Station, Billtirr;cre, r.iurylilr1d 21230 - to dredge and deposit dredged
muteriol on f(}st!z:nd <it the cor:iluence of G1,'Jynns Fulls and the
Middle Branch cf the Patapsco IUver, Bultimore, Maryland,

Erne,st S, Corn':!,.]!, Jr, , ShadysiCe, M"ryland 20867 - to construct
a timber bul ~:i1G~.d(inclucii:g ti8-backs) channelvlu.rd or the mean
high V:2.tCf linC'. To place fill behi::.d the existing bulkhead, on the
east side of Parrish Creel:, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

COMPTROLLSR OF THE TnEASuRY:

The Board approved a request by the Date Processing Division of the Stete
Comptroller's Office for permission to write-off the follovJing accounts receivable
as uncollectible:

,
\
"

1966 fiscal year and prior
1967 fiscal year and prior
1968 fiscol year and prior

$5,469.18
118.22

2,185.05

$7,772,45

The Board was 2.dvised by the Data Processing Division that these outstanding
"accounts receivable are :l:ace up of 2dl -ac:cumula:ion or charges to various. agencies
for services rendered by the Deti'. Prccessing Division, consists of interagency
transactions only, end '::ere not peid because of insufficient funding, This reqt.:est
was a follow-up to a recor.1mendation made by the Legisliltive Auditor in an audit
of the Date Processing Division, Comptroller's Office.

DEPART!'.1ENTOF GENER.i4.LSEHV!CES;

The Beard appr-ovd the rdonthly Pr-cgress Report of the Construction Division
,of the Department cf General Services, covering the month ending February 28, 1973.

DEPARn~ENT OF HEALTH ,'\ND MC"T/\L EYGIE:'-iE:

The Board approved the request of the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
for permission to charge-efi ,15 uncollectible the following list of accounts:

Voucher Nos, 6324,G325. 6326. 6327, 6323, 6329. 6330, 6331, 6332, in
the a'J<Jregate ,~mount of $5,1,799,51, for the month of January, 1973.



DL'P;~!:~~~:..I[::'l' cr j'~,R:::C.t:-;:l~r..' (COi:~i;jI!CdJ----------
idcn[ific":iOr. celr.:.!:;l'i)Cn c:opi,,,,til':J of the ('lI1ployce [rom S~il:O service and to
silfc~;uLlrd C"Ji!ln:;[ 1e,;,;. perl.Ji:i2" for ti:" t;jilu:'c to l"C.turn or lc"s of the ciJrd should
be ils:;(;:;~cd, He, thOI'"fo)"(), rcccmr;lc'ndcci th:lt il pen:;l ty of $5,00 attached to any
failure, to l'eturn or 10~s, iind in:er.d to sot out the penalty in the instructions tothe u0cncie~ involved,

After seme discussion, the Board directed that a penalty of $5,00 be imposed
on the employee fOl"the ]o~s cf en identific,1tion card, but for :1:e failure to retUl"n
the cMd to his em;:>loycr upon sep.::ri:ltion frem the S:.3tc, the er.lp1oyee's last puy
chec!: shall be withh",ld until he returns his idenUication cMd, This Provision
shull be i1 Pilrt of t:,e instructiens to the <:lgencies involved in the Positive 1dentificetionProgrum for Stilte employees,

E~1PLOY~.1ENTS~~CL:H:TY....~D::;!NiS1'11/1TION:

}- The Board appro':ed a request by th!? Er:lp10~,'r.:entSecurit~' Adr:linistration for
permission to I','r:,o-off $725,639,59 in e:np10yer <:lCCOun,srecei\'ab18 fo:" the period
January 1, 1969 through December 31, 1959, which are uncollectible and have been
recommended to be written off the records of the Administration by the State LawDepanr::en t. .

At the January, 1972 ;'l'weting, the Board recomr.lcnded that these debts be
turned over to a collection unit that had been 'Ilorking with the State Dep"rtrnent of
Educatkn anc the DepMtr:lent of Budget and Fiscal Procurement; subsequently this
assign;r.ent I'ti'.S determined by the c011ec,ion unit to be too 1<:lrg0for them to hundle( properly.....

2- The Board approved a request by the Er.1p10yment SeCU1"ityAdministration for
permission to write-off a schedule ot aCCOunts receivable totaling $56,217,87 for
the qUC.rtel"encing Decerr.ber 31, 1972, from overpaid ur:e!:l;:'loyment insurance
claimants that meet ap;:.;roved standilrds to be consicered uncollectible,

The Boa,d u!1cerstands that no collection has been mace in five years in spite
of all efforts to collect, and th"t no wages in /,1"ry1and employment have been reported
for the individuals involved for at lee,st three yeal"S, The Board further understands
that the wage records contir.ue to be flcgged and if ever a claim should be filed, the
case Vlill be reactivated and c1ilir:l credits used to effect collection at that tir.:e,

FRIENDSH1P r:'iTERNl,TIONiII. AIRPORT LOJl.~!OF 1967:

The BOcrcl approved four requests fOl- reimburserr.ent by the Mayor and City
Council of I3alli:nerc Citl in the total amount of $180,119,08, These a:nounts
represe:lt rcimbruseI:':cnr due F321timore City under the te:'rns and conditions of
Chupter G79, Acts of 1967, and a,e within the re<:llignmenr of funds approved bythe Secretary of Stiire Planning.



---~------------,------ -'- - -----

perrniS:;lOll to (jI'illH the I'ou"I"c I:di:ion COlnpiJllY il r i~,ht-'(,i- ''':ilY for til" purpo::c oi
cOllstructin.", rcCOn';[rllClin9, O,!,,;-,llinCj unci ~IJillt.Jinin,:; i:ll o\'crhCiJe: or llndc'rsrcund
clectric r;ystcm U;Cill{!ir:'i <111 nccc:;sary poI0~, ullc;:ors, wire:;, trenchcs, conduits,
cClbles ane! othcr iilcilities undcr, ovcr illld UPOIl the propcrty owned by the Depilrtl:1Cnt
of NilturiJ] llcsource;; in GDSS ~2l District of ;\llcgany County, State cf Maryland
(Rocky C.:;p Stelte Park) .

The BOilrd noted that no consideration is involved in this Right-of-INay Agreement,
as the lines would scrve the bmh house and comfol,t £tations at Rocky Gop State Park,
Cumberland, l\laryI2nd,

After some dis::ussion, the B02rd ilgreed to approve this item with the stipulation
that this Right-of-Way j,greemc;nt, for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing,
operating and maintaining an overhead or unde:-ground electric system, serve only
the beth house and comfort stiltions at Rocky G3p State Park.

2- The Board approved a request by the Depe,tment cf Neturel Resources for the
appro'lill of a Deed betv.'een the Baure! of Public Works, for and on behillf of the
Department of Natural I~es0urces, and the BOilrd of County Cor.;missioners of Garrett
County trcnEferring the following parcels of land to Garrett County to improve New
Germany Road: j

Parcel One -- A strip of land lying on either side of center line relocation as
per the construction plcns by the Garrett Ccur:ty Roads Department containing
9.2 acres of lend plus siope eilser::ents for the New Germilny Road, the eilser.;entC to terr.linate autor::atically upon completion of the COr.struction of the road.

Parcel Two -- A strip of land lying on either side of centerline relo::ation of
the Big Run Rcad as per t;;e constructioil pluns by Garrett COUnty Roads Department
containing 0.80 acres plus easer::ent for cut aild fill slopes, the easement to termir.ete
automaticelly upon completion of the construction of the road.

The Board was cdvised by the Department of Natural Resources that there will
be no monet2ry consideriltion for the transfer of this property as the road is being
taken to upgrade the New Germany Road.

3- The Board approved a request by the Department of Niltural Resources for
approval of a Deed transferring 2.538 acres of land in Allegany County fcom the
Depilrtr::el;t of l':,:Hurc] REsources to the State High'''lay P,dministriltioil for the sum
of $132.00. This property is for the relocation of U. S. Route 40 - Polish Mountain,
Easterly to 15 Mile Creek, Contract ;'\-454-5-520, Item No. 48410, known as the
U. S. 40 Project, east slope of Polish ~ioljntain. The apPl-aised price of this land
was $40.00 pcr acre.

Dr;PARn.:r.,JT OF PEnSO:i~jr.L:

The BQ<ll-dconsic:ercd ,: requo:;t by th~ Seer-Olary of Pcrconnel for permission to
provide for il pc,n,llty in conr.cction <;:ith tt:e process of cst:Jblishin9 ClPO:;itivc
luentifictltion i'rogrum for State c':opioyce:-; by the Department of POI-sonne].

(continued on nc::-:t pJ(jc)



(

-----_.__ ._-------------

and exccution of il f)'xd to 13":;>:(:1'5 Trust Corr;pill;j', NevI York, Trustee, imd tile
Bidlili:ore GilS .:i11dL:1C'ctl'icCi:~lP0 •.y, U:dlirnorc, ,\l.:;r..,.liJrl.:J, cO'.'rring tile cOI1\'C'yence
of tv.-a (2) pi!rcc'},; d lilnd totilling G, 1:(;9i,:crcs vlhich arc a P0l'110n of the property
of the l-.'iiJrY!ilrlC;Port 1~dr~jl;1:;trCiti(jn':; ll,w:l;ins Poin: Fucility, The si1lo of the tl'/O
parcels to t);c :3i:!lti:;;crc C.s ul:d r:]cctric COrr.Pill1Y',','(lS besed on a price of $19,794,98
per acre, Or u total considcri1tion of $135,971. 72,

The two p2rccls of lend are part of a 137,06 acre tract purchased in 1958 by the
Maryland Port l\uthority from the General Services Administration of the United States
at a price of 2pproxh12tcly SII, 017,00 per ecre and ere Jocated i1djacent to the r;orth
side of a 15, G 2C1"0trilct to be r::ade aViliJalJle to the St,,:e Roeds Comr;;ission for the
use as a right-of-way for construction of the Vlest iJpproaches to the Baltimore Harbor
Outer Crossing (bet'Neen Ha\'l!:ins Point iJnd Sollers Point) ,

The two parcels arc to be used by the Baltimore Gas end Electric Company as
a right-of-':I2" fo!' construction of ar. electric trallsmission line connecting to the
Calvert Cliffs gencr<!ting plant. Arrangements heve been mace by the Gas und
Electric Compi::W for tto construction of a submarir.c cable acro~s the Patapsco
River 1Jetvl,:en !:ul','i;ins Point -":1dSailors Pein: and nc:goti3tions have just been
concluded for acquisition cf the requi1'ed right-oi-vlay for construction of the
trensmission main across Sollers Point into the Dundalk area of Baltimore County,

Because a portion of tl:e property proposed for sale to the Baltimore Gas and
Electric Cor.:pany. plus a Po:-tion of tlie right-of-wey to be acqui:-ed by the State
Highway AdI:1ir;istl"iltion for the west approach to the Outer Harbor Crossing had,
by earlier agreement. been leiised by the Port Authority to the Baltimore and
Ohio Railroad Corr.p3r.y, who had then slrbleas"d to Eastalco Aluminum Company.
who, in tur n •. bd suolei:sed all out 19,91 acres, which they retained. to the Maryland
Port Authority, it vias necessary concurrently with this sale to mOdify the previous
leasE'S ir; onier to satisfy the leasehold interests, The required modifications have
been accomplished and are appro'~ed as follows:

a, "Modification of Leilse and Agreement" between the B<:lltimore and Ohio
Railroad and the Marylar.d Transporti1tion Authority consented to by Eastalco
Alumir.um Cer:1pany, which reduces the area in the original lease by the acreage
to be transferred to the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company.

b, "Amer.clr::ent to Sub-sublease and Agreerner.t" between Eastalco and Maryland
Transportation l~uthority. consented to by Baltirnore and Ohio Hailroad, which
reduces fror;: the area which they retained irl the original sub-sublease that acreage
to be transferred to the State j-]ighwiJY Administl'2tion and to the Daltimore Gas and
Electric Compar.y and substitutes therefore a new alEa of equal size.

MASS TRANSIT AD;,llNISTIU"TION:

The Doard approved a recommendation by the Oepartrner;t of Transportation for
the approval of the foIlo','Jing two (2) casements granting the Billtir:1ore Gas and
Electric COr:1pany the right to const:'uct, operate and :;-:aintein electric pOVlcr
poles and lines across prope:"ty of the I,lass Transit Administration of the Department
01 Transi.;Ort~il:on In cunnccuon witn the ilJst<1lliltion 01 outaoor Jig hting requested
by the Adrnin.istr2.tion.

(continuc,d Gn 'Iext paCjc)

. ' .. '



~)l\~:.:;T!: ..\i',!::;I7 :.f::.ir:::S':--~:- ;\TT'~--<::--~-----,-~-_._--,----

(t,) FilSnnF'nr ('(I\.'-'rii1~! ih jn r.~!I:.~t.ionr.~fClJt(!nn?" lir.;htir:rJ ,,It th.-:' ~'.!':!SS Tr2I1£!t
i\dr::inj~tr.jtion's Lus g.:-irtl(ji..l, loc(itcd lit r:irk (:l'"ld I3onJ[.'~1rte Avenues, Dultirno!'c
City.

(b) Easement covering the ins:alliHion of outdoor lighting at the Oldham-Ponca
Street and Eo.stcrn !\vcr.'Jc Lus gz:r2ge, !3Q.1tir:;ore City.

The Board was advised by the Dep"nmcnt of Trilnsportation that the lic::ht pole
locations ,Jre <]C'ne:"'211yRlor.g the: perirr,ct0:' of the b~IS g2ra<]es and 2dj2cent to the
buildinC)~. The insti:dbtion of oulcoor lighting is being acco:r.plished to aid security
officers in providirl; tetter night ti:ne surveilli:lrlce, to afford safer conditions for
the nif)ht time sv:itching of fa!'" cc,:.:es, to improve conditions ror the cleaning, and
fuclin9 of vehicles d~:rinc; the hours of darkness and to serve as a general deterrent
to crime in the vicirlity. Sir.ce.the easements required by the Baltimore Gas and
Electric Cor:opany, in order to p:'ovide a service requested by the Mass Transit
Administration, there is r.o consideration involved.

OUTDOOR RECFE;'.TIOCi LAND LOAN or 1963:

1: The Board approved a request submitted by the Department of Ni:ltural Resources
to cancel an encumbre.Z1ce to f.,lontgorr.ery County in the arrlount of $42.88 from the
Outdoor Recreation Li:lr.d of 1968. This ar.JOllrH represents an undel'furl on Program
assisti:lnce committed by the Board on t,iay 23, 1969 for the following project:

68-16-1
Little Seneci:l Stream Vclley Park Acquisition #1
MontgomG.ry County

-'The requested cance1l2tion of encumbrance is tel be issued on the following item:

139-2 C.F .C. Corporation - $42.88

The Depi:lrtment of Naturel Reso,lrces has advised the Board that reimbursement
has been made on this proper-ty dnd as the purchase price was less than anticipated,
the above amour.t may r.ow be returr.ed to the unobligated balance of the Outdoor
Recreation Land Loan of 1968.

2- The Board appr(lved e request subr:oitted by tr.e Depertment of Natural Resources
to cancel un encumbrarlce to ",:ontgomery County in the emount of $271.14 from the
Outdoor Hccre2t:cn Land L02n of 1963. This amount represents Program assistance
committed by the Board on t',iay 23, 1969 for the follOwing project:

68-16-4
Great Seneca E):tension Park Acquisition #1
Montgomery County

The requested cancellation of encumbri:lnce is to be issued on the fOllowing item:

The Depi:lrtment of t;utural Hesources has advised the BOMd thi:lt reimbursement
hilS been I:',ildc on this pror)('rty 2nd i:lSthe purchusc price WilS less than anticipated,
the abo'.'0 ilmOunt mil}' 110'1/ De returned to the unobligilted bdJiJnCe of the Outdoor
Recreation L~nd LO.Jn c f 19GB.

'I



(

]- Thc~ l.~()d!'d il;Jpr()':cd u. rt:!!tlL'~;t SUb:!"li~t(.(! by ~!;e rX::~(:ttm(:nt ef r:,'!t\lfCll F..C'.:iourccs
for th,~ (Ju:.Lori::dtic,n hy U:e l:';P,:l:~t:-:;cct to il':C!"C,~lesuppcl"tinq .)pprc:Ji~;uls on Prograr.l
OPCll Sr--ace proj(~ct!3 !;u!)fr:ittc.c! for cG~H:lit;";~cntof fU!ld~~ or rcimbur~:c'::1f?nt of funds
when the tetal co:;t of UK' lund is <j rC:Llt(q~ thCin the C:!VCl"d.CJ8 of ~be supporting uppraisals.

The Deportment of i-!,lturid Rr:sources believes th"t t1~eaver<JSjing of opproisols
prior to each Boord meetiI~g v!Ould reduce the frequent mcdiiication of the printed
ProgrClm Open Space }\gcnda.

2- The Boerd eppro\'ed a request submitted by the Depilrtment of Netural Resources
for the adoption of 2 Ecsoluticn required by the FcdcY"J.l Depart:n8~t cf Housing and
Urban Develc;Ji:.cnt uutho!"izir:g the E:-:ccuUon of Ccntl"(}ct for grant fOl" the ;\nna ~
Smith pI'opel't)' to be kncv:n c.s JZosaryville StGte Perk_

The Department of ~-:<.:tu:-a!Resou:-ces advised the Board that en Open Space
application \vas submitted by the Stute of "'Ieryla"d, Department of Natu:-al' esourc:es
on March 30, 1971, a"d approved by the Departmr".lt of Housing and urban Development.
Washington !'.ree office on l-'.pril II, 1972 for $1, OS5. 500.00.

This resolution gives tdr. James B. Coulter, Secret<.:ry, Depcrtment of Natural
Resources the authority to e:<ccute the cont!'2ct for grant to acquire the Rosaryville
State Park property consisting cf 498 ::.acres and be partieHy reil7:DUrsed by the
Federal Department of Housing and Urban Deve!opmE.nt for acquisition expenses.

3- The Boar,d approved a request submitted by the Department of Naturel Resou:-ces
for permission to cilncel a commitr:;cnt to Eagersto'/:n. Meryland of $93,927.50 fro:il
the Outdoor RccTeation Land Leen of 19G9. This amount represents an over commitment
created through a typographical error 0" the March 7, 1973 Program Open Space
Agenda - Supplcmer:t A, Page 22, Item 22.

POS 445-21-8
Hagerstown Municipal Swimmir.g Pool De\'elopment #2
Washington Cour:ty

The Depertmer,t cf Netur"l Resources has edvised the Board that this project
is receiving a 50%Federal G!'c;;t and is therefore only eE;;;;ibie for 25Z; Program Open
Space ',ssistar.ce a"a r:et the 50%Prograr.c Open Space Assistance which was approved
at the !,larch 7, 1973, Beard of Public 'Norks meeting.

The amount of commi tment to be canceled is $93.927.50.

4- The Board epproved a request submitted by the Department of Natural Resources
for permission to cCr.1mit to Baltimore County $68.516.20 from the Outdcor Recreation
Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 100% of the eligible project costs for the
following project:

nACO "')O_'1_1C:~......•... •....... ...• ~•.•
Southwest AreEl Pari: Van RllYI7:beke Property, Acquisition #1
Baltimore County

Fund Source: Program 81.20 ltem 70.03

(conti nllr:d 011 no:.xt [nCJ(')

, 'I'
- " 1(1



(

?:. Th(" Bu.:! d ~ppr0'/f.'d '::1 l"!:qUl~~~:.~.:ut):;)itt(:,:_:lJY tilo D0p,-lrtrn,'nL (if N(~tur.)J HCSOtll'C(lS

for p\.:r!;)j~;~;icnto rcjrilbt::.~;(.' i.;;(~:.;,11ylllnd-r~':'llin;1::1C.:.:pit.11 }'~~rk2nd PldIlning COn1mh.:sicr:
~_G2!-~~~.l!2[~'o:nthe Outdoor- f{CSCf'Jti:)n 1.2n(: Lean cf 19G9. This amount represents
!S10'ci of the eJi(JiblC' Pl~Oj(~ctcusts for the follcv:inl.J project:

POS 67-15-5
South Potomac Loc;l1 Pilr!; Acquisition #1
Montgomery County

Fund Source: 81. 20 ltem 71.15

6- The Board app,oved i! request sllbr.!itted by the D2pilrtmcnt of Nutural Resources
for permission to commit t-J the i\'~ur;llJJ:d-Nu~ion31 Capitol Park and Plunning Co~mission
$172,437 .5~ frof,) the Outc:ocr Rcc:-c,ation Land LOiln cf 1969. This amount represents
50~of the eligitle project costs for th0. follo',ving pl-oject:

POS 71-15-9
Fleming Local P~rk '~cquisition #l
Montgomery COt:llty

Fund Source: 81. 20 Item 72 .15

7- The Board approved a request submitted by the Departr:lent of Natural Resources
for pennission to commit to Balti;no:-e County $4,276.00 f,om the Outdoor Recr-eation
Land Loan 0: pf 1959. This amount represents 50':; of the eligible project costs for
the following project:

POS 89-3-27
County Ridge Phyground Acquisition #1
Baltimore County

Fund Source: Program 81. 20 Item 70.03

8- The Board approved a request submitted by the Department of Natural Resources
for pen:lissiol"l to reimburse the ~.larylar.d -Naticrlal Capital Park and Plannir.g Commission
$68,111.94 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
25%of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 100-16-1
Henson Creek Streamva11ey Park Acquisition
Prince Gwrge's County

Fund Source: Program 81. 20 Item 71.16

9- Th.: Dc.::~'~ '::~;::;:'"G',;cd.:. :'"(:~uc::;t j~:.:-::it~c\l=-i' til,: D0pu;:ti,j':-iAt of ;-';Cttural R~s0urc8S
for pcrr~issicn to commit to Baltinlore County ~~~6.0,12.50 from the Outdoor Recreiltion
Lund Loon of 1969. Thi:; amount represents IOU'." of th2 eligible project costs for the
fo11o'.\'in<.:;pl"OJect: --

POS 135-3-29
I!drion! f';jrl: t".:qllLltion
!J,l1tiJrlol'l' County

, .



(

aliT!);",)" i(f:r;"r: ....';'Ie:; U,,;,,;;) U:,;,:; or 1 e";'1:----------_._--_._.~-------
10- TL:, [Jo"rd cIPi-"';'I'cd 2 Ivq:II,:.;[ ;;l.IiJr,oiti,.d ),/ ti", I>:i:;~rtm(>nt of i~iHUn]1 HC.'i;ourcez
f(;~:-pcrn;i5:;i01J to c':m;:li( to ~;l. ;',I",r1"s Cr"'I;ty ;~i!-,_~~]_c:~from tilL' Outcio;)r HecroJticn
L2nd Lo;,:n of 1%9. Tliis amOunt n~pr(:sl,nt:.; ?5?; cf the ('JiC;iiJ1" project costz for thefoJlovlinq project:

pas 1GO.3-13-G

St. Mary's Fi[;h <1:1dWildlife J'.cqUiZilioll 113
St. 1,,12ry's County

Fund Source: Prcgram 81.20 Item 70.18

11- The Board a;'p:'o'.'cd 2 request submitted by the Departrnent of Natural Rezources
for pennission to cO~:mit to St. ;-:;;]:-1"S County $5,982.63 [rom the Outdcor Recreation
Land LOi:n of 1969. 'i.'ilis arnount reprsents ~ of the eligible project costs for thefollo'.';inc; project:

pOS 160,4-18-7

St. /clary's Fish and Wildlife !\cqUisition #4
St. Mary's County

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 70.18

12- The Board apprcved a request sUbmitted by the Department of Natural Resoul-ces
fOr pel-mizsion to commit to St. !':Jcry's Coumy $4,095:..QQ from the Outdool' Recrection
Land Loar! of )969, This amount reprezents Z3 of the eligib!e project costs for thefollowing project:

pas 160.5-18-8

St. Mary's Fish and Wildlife Acquisition #5
St. Mary's COU:1ty

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Items 70.18 $3,810.08

71.19 284.92

11:. The Board approved c request submitted by the Department of Natural Resources
for permission to co;;:mit to SL Mary's County $3,622,50 from the Outdoor Recrection
Land LCiln of 1969, This amOUnt represents 75%of tile eligible project costs for thefollowing project: _

pas 160.6-18-9

St. Mary's Fish and Wildlife Acquisitiion #6
SL Mary's County

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.18

(continued on next page)



1tl- The i)l),)rd c1D:-iC(l\",:d it r('c:u.'~;~~-;u!J!llit~r::d ;j'; tLt:~ [)(;~)--:rtm{:nt of iJ,\tll1'<:\! n"-:~;ollrc"'s
for peni":i!;!31cn to (;CH:iiIlH to St. :":~~!i,IS Count":" ~;l,92"i. 25 [rOlrl t:1l~OutdODf HecrC'ation
Land LO~!l1of 19G9. This QlIlount !'(.'prescnt~j7:;;-~O~ tile c-liljiblc project costs for the
foJlowing project:

pas 160.8-18-11
St. M~,ry's Fish and Wildlife Acquisition jl8
St. r.lary's Cour.ty

Fund Source: Pregram 81.20 Hem 71.18

15- The BOiH-d approved a reque~;t sl:bmi.tted by the Department of Natural Resources
for pen-:lission to com:T.it to St. 0,;2ry's Cour.ly ~G75. 00 from the Outdoor Recreation
Land LOilnof 1969. This "mollnt represents 75'~of the eligible project costs for the
following project:

POS 16D. 9-18-12
St. Mary's Fish and WildWe Acquisition #9
St. Mary's County

Fund Source: Progrilm 81. 20 Item 71.18

~ The Board approved il request sU!:Jr:Jitted by the Department of Natur"l Resources
for permission to cemmit to St. Mary's County S707. ~ifrom the Outdoor Recreation
Land Loan efJ969. This amount represents 75%of the eligible project costs for the
following project:

POS 160.10-18-13
St. Mary's Fish and Wildlife Acquisition #10
St. Mary's County

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.18

17- The Board approved a request submitted by the Department of NatUl-al Resources
for permissicn to commit to St. (V;'lry's COU:1ty ~3, 9%.09 from the Outccor Recreation
Land Lo"n of 1969. This amount represents 75S of the eligible project costs for the
follov:ing project:

POS 160.11-18-14
St. Mary's Fish and Wildlife Acquisition #11
St. Mary's County

Fund Source: Program 81. 20 Item 71.18

10- T~..•~ r:;0.-\i'~.:..:~~r0.\1"\.:~..1l"01.1Li0.5t s~L(;'dLL~dLy lll~ Dt.:iJUllu:t:I1l u[ i~utU!dl Re::,:;uLll't:t.:$

for pcrrnis[,ioll to cO::llr.i: to \'.'jco:::ioo CCJlIl~ty~i.J?90. 00 from the OUtdOOl- Recreation
Lilnd LO:H.of 1969. This Clmount represents 2S'~ of the eligible project costs for the
folJowinC) projcct:

"
POS 13/-22-6
Ed0(~•..:ni):J Parl:, CL.vcloprr:0.nt #1
IVJcclnico Cuunty

(I ., .: I! !::I I, " J \ .' :: :: ~ .:: I :'.:'; I ' )
.' ,
-{"f ] "!,



OU'lT:O(")f{ i~i:"'Fi~;~':'!(':-:!..'~:,:rJ!.C!,:.:: nt' l.}~.~l:---------_._---------- -------

1.9- TIl(: D(j~:rd\lflpro\'f"'rI il r'-:"'~u(l<:~~.:I.'h!!litt:::(~tl:' t~10J)(.';:'.-~!.!:~~~:~of !,!:::~1,,1r~:!H~::Gl_:C'~~
-f'-:- ....~... ~C" •• ' ~ I "-,.. ,.;, to '1-,). 'of" '-."J (",., .,. '''In (,n-) cO ••-,....•n .l~,.~nllldoc'- f'c","'r.:";tl'on01 1h.1,,1J.,,:,h,n .0 (.().•.l.,l~ L, .• 1,11 ••0.l ..J~"'l.,l1l.~~_.~_:~_ J. _',<I l J ••• oJ • \. ••••1 ••••'_

Land L(l~ln of 1059. This dl:10Ullt r(~prc~;cnts ~~:)':}of the eJi~Jible project costs for the
following project:

pas 7.01-3-37
West Hills Locality Pal"k Development #1
Baltimore County

Fund Source: Progrilm 81.20 Item 70.03

20- The Boe.rd 2pproved <:, request sub::1itted by the Department of Natural Resources
for pcrmissjcn to rcir:~burse )\nnl'? Arundel County $3,232. ~6 from the Outdoor Hecreation
Land Loan of i9G9. '1'bi:; arr.ount represent:; 2S~ of the eligible project costs for the
following project:

pas 7.03-2-8
Bes tgate Recree.tion Area. AcC;uisition /I I
Anne Arundel County

Fund Source: 81. 20 Item 70.02

21- The Boe.rd approved a request subrr.itted by the Departr.,ent of Ne.tur.al Resources
for permission to reimburse the tvlcryl2nd-l\'ational Capite,l Park and Planning Commission
$33.665.56 fr"m the Ou tdoor Recreation Lane Loan of 1969. This amou rot represents
50% of the eligible project costs fer tra following project:

pas 217-16-48
Suitland District Heights 1I1I Local Park Acquisilion
Prince George's Cour.ty

Fund Source: Program 81. 20 Item 71.16

22- The Board apprc'/ed a request submitted by the Department of Natural Resource:;
for permission to commit to Baltilr.ore County $5. ';0.1. 00 frem the Outdoor Recreation
Land Loe.n of 1969. This amount reprasents 25~ of the eligible project costs for the
fo11owir.g project:

pas 224-3-38
Ridgerwood Hills Park Shelter Building Development III
Baltimore County

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 70.03

(continued on ne~:t page)

'/', I I., .
., '.



(

OUTl"'Ci()T.: :~i:CE:.:\T!(';:.; L,\:,:U Ln.".:; 0[' l'Jtl:J:--_.-.._._---- _._----_._-----_.-
7.3- TI~c H(,~:rdllDnnl\', ..'(i u rC'(Jl1,::~:t~)tlb:~)ltll.:(!bv :ht) nl:;~t-lrt.r:-:0nt of ;,J ..Hur.'il RCSGurr.cs
fo7I)crr:li:;:;ion to C:);l.i::it t-:) 1~,:dtjl;~0r()County ~~;/005,OO f:'o;n the Outdoor HC'crccttion
Lan~! 1.0,-::-1 of 1969, 'l'hj:: ~Un()llnt rcprcscnt~; ~~~~~'ort~c..i.'lifjiblc project costs for the
folloIViIl0 project:

POS 225-3-39
GWYIlIl'lille Par!: Sl~elter Building Development iil
Baltimore County

Fund Source: Progrum 81.20 Item 70.03

24- The BOurd approved u request submitted by the; Dep'lrtmcnt of Nutural Resources
for permission to corr,::Jit to Wicor.~ico County $4. 5eO. 00 frem the Outdoor Recreation Le.nd
Loan ef 19,39. This umou:1t represents 75~; of the eligible project costs for the following
project:

POS 226-22-7.
She.rpto'Nn Elemcnte.ry School Eccreation Facilities. Development #1
Wicomico County

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.22

25- The BOilrd approved a request subITlitted b", the Depe.rtment of Natural Resources
for permission to commit to v'!icor.1ico County $2,400. CO from the Outdeor Recreation
Land Loan oU969. This aITlount represents 75" of the eligible project costs for th~
following project:

POS 227-22-8
Northwestern Scheol Recreation Facility. Development #1
Wicomico County

Fund Source: Program 81. 20 Item 73.22

./
./

26- The Bce.rd e.pproved a request subr.Jitted by the Departr.Jent of Natural Resources
for perr.Jission to co:nr:Jit to Wicomico County $1,5(,0.00 from the Outdoor Recreation
Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75'~ of the eligible project costs for the
followi ng p roj ect:

POS 223-22-9
Powellville School Busketball Court
Wicomico County

Fund Source: Program 81. 20 Item 73.22

27- TL0 uu,j,(d oYpf(;\.t:u C (L:4u0:.;L sLll.lIJiiLL~d uy Lilt.: Depu! l::lt.~I1l uf i-Julur 01 Rt::.:iUUl ces
for permission to comr::it to Baltimore County ~7. 702.31 from the Outdoor ll.ecreation
Lund LC:Hl of 1969. Thi" idTlOunt represents SO':;of the elkible project cests for the
following project:

POS 235-3-.12
Wooril,,'.'ill Cor.H~unit)' Sqll;]rC Acquisition
BilltilTlC're Cuunty

Fund ~;ollrcc: I'tO'ir;lf~ fll. :~O Item 70.01

.. , ,, ,



?B- Tll,.~HOl,.:rd i1l):lt'()V( ..t! ii r,"Il1u(';',1 !:ilhmiut":d bjr tb(' 1)(.'!l;l!'lr.H~nt of i'~dtllr{11HC'~:(\lln:es
i;;r:-pcrmi,;s:ol1;1) CD:;,:"!t t,., I'r,cr!c-.-i<;}: COlln,i' $10",~,;.(j;, i,'o:n :he Outdoor HoCrC<ltioll
Lund f.o,!n of l :;~)~. Thir. i"m:::Hint n:J;]rC:X'l:t~; 2~~~~oTt!~~-I;lit.Jib]eproject costs for the
follo\'!ln'J project;

pas ?46-] 0-2
MOl1c,cilcy-Pinecliff Pilrk, Development #3
Frede,ick Cou~ty

Fund Source: P:-ogram 81,20 Hem 70.10

29- The Doe.rd approved e. :'CCjllcst subr:littcd by the Department of i\)ilturil! Resources
for perrnission to ccmrr.it to i'.'ico[;lico COU:lty ~9, GOO, ~~ from the Outdoor Recreation
Land ~Oil~ of 1969. This amour:t represents 75% of (:le eligible project costs for the
follcl';ing project;

pas 306-22-11
Pittsville School-Public Ten;;is Courts
Wicomico Coumy

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.22

30- The Board appr'JVed a request submitted by the Department of Natural Resources
for permi::;sion to cc~:nit to Baltir!~o:-e City $'19~ ..Q.18,0Q from the Direct Grant Section
of the Outdoo:- Recreation Lar.d Loan of 1959 for the foilolVing project:

pas 399-26-9
Bais Yaakov School Acquisition
Baltimore City

Fund Source: ORLL 1970, Item #26 - $472,050.44
ORLL 1971, Item #58 - 23,967,56

31- The Board 2pproved a request sucr::iHee by the Depurtment of Natural Resources
for perr,lission to comrr:it und aevc1r.ce to Somerset County $4,000,00 from the Outeoor
Recreation Land L02n of 1969. This amount represents 100'i, of the eligible costs
for the following project:

pas 404-19-3
Crisfield Recreation Area, Acquisition #l
Somerset County

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 70,19

32- The Board appro'.'ed :l request submitted by the Departr:wnt of Natural Resources
[ut" rJl:'!l;;.i.~:...ilu{lLV l.:•....:::.: • .i.i. 1.0 el;'~ W..h<.:lh..0 LV 3(;;;:l;'{~...:i CUUUL: $21,3';.5. CO lUlIJI lill~:
Outdoor Hccl'ei!tion Lar.e Loap. of 1969. This i1mount represents 7S~, of the eligible
project costs for the follol':ing p!'Oject:

pas .109-19-~
Crj~[iC'ld l:'-,,,r,\ltion ,\rcil, D<:vclo[)mcnt lil
Soml~rs('t COll nll'



OUTDOOE Ei~(--:j'f~~\TI«! I.:'.":~DLn:\:'J ('if' 1<;f;C):----_._--------_._------------

33- The :~8;:~.c!:lr-:;:,:,,:)':cJ .:~rC'~~:c~:~~:~~.::::it::,:':i~!~. !l~l: [)C~2~-t;~(;r::of r\~J:0:..:~1~CSG:'::-::(:~
[0";pC'rr;d~jsjc:-1 to ("o:~":m;j to E~onJi..:r:'~l'tCour:~y ~~~O,i~?_9.50 f!':..!m the O:lh-:oor l\cCl'Cdtion
Land I.oc1n uf 19G9, This Ll:nount rCiJrC~;('r~t:) !...-~~I~cf til0 eligible project cCJsts for the
f01l0','/in'] prc.ject:

pas <12]-19- 6
Deal Island l~ccrCiltion Area, Development #2
Somerset County

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 70.19

34- The Board ilpprovcd c. reql!Cst submitted by the Department of Niltural Resources
for perr.:ission to ccmr:1it to Sorr.erset County $20. :';59.50 from the Outdoor Recreation
Land Loan of 1959. This a;;~ountrepresents 75:~of the eligible p~oject costs for the
following project:

pas 421-19-6
Deal ISt:l:C Rccre:=.tion Area, Developrr.ent #2
Somerset County

Fund Source: Prograr.l 81.20 lter:1 71.19 - $17,570.50
72.19 - 3,089.00

35- The Board approved a request submittec by the Departrr.ent of Natural Resources
( for permission to commit to C.:l::roll Cou::t'/ $10,650.00 fro,n the Outdoor Recree.tion

Land LOiln of 1959. This amount represents 759" or the eligible project costs for the
following project:

POS 459-6-23
Union Mills HOr:lestead Park, Development #2
Carroll County

Fund Source: Prograr:l 81.20 Item 71.06

36- The Board approved il request subrr:itted by the Department of Natural Resources
for permission to commi~ to Carroll County S50. 000.00 from the Outdoor Recreation
Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 33 1/3% of the eligible project costs for
the following project:

pas 460-6-24
Union Mills Horr.estead Pilrk, Development #3
Cilrroll County

Fund Source: Program 81. 20 Item 71. 06
Program 81.20 Item 72.06

$28,186.76
21,813.24

(continued ')n next pa']c)

, :



3/- The BD,lrr.: dr/proved iJ H~(IUcst !:u~):ni[u:'d by tilr" DC:J~rtmellt of ~':Qlu:'al nL'.sour(>~s
fo;:-pcnr.iJsion to COrr:ll:itl'J fJ,'lrton, r,J,lrj'l"nci ~~ 7D-.: (;~ fronl tk" Outr10or Hecrcation
Lilnd Lo,:n of laG'). This iimOunt rcprc!icnl" 50:' of the (;jigi))le project cosU; for the
following project:

POS 461 - I - I 0
Barton Recreation Park Acquisition ill
Allegany County

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.01

38- The Boere! apprm'ed il request submitted by tho Department of Natural Resources
for permission to ccmmit ene! ad'/ence to Calvert County ~2S, 000. 00 from the Outdoor
Recreation Land Loan cf 1959. This a",ount represents 100;; of the eligible project
costs fOl"the follov:ing project:

POS 467-4-1
Calvert County Recrcationel Park Acquisition #1
Calvert County

Fund Source: Program 81. 20 Item 70.04

39- The Board reconsidered a request submitted by the V/ashington County
Commissioners for a commlt::lent of $,lOO, 000. 00 fro;~ the Outdoor Recreation

..: Land Loan of) 959. This e:nount ',':cu1d repn:;sent 100%of the eligible proj ect
costs for the following project:

POS 431-21-7
Northeast Regional Park Acquisition #1
Weshington County

This request originally appeared on the egenda of the Secretery of the Board
for the meeting of February 7, 1973 as Item 6.d.1.

During the discussion, the Governor pointed out that he felt that the aree around
the Albert ~.J. PO'Nell Trout Hatchery is importent to the State but thet he would not
approve the acquisition of this property et the cost presented to the Board,

Based upon the recor:1mendation submitted by 1.•.11', Louis N . Phipps, Jr.,
Assistent Secrlota,y of C,:,pit"l Prcg,ar:1s for t~e Department of Ne!ura1 Resources,
the Board dec1i.-:ed to epprove this item at the present time pending a feasibility
study to be mude by the Department of Natural Resources as directed oy House
Joint Resolution No. #120.

, .'

) 11



The BO:Jn-: ,1!Jp;.....\\! •.~da l"C'q\H.'st j)y f:!t: J)t'!:;~l.lrnpnt 0.( N::tllrtd H.~.sour('l:~"; for the
upprovGl o~ i:! SherI: Lro~;i()n Coni.rol PrGje'ct !\(;rccJ:1cn~bc:t\'/een tho St..1~Cof t\.!aryli:H~d
and Luther \V, Crcqory \\'hich hJ:J Vee!l re:corc('d in Queen l~l~nc'sCounty unl~er Libcr
No. C. IV.e. 70, Folio 21 'l. Th" totd! (U:l0unt c[ this iO<'lnis ~;22, 538.00 with unnual
repuyrnents to be made in t'.venty-[jve equill instullments of $901.52.

The Board also upproved tl;e request by the Department of Ni!tural Resources
that the BOcrd ievy a special tax on this benefitted property as required by
Article Gee, Section 7581'1. Effective i;] the fiscal ye;:r 197'1, the tax shall be $901.52
for twenty-five yeilrs. This tax Shilll be collected bJ' the Department of Natural
Resources.

ST ATE AID TO PRII/;,n: COLLEGES M.JD UNIVERSITIES:

The BOilrd ilpproved a rccommcndution by the Maryland Council for Higher
Educ<ltion und the St2.te L~':lDe::-artoi.cnr th2t the Board of Public V,Torks approve a
Utilization-oi-Funes Report in connection with the State program of Aid to Non-
public Institutions of nigher Education.

The Board of Pub:ic Works on Octcber 4, 1972, adopted criteria and procedu:-es
for administerir..';j th8 aid p:.:-ograr:1 v/hich included a requirement th2t a t..:.tiliz,ltion-.
of-funds report be submitted to the BOerd oi Public \Yorks, describing in detail how
each institution usee the State funds granted to it during the preceding year. The
Board at that time did not e.pprove a specific ior~ for this use.

STATE BOi\RD FOR CmE.;U~!ITY COLLEGES:

A report we.s submitted by the Montgomery County Council dated March 5, 1973,
regarding the development of the Ta};oma Park Campus of the Montgomery Community
College.

The Board of Public Works, at its meeting of February 7, 1973, considered a
request by the State Eoard ior Com:r.unity Colleges for the approval of an allocation
of Slate funes to ;'.iontgor.:ery College in the amount of $1.044,400.50 from the
General Public Junior or Co;nmunity College Construction Loan of 1971 (Item M-2 -
General Services Agenda) .

After some discussion, the Governor moved that the Board approve the allocation
with the understilncing that it would not be advanced by the State for a period of one
month in oreer that )~:o::tqomery County might have an oppcrtur.ity to review the
plans for the CoIlGge again and decide wi:ether or not to change their position. After
further discussion. it Vias decided to give the r-lontgomery County government until
March 10, 1973 to consider the miltter and if the position of the County with respect
to the plans for 1,:ontgomery College was not changed by that time, the money would
be advanced.

The Board was advised that Montgomery County after having been given the
opportunity to f(;viCVI the rl.:1ns for the TukoD1Cl P<;rk CClmpus of l'v1ontgomcry Community
Colie(Ju. (:ccic~d no~ to C;~<..lnCJlJil~ pG~ltion, ~":rlCrcupon l;:C Comptroller moved for
the apPl"ov(ll of this anecation, provided the money be used for the present Cilmpus
and on propert,/ alrc."ciy acquired ilne th:l! no ildditionul condemniltion be authorized
In moc!; G'J. The motion m'ode by th'2 Comptroller ':!ilS (lccepted by the Board .

...i/.l .~.' , .,



STt~\TL ~~~;::'.:\i-:Tt~,rL~:Ti 'I' ;::.J[jC;, TIn:.!:-------_ .._-----

.1- TiJ,~Ho;,rri ;':>nr,w".;!" rr"1(1":;t hy 1"(, S[;II(; n,,;),"'!"]r<nr (,f i:duc~tf('n for the
approval 0: the ~;Um!n"ry of i''!)!')ic;H:ons for 1'lnilflcl,ll i\~;,;istemcc for Public Scheol
13Uildil1<)Con';[;'uctiOfl, ['c'v'iscd "'1; of Jiprill, 1973, at el tcti,] cost of S71S,875,28S,OOincludin9 funds ~s folJo'::s:

Loca! FU:Jds

$ 341, 576, 285, 00
State Grant

20,000,000,00
General Public School COtiS t:'tlction Loan of 1949

50.000,000,00
General Public Sci~col Construction LOiln of 1953 20,000,000,00
General Pllblic Schocl Cons:ruction LOiln of 1956 74,999,000,00
General Public School Const~.uction Loem of 1962 20,000,000,00
Generc:l Public Sci:ool Cons truction LCul1 of 1953 50,000,000.00
General Public SChoo! Cor:.struction Lcen of 10--

50,000,000.00"b:>Genere! Public School CO;]'; tn.:ctiol1 LOiln of 1967 49,275,000,00
Generel Public Scheel Consttuction Loan Ot 1970 43,025,000,00

2- The Board ap;:>roved a recom:::endation by the State De;:>al'tment of Education
for the partici;:>ation cf Balti':Jore City in thc Sale of State of Maryland Bondsheld on !I:arch 7, 1973 as follows:

General Public School Construction Loan of 1967
General Public School Construction Loan of 1970 345,000.00

3,335,000.00

STATE Er.1PLOYEES:

Comptroller of the Trcesury - Mrs, Hazel B. Burke, Office Assistant III, for
-a further e:.:t.:nsicn of sick -leave for a period of three manU's from nCOn,
February 20, 1973 until noon, May 20, 1973.

;

( Th, B"" I"molly 'PP""" <h,folloWlog 'xtoO'lOO' 01'10k I,,", fo' S""
employees which had been recommend cd by the De;:>art':Jent of Personncl:

Deer's He-ad State HOSoital - Mr, Charles A. Jackson, Health Assistant III, for----------~-
an extension of sick leave for a period of three months from Febl-uary 25, 1973 untilMay 25, 1973.

Departmer:t of Er:1pl:;>i':Jent 2nd Sccial.££rVices - ~,.Jl'S, Frances Block, Unem;:>loymcnt
Insurance Clai':Js AssOcL:ne. for an extension of sick leave for a period of three monthsfrom December 5, 1973 until March 5, 1973.

De;:>artl:!ent cf Em:)lo'll-:1e:H and Soc!e] Sarvices - 1,lrs, Helen E. Brege1, Office-~-----~,-~'-'----------
Clerk I, for a period from ;':ovember 22, 1973 until hnuary 22, 1973.

Department of Employment and Sociel Services - ~:r's Ruth A, Frank, Office
Clerk I, for a period frc':J Jilnt.:ary 8, 1973 until April 12, 1973, which is the maximumperiod of timc perI:litted undcr thc law,

-Dcrilrt:1~ep.t of l:atu:-,,1 f~('sourccs ~ 1,,1', Roger J. Evans, Natural Resources Police
Oiiicer i;;, len <.i !Je~ vi [idee !i,umi]s from :viarch 23, 1973 umil Juno 23, 1973.

Dcportr:10nt of N<ltllri~l R(>sourc(>s - ~.rr, Alton Parker POWp]] , Wildlifc idanagcr III,
for ilPCTioZTcf thrce I:lonlhs trO;:1 noon, September 13, 1972 until noon, Deccmbcl' 13,J 972,

(cOr.t1nued on ncxt P,lge)

'. , ! ,

''C'" _..". _,~ ••• ~ _



~~~~t\:nl ~~E:=~~~~~t::_.il~~~'~~::.:~!_-~'.1:'.\'.li!Ji~iIn R. Bo~!'dlc:y, C0ok, fer a pc:'iod of
three :l:(llltI1S rrciI:l Je.lrlutlry ~~:~, J973 L1!1t:l ;\;-Il'i122, ]9i'3.

!!~~~'Lton~.jt~:.v~HO~~Fit(:l- iJr~).r~n:ict:c C. Dockery, Licensed Practic(l.l Nurse II,
for u p0ricd of three months f1'o::1 February 18, 191'3 until ~~iay18, 1973.

'1'1-\''"nd C~rr('''''on"l I~,.t"""on-ch"c •.eto"ln - '-Ir ft'anl' 0 Tro"'nger~~_' .~1 ..•.•.•J. : ••..ll I':'•• II'::: ~L.• '••••• o\ ••••~ '.:~_'_ 1\'. .•.• V.l. ,

Correctional Office:: II, fo~'u r)c[isd from December 20, 1973 until r.larch 21,1973,
which is the ri"lZ1:drnum peried of tir:1C p~l.mittc:d under the lav/.

Maryland J!C"lS-:e d Correcti0!1 - Mr. Williilm B. Nelson. Correctional Officer II,
for a penod of tilrec !:1onths llc-m February 26, 1973 until May 26, 1973.

Rose'Nood State Eosniti'.i - ~:l's Ethel ~/l. Lilwrence, Seilmstress II, for a period of
three mont::s frcm J,,::uary 3, 1973 until ;\pril 3, 1973.

SprinGfield St.t1!.r: r~8spi~,:J- IJls 1v;amie L. Gillis, Licensed Practicel Nurse II I

for a period fro;;: Docem::;::r 27, 1972 ur,til February 16,_ 1973, which is the maximum
period of time permitted ur.der the: lilW.

So ring Grc\'c; S~ete I!csDitel - ,v1r. Williem H. fc.irdoth, Heelth Assistant III, for. -' .
a period of three morlti,s from neor:, April 3, 1973 until noon, July 3, 1973.

Sprir.g Grove Skte HOE'oi:}1 - ~:r. Victor John3, I!e<\lth Assistant III, for a period
of three months from February 2, 1973 to ",ay 2, 1973.

Spring G:-ove Stote HosDltill - Mrs. Ethel V. Wells, HeeHh Assistant IV, for a period
of three n:cnchs frol:l Febn.lary 28, 1973 until (,iay 28, 19/3.

State Highway Adrr.ini3tr"licm - Mr. Roland Samuel Boone, Road Foreman, for a
period fro1:1 Feb:-uary 13, 1973 (4,4 hours after starting tir::e) until April 21, 1973
(4.4 hours after starting time), which is the maximum period of time permitted under
the law,

State Hig!1':;ay 1\c;-::ini3tration - Mr. Wilbur W. Gladhill, ,,;otor Equipment Operator
I, for a period ircm December 6, 1972 until March 14, 1973, which is the maximum period
of time perr:1Htcd under the law.

ST ATE: EIGEI'} ,"-Y ,\!X':iINISTRl, TION:

The Board approved a recomrr,endation subr:1ittod by the State Highway Administration
that the Board rescind the acc2;'tClnce cf ~,1r. Joseph F. Devin's bid, void the deed
and authorize the return of ".lr. Devin's initial dC:j'vsit in the amount of $1,000.00 in
connection with the purd:ase of the land in the following project by Mr. Devin:

Project AI, -507-23-5-H
Relocated t.!ilryland Route 177
Maryland Route i!2, East to Sharonville
Fonner Jessie "L Cole Property
Item No, 56G55

The Board was advised by the State Highway fI.dmini:;tration that Mr. and Mrs.
Devin hiIve v2cuted the prcpertj' "nd mo-/ed 'Jut of tho State. The Property rvlanilgement
Section r::!~(11~:odctcrrr.incc! that ~:il'. D0\lin IS purtr.cr i$ no longer interested in
(lcquirinC) t!:is property . .:Jod ,) forr.~,:"d rcquC'Jl V/OS received for the wither-c.'.':".: of
Mr. De\'inl~ bid (!od the return of his de:posit.

Tlw f'rop,_'rty ~.l,llk(j"lJJ(:nl SL'c:ion oi tho StClU! l!ir;hvf,lY AclministrLltion with
th0. .)oorov;l1 of th," j\dminj~ar"'()r ,lnd thC" nn,l:-rl. '-'Jill (111("(' ;1I::;11n (",flpr til •..• Cnl •. pnifl0rty
for :;dl<J ill pl;lilic ,11!cliun.

",'" I



_~ Thp St..!C-:Tt..'tdry Sllh1!~it'~'~d to th() U,,;p"d the (C)J!t)' ••;:n\~:H.'!Hnts r('cciv(~dfrom the
Sl(HC Trct!~jurcr cCVC'~'i:l'J in'/c:"ltOlcnt t!,i):J;jiH::tiCIlS lor St.~~~~Funds wbicll v/crc com-
plc!ted by the SUJ.te TrCdSUl"C':' sirlce the last meeting of the Board:

m;pAIrn.:ENT or TH!Ii\'~;POHTi'.TION THUST fUND,
ACCOUyr NO. 03-29.01.01..;0:

January17,1973

January 24, 1973

Februilry 7, 1973

February 13, 1973

February 14, 1973

February 16, 1973

January 26, 1973

January 22, 1973

February 15, 1973

February 15, 1973

,,, ..•.....
.1:11 v

Januilry 25, 1973

februilry 7, J 973

Fehruary 13, 1973

J I I ,

Pu rchase Clnd sale of $2,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury
Bills due 2/8/73
Purchase of $2,500,000.00 F. N . Ill. j\. Notes due
7/2/"i3 on 2. 5. G% basis.
Purchase and sale of $3,100,000.00 r.N. M. A. Notes
due 5/2/73.
Purchase of $2,045,000.00 r.N.M.A. Notes due
7/2/73 on as. 75% basis.
Purchase of $3,000,000.00 F . N . f,1.A. Notes due
8/8/73 on il 5.90':; basis.
Purch2.se "nd s2.Ie of $1,500,000.00 U. S. Treasury
5-3/4% Notes due 2/15/73.
Purchase anc sille of 53,500,000.00 U. S. Treilsury
5-7/8% Notes due 8/15/75.
Purchase and scle of $5,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury
Bills due 3/22/73 on 2. G.125% basis.

FROSTBURG STATE COLLEGE REVENUE BOND CONTROL,
ACCOUNT IW. 07-36.(13.0'1.44:

Purchase of $100,000.00 Federal National Mortgage
Association NOles, due 6/29/73 cn as. 6596 basis.

GREATER BALTIMORE COI,SOLIDi\ TED WHOLESi\LE
FOOD Mi\R,CET ;.UTHOP.!TY. ACCOUNT NO. 07-23.14.00.42:

Purchase of $35,000.00 U. S, Treasury Bills due
4/19/73 on a 5.25% basis.

GREATER BALTIMORE CONSOLIDATED WHOLESALE
FOOD MARI:ET AUTHORITY, ACCOU,'IT ~JO. 07-23.14.00.44:

Collection and deposit of $25,000.00 U. S. Treasury
Bills due 2/15/73.

GREi\ TER BALT!tI!ORE CONSOLIDi\ TED WHOLESI,LE
FOOD Mf,RKET AUTHGR1TY, ESCROW ACCOUNT NO.
07-24.02.00.28:

Purchase, collection and deposit of $170,000.00
F.N.M.A. Notes due 8/14/73 cn a 5. 70~ basis.

Mi\RYLl'd\D AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE FUND, ACCOUNT
NO. 07-29.07.00.41:

FUl"C~1o~;t:0f ~JCG.COO U. 3. TC2a5ury Dills due 4/19/73
on as. 49~i bilSis.
Purchase of $1,500,000.00 U.S. Treasury Bills due
4/2G/73 on a 5. GB%b<lSis.
Purch.:\se oi $500,000,00 r.N.M.A. Nctes clue 5/8/73

PurchilSccf ~~J,OOO,GCJu.OO I'.N.M.A. Notes due G/12/73
on ~\ S.('5~,IJdsi~.
r"l1r>;"ir,,, ,',,-I (I(>",,~it nf ~7nn 000 on F N M 1\. Nnt(>r.

duc' 2/13/7 3.



February 22, 1973
Purcliac:e of $~IOO,OOO.OO U. S. TrCaSUl"Y Bills due
8/23/i'3 on uS. 79% Udsis.

Mld~YLl\(if) HIGliER EDUC;iTION L01\N CORPORATION
ACCOUi,T NO. 07-36.10.00.41:

January 25, 1973

January 26, 1973

January 31, 1973

Collection and coposit of $100, 000 U. S. Treasury
Bills due 1/25/73.
Purchese of $140, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury Bills due
7/26/73 on as. 1'8% basis.
Purchase, collection and ceposit of $425, 000. 00
F.. N .111.PI. Notes due 7/31/73 on as. 90% bClsis .

. Ml\RYU\ND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCING
AUTHORITY, I\CCOlj;'.jT NO. 07-37.06.00.41:

January 31, 1973

February IS, 1973

Purchase of $150,000.00 r.N.M.A. Notes due 7/31/73
on as. 90% basis.
ColJection ilnd ceposit of $150, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury Bills
due 1/31/73.
Purchase of $250, 000. 00 F .N .M.A. Notes due 5/16/73
on as. 50% basis.

MORGAN STATE COLLEGE FUND, ACCOUNT NO.
07-36.03.05.42:

January 25, 1973

January 29, 1973

ColJection end deposit of $30, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury
Bills due 1/25/73.
Purchase of $30,000.00 U. S. Treasury Bills due
5/17/73.

MOTOR VEHICLE LIABILITY SECURITY FUND, ACCOUNT
. NO. 07-34.02.02.41:

January 31, 1973
Purchase of $50,000.00 F.N.I\'1.A. Notes due 5/1/73
on as. 75% basis.
Collection and deposit of $75, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury
Bills due 1/31/73.

REAL ESTATE COW..1ISSION-REAL ESTATE GUARANTEE
FUND, ACCOUNT NO. 07-34.11.00.41:

February 5, 1973
Purchase of $10,000.00 U. S. Treasury Bills due
5/10/73 on as. 665% basis.

81'. IvIARY'S COLLEGE OF MARYLAND REVENUE BOND
COI'JTROL, i"lCCOUNT NO. 07-36.0.1.00.44:

February 7, 1973
Purchase of $100, 000. 00 F .N.M.1\. Notes due 6/15/73
on as. 75% basis.

!"""P •• "" •..• 'Tl',.,.' •.•.• ,~ •••....•.•..••,.,..•......•.•..•..•...•.•...••.•.....•.......••.,,'~'\, ",.,....,.,,' ••,,'
viJ"\J. ••.• 1J1UJ ••.• I\1.. r\Ul.~;.~\LL0J I\J~lJ.VJ.\I VUUl\:..l.l n.L\...711~"'M1.

CONSTRUCTION BONDS, SINKING FUND, ACCOUNT
NO. 07-29.01. OJ. ~2:

fCUruClry 28, 1973
Collection ond ccposit of $2,105,000.00 U. S. Tre<),;ury
Bills due 2/28/73 .

• , I I ,. " ,



JC1l1Uilry31, 1973

February I, 1973

December 22, 1972

December 28, 1972

December 29, 1972

January 2, 1973

January 4, 1973

January 5, 1973

January 8, 1973

January 9, 1973

January 10. 1973

January 11, 1973

January 15, 1973

January 17, 1973

January 18, 1973

January 19, 1973

January 22, 1973

January 24, 1973

January 25, 1973

Jilnuilry 26, 1973

J anuilry 29, 1973

'.' :.' .

!\CCOU~':T ~;[). (17-~9. (\!. (,~. Pi~:----------~------------
l'urcha~u of :~] , fiG5, 000.00 F . i'I. ~,LII. Noles due 5/30/73

Collection .:<::ddeposit of $2,135,000.00 U. S. Treasury
Dills due: J/31/73.
Purchase of $2,060,000.00 F.N.M.A. Notes due
7/31/73 on a 5.90'6 oilsis.

Purchase and sale of $5,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury
6~%Notes, clt:e 2/15/73 on a 5.125% basis.
Purchase and sille of $5,025,000,00 U. S. Treasury
4-3/4% Notes due 5/15/73 on il 5.25% b.:lsis.
Purcha3e and sale of $7,200,000.00 U. S. Treasury
Notes.
Purchase and sale of $10,000,000,00 U. S. Treasury
896Notes, due 2/15/77.
Purchase and sale of $20,100,000.00 U. S. Treasury
5-7/8% Notes due 12/31/7~,
Purchase and sale of 53,000,000,00 F .N.M.A. 7.40%
debentures dl'e 10/1/97.
Purchase and sale of $5,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury
7% Notes due 11/15/75.
Purchase and sale of $5,150,000.00 U. S. Treasury
Bills due 6/22/73.
Purchase and sille of $7,000,000,00 U. S. Treasury
Notes and Bonds.
Purchase aDc sale of $17,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury
5-7/8% Notes dt.:e 12/31/74.
Purchase and sale of $8,000,000 U. S. Treasury
4-7/8% Notes due 2/15/73.
Purchase and sille of $~, 000,000.00 F .N .1'11. A. 6.35%
D",bentures dt:e 3/10/75.
Purchase and sale of $700,000,000. 00 U. S. Treasury
6-1/2% Notes, due 2/15/73.
Purchase and sale of $3, 000, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury
Bills and Notes.
Purchase and sale of $5, 000, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury
8%Notes due 2/15/77 .
Purchase and sale of $5,250, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury
6-3/4% Bonds due 2/15/93.
Purchase and sde of $10, 000,000. 00 U. S. Treasury .
6!% Notes due 2/15/ fj.
Purchase and sale of $7,100, 000. 00 F . N .M. A. Notes
due 5/2/73.
Purchase and sale of $9,100, 000. 00 F . N . tv!. A. Notes
due 5/2/73.
Purchase and sale of 55, 000, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury
6!% Notes due 2/15/73.
Purchese and sill.:- of 54, 000, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury
6~;; i'Jows due 2ii5i73.
Purchase ,md sale of 510.300,000. 00 U. S. Treasury
6-3/46 fJonds due 2/15/93.
Purchilsc Clnd s~le of $4,100,000.00 U. S. Treilsury
6-.3/.1'1 Donds, due 2/15/93.

, +:_ •• ~..l _•..••..~..• __ •..•..\
\ _••,...••__ _,••.'_.." r '~ J



Junuc1ry 29, 1973

January 30, 1973

JamlQry 31, 1973

February 1, 1973

February 2, 1973

February 7, 1973

February 8, 1973

February 9, 1.973

February 13, 1973
February 14, 1973

February 15, 1973

February 16, 1973

February 20, 1973

February 21, 1973

February 22, 1973

Pu:c:b-:/s':,.> '""!nd !:~!!00f :;20, 000, i]O~i.00 U. S. 'I'=-ca~ur-i.
C~r.; Note':.:; du(: 2/15/;'3,
PUrcl1.1c0 ,.,Ild s,~le of sn, 000,000.00 U. S. TrCiJSUl"y
7-3/4" l';otc:;, due' 8/1~;/i'7.
PurC'hill;O and sale cf $10,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury
Notes ilnd Honds.
Purchase' il11d sale of $JO,lOO,OOO.OO U. S. Treasury
6-3/8~ Bonds due 8/ J5/84.
PurchQse and sale of $9,000, 000.00 U. S. Treasury
8%Notes due 2/15/77.
Purchase and sale of $'1,100,000.00 U. S. Treasury
6-3/4% Bonds due 2/15/93.
Purchase iHid sale of $8,100,000.00 U. S, Treasury
5-7/8% Notes.

Purchase ef $10,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury Bills due
8/2/73 on as. 93% b"sis.
Purch2se ef $10,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury Bills
due 6/21/730:1 as. 83% basis.
Purchase ilnd sille of $5, 000, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury
6z!h Notes due 2/15/73 on as. 95% hQsis.
Purchase and sale of S10,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury
62% Notes due 2/15/73.
Purchase and sale of $4,100,000.00 U. S. Treasury
6-3/8% Bones due 8/15/84.
Purchase and sale of $5,100,000.00 U. S. Treasury
Bills and 1'o1otes.

Purchase and sale of $8,200,000.00 U. S. Treasury
6-3/4% Bonds due 2/15/93.
Purchase and sale of 55,000,000.00 F.N. M.A. 6-3/4%
Debentures due 9/12/83.
Purchase ilnd sale of $1,100,000.00 G.N.M.A. 5.10%
Debentures due 4/6/87.
Purchase and sale of $B, 100,000.00 U. S. Treasury Bills.
Purchase and sale of $3,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury 7%
Notes due 11/15/75.
Purchase of $5,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury Bills due
3/1/73 on a 4.90% oasis.
Purchase of $10,000,000.00 F.N.M.A. Notes due 8/15/73
on as. 70% basis.

Purchase and sale of $5,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury Bills
due 7/5/73 on as. 50% basis.
Purchase of $10,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury Bills due'
8/2/73 on as. 57% basis.
Purchase and sille of $11,200,000.00 U. S. Treasury
Bills on as. 60% basis.
Purchase and sale of $4,000,000.00 U. S. Treasury
6~%Notes due 8/15/76.
Pu rchase and sale of $4,400, 000. 00 U. S. Treasury
Notes ilnd Bonds.

Purchase and sale of $1,300,000.00 FrCB 5.95% Debentures.
Purchase and sale of $S, 000,000.00 U. S. Treasury
.Bonds.

Cuih.:ciilJIl dlH": th:lJu::;itof $122,10ti.17 F.i'J.LVLA. i'Jates
due 2/21/73.

Purchase ilnd sale of $6, 011,119.43 G. N.M. A. Mortgage
bucked securities on (1 6k~ bQsis.
Purchilse o)lld sille of $J, DOD,000. 00 U. S. Treilsury
8Z,Notes uue 2/15/77.

" ,".



Fehru,!I'y ;~Z, J 97.1

Februdry 23, J 973

Purc:hil.-;r. jH1r~ ~;df.' of S~',sn(J, nco,Oo F.N .i'vi.A. 7. OS!:\
Dl'J,Cl1turc:: due (,/10/92.
Purcildsc ,lnel s<:lc of $lO,GOO,OOO.OOli. S. Treasury
5-5/8':, Notes due 8/15/74.

2- The Boarel accepted "nd apprcved the stiltcr:wnt submitted to the State Treasurer
by The Equit:lbk: Trust C,Jr;;pu:1Y, covering v2rious investment transactions for the
Stilte Accident Fund for the pericd frem December 20, 1972 through January 20, 1973:

Maturity of - $ 300, 000 i\jontg():~ery Ward Credit Corporatio:l Note 12/20/72
200,000 1.:'mtgc:;lcry Vvard Credit Corporation Notes 12/27/72
100,000 U. S.'Treasury Gills J,/31/72
300,000 Wcstinghcuse Crcdit Corporaticn Note 1/5/73
200,000 'Xcstir.ghcuse Credit Co:-poration Note 1/17/73
100, 000 CIT Fir.in,ci,j Corpor"tion ~!ote 1/12/73

Purchaseof- $300,OOOG.M.A.C.1'~ote6/20/73
100,000 G.!vI.A.C. Note 7/18/73
500,000 U. S. Treasury Bills 7/13/73
200,000 CIT Financial Corporation Note 7/25/73
100,000 Ford ~,!otar Credit Corporation Note 7/25/73
200,000 Ford Motor Credit Ccrporation t';ote 8/8/73

Receipt of - Interest and dividends from various investments of the State
Accident Fund.

3- The Board accepted ar.d approved the statement submitted to the State Treasurer
by The Equitable Trust Co:npe.ny, coverir:g various investment transactions for, the
State AccidGnt Fund for the period from January 20, 1973 through February 20, 1973:

Maturity of - $200,000 WesiinghouseCredit Corporation Note 1/24/73
100,000 U. S. Treasury Bills 2/1/73
100,000 Ford 1,!otor Credit Corporation Note 2/7/73
300,000 Westing h:::c:se Credit Corporation Note 2/14/73
800,000 U. S. Treasury Bills 1/31/73

Purchase of - $200,000 Sears, Roebud: l\cceptar.ce Corporation Ncte 8/13/73
200',000 Sca:'s, Roebuck i\cceptance Corporation Note 8/16/73
300.000 CIT Fin2ncial Corpordticn 8/22/73
800,000 U. S. Treasury Bills 7/26/73
100,000 G.M.A.C. Note 8/30/73
100,000 U. S. Treasury Bills 8/28/73
300,000 Ford Motor Credit Corporation Notes 9/5/73
ZOO,000 U. S. Treasury Bills 9/25/73
100,000 Westinghouse Credit Corpordtion Note 9/12/73
300,000 i,lontgomery Wards Credit Corporation Note 9/19/73

Receipt of - Interest and dividends from various investments of the State
.•• _ .• _. T' . . ,
,ht..,:LiLlt:I1L l. l.41.U.

"/ ',1.1



"..VI

GJ:NERJ\L E,I'iE!(GEt\CY FUND

Upon the r('com:~l"I\c1iltion of the Secretilry of Bud'-,ct and FiSC2l Planning,
the Bo.:;rd illlproved the following requests for allociltions fl'om tl:e General
Emergency Fund:

Depa:-tr.1cr:t of G':'il'.?[el Sp~vices - Off:cc of l\nn;'!~olis Public Buildin!:.!s and
Grounds- un ullotrner:t frem tih~ G:~n(;'=-u.l EI~1erg2ncyFund in the c.mount of
$2,500 to cov(-r cost of moving and instillling murals from Baltimore City to
the Treasury Building in An:~apolis, r'.'laryland. This request has be.en screened
by the Dep2rtment of I3udget end fiscal Planning and is recommended for approve: .

.08 Comriict'.l;:1 Services $2,500.00
28.02 02.02

The Board deferred action on this request and referred the item to
the Commission on J\rtistic Property. (l)

Departr.;eilt ("'If Public Scfcty and Correctior.2.1 Services - Division of Correctici1s -
a tentative allot:;;e::.t iroI:'. the General Er:-:erger:cy Fund In the amount 01 :-)Ll, b3-:[,
in accordclllce with Article 781\, Section 1GB of the Annotilted Coce of Maryland,
to establish five positions as set forth below. These positions are desired in
order to establish a new Rehabilitation 1,leilt Cutting Project and asscciated Herd
Operatior:s. Two positions Vli!! be fur:ded from Ner,-Budgeted Funds derived fro:-..
meat silles receipts and one position. Correction,,; Dietilry Officer !I, will be
funded by Generel Funds. Two positions, Project t,,!an2ger and Stencgr<:;pher -
Clerk I!l, will spend an estimatec 50% ef vlOr!: time in meat-cutting operations, a::::
50% on Voca,ior.al Education and On The Job Training with 50% of their salaries
charged to Non Budgeted and 50% to General Funds.

This request has been screenec by the Department
Planning and is recommer.ded for approval. (2)

"l :1/.1

Manager, Rehabilitation Meat Cutting
Project
Stenographer-Clerk I!l
Grounds-Foreman 1
Correctior:al Dietilry Officer II
Account Clerk I!l

I
1
1
1.
1
5

of 13udget and Fiscal

General Non-Budgetec
Fund Fund

$10,000 $10,000
3,180 3,180

6,667
8,657

6,667
$21,834 $26,514

7,,,. I



Sl,il(\ r;,~,p.-.nr;I('rH ,-,f f-:;hlc,;~ri('.j1 - f;ivi.;j('n ()f J!::~trtl\:ri()ni:Jl T(.h~\'i~~i(}:1_ i:1
---_._-_...:_--- -------_.__ .._-- _. - -._-------_.- ---- ..~--_..- .._--_.- _._---- ..---- ----
t('l1t:ttlve ,:1110to:<".'1:1 from thL' Cc-:"li.'r,:d !~:;~f.:'!'(JI:'ncj'l't:nd in th..:: (Hr,CJunt of $7,201,
in ,:,,~ordul~co \';itil i\r:\c1" i'U/i., Section ](;13 ef til,: i\nnot;:ll'd Code of Iviill'ylilnd,
to c.:;tab1i~;h dl1 DdciiticJ1Cll pG~jition of PubJic Br()~:dc(lstinQ J\s3istant Ill, at 2n
anr.u("ll saJ,..:ry of $7,201, to pro\:idc [or the incrCu3ed vlor!-:to(1d due to QXpcnsion
of tl',lIlSr:1ittcr covorage, increased USi!oe of television pro(jl'<lmS as an instructic:' ...
technique, Clnd increased progl'ill':1 schedules to include Sur:lmer school.

This item has been approved by the State Board of Education at its
March 28, 1973 r::eeting a;:c has been screened by the Department of Budget ane
Fisc.:Jl Planning ane is recoo;nended for approvill,

.01 Sa!Clries 6nd \Vagcs
1 Public Broadcasting Assistant 111 $7,201
36,01. 01.69

The Board deferred i'lpproval on this request until such time as the
Department of Ec:ucation, 8i'.'ision of Instructional Television 'Nark out il mutual
satisfac!Ol'y agreement with the ~hry!Gr.d Public Broedcasing Commission,
Channel 67, This will be reported back to the Board for its further consideratk.;,.(3)

State Treasurer - an allotment from the Generill Er::ergency Fund in the amount
of $7,345 to provide for exp(!Ilses ir.curred in the moving of the Ste.te Treasul'Y
from the building now knol'm as the Sene.te Office Building to the Ne'" Treasury
Building, $2,590 is needed for mO'ling, $1,036 for installation of telephones,
and $3,719 for alterations.

This request has been screer.ed by the Department
Planning and is recommended for appro'/al, 24.02,00.01 of Budget and Fiscal

(4)

Depart~er., of Eoo]oynent and Social Services - Office of the SecretC\ry _
cancellation of tile entll'e request of $20,000 c.pproved by the Bo"rci of Public
Works on August ]4, 1972, to cover the State's portion of sa!eries for seven
positions. Funds are availilble within current budget authorization .. 33.01. 01.01(5)



Upon tilL' r('cor';'ir:lc::c!:.~ion of ~hc Dcp,.!~-::';:cntof Duc!s;nt (Inc! Fi:;r;dl Plonni!~~.;
0nd 1n (~('ccrd;~Ilccv,'Hh i\1't:(:10 ,'U.'\, SCcil()n IG£{ oi the 1:JS7 /\nnotil10d Code ('f
Maryli.lIio I ti:8 Board Gt..:ti~oi'i::cd0:0 r;Cpi.irtn~I.~'ntof r;::'jp}()yr:~cnt 2I~d St"'lci....~l Scrvjc:.~.;.
Social ~;cr'/iCQs ACI:-:inis~rt~tioJ), to creole tV.'C:l!ty-fout (2'l) positk'ils (!~ set fonh
below. These position:; \'.'i11 be used in the Long I~iOn<JeFlcod Recovery Progril::.
and will be 100'; Fetierdlly Funt:ed under a modiiiccltioll to the original Public
EmploYr.'",ent Program. These POSitiOilS will be assignee! and transferred to user
agencies.

(@ $5, ?lS)
Aide I (@ $5,715)

Total

1 Administrative Speciillist III
I Administrl~ti",'e Specialist I
1 RcsC<lrcil ilnalyst IV
1 ReslJarch ilnclyst !
1 Typist-Clerk I
1 Office Sccre~Eil-Y I
14 Conscrvaticll Aide I
4 Environment,,1 Heillth
24

$11,';31
10,5801
10,584
7,778
4,536
6,667

80,0 1:)
22,8 fa

$1501,450

It is understood that these positions will terminate at the expiration of
the Federal Funds and will be subject to review by the Board of Public Works
if there is any ch"nge in Federal purticipil:ion. (6)

Department of EfY'ploy~ent ar..: Social Services - Social Services Administration
~

In accordunce with the reccmr.1endation cf the Senate Finance and House
Approprietion COfY'mittees that emergoncy rule cha:lges which increase
expenditures be approved by the Board of Public ':,'orks, the Depilrt:-:"ent of
Employment and Social Services is requesting pe:'r:lission to ir:Jpler:cent a rule
change to disregard resources up to $4 of any increase in Social Security
pllyments required by'Public Law 92-366. This disregerd is authorized by ER 1.
and is r:;2de mandatory by Article 8SA, Section IG of tne 1957 Annot2ted Code 0:
Maryland, as amended. The rule change will brin" the Administrution's policy
in line with Federal and State Law. The DepC'.rtment estimates this rule change
will cost $145,600. (7)

Department of E::1ployr::ent and SaciiJl Services - Social Ser':ices Administretic:1

In eccordilnce with the recomrr;endarlOn of the Senate Finance and House
Appropriatior.s Comrr.ittees that emergency rule changes which incrt"ase
expenditures be iJpproved by tl:e Board of Public Works, the Deoilrtr:Jent of
Employment and Sociill Services is requesting permission to imoiement a rule
change to iluthorize a $10.00 per mor.th personal allov'/iJnce pe~:ment to the
p1ltlCnts of Rosewood State Hospitill, allowable under Title XVI of the Social
Security lIct. Til(; Administrator cf Rosewocd has indicated that his staff will
assist those persons unable to maniOgc their grant, includir:g acting as
rt.:iJ!l:~l:JllL.!d'Je p.::y:..:c. LCCU2SC' Ot tile Fed8ral rn<ttchir~g formulJ., the State vvill
be uble to claim SSO. 00 in Feder<ll Funds per rr.onth for e"ch eligible' recipient.(8)

'/.1/1



1,I/,j

Upen tb: I ccnrn:nC'nciiltio:l of the Dl:,),lrtn:c:nt of Ilt:o,.'C't and riscu] Planni::c.'
and till: .'3ect"{;t,;ry o( PerS0:mcl, the U'1:,rd "ijprovcd u request by tile Dcpi!rt;".~.:'.'
of Gene:'"l Scr'/iec:s to deek!'e tr."t un emcl'gcllCY exists in connection \'}ith thefol1owin~z clcJssificulion:

Muintc::lance I\nillyst

Hccommendcd Salary: Gl'ade 14 ($11,431 to $15,017)

This class hilS il level cf responsibility vlhich compares vlith that of
Maintenunce Supervi~ol' I \'!hich is presently at Grade 14. Tllel'e is currently
only one pC'sition in tile class. (9)

Department cf Health and p,1ental Hyqient?

Submission of a recommendation by the Secretery of Personnel that the
Board epprove a request to dec]el't: that an emergency exists in connectior. withthe following c1cssific2tions:

Chief, Cepital Budget, Engineering 2nd Maintenilce
Recommended Sakry: G:-ade 20 ($18,143 to $23,834)

Associate Executive Directo:-, Board of Exarr.iners of Nurses
Recommended Salary: Grade 16 ($13,334 to $17,519)

T}1e Sec:-clary of Pe:-sonnel makes the recomr.lendation for an increase ircr;;
Grade 19 to Grace 20 for the position - Chief, Capital Budget, Engineering and
Maintenence - as a result of a survey conducted by the Depe.rtr.lent of PersonnGl
on lvlaintene.nce Forer;wn/St:pervisor classificil:!ons. Recommendation is made for
a one grade inc:-"e.se in the position - Associate Executive Director, Board of
Examiners of Nurses - based upon the training, experience and responsibility
required in carrying out the duties of the c1essification.

The I3oa:-d deferred action on this request pending a study of all
similar Positions in the State, (10)

Departr.lent of Licensir.g ar.d Rer,uliltion - Ste.te Bank Commissioner

Upon the recor.lmendetion of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning,
the Board gl'anted per;::ission to the Def'''~t::::nt of Licensing end Regulation,
State Bank Cor.:missioner, to al1m'! the Deputy Bank Corr.missior.er to ettend the
Mel'yland Bankel's ;\ssociation 1973 Annual Convention in Southampton, Bermuda,
from May 28, 1973 through June 2, 1973. The cost of this t:-avel is estimatedat $618.00 (12)

'.

:~fI



rl""'\'" T ,.~'" ", ( . ')::_:.:.:..:-:.~ :.L~~.::2..connnuec

Upon the rccom:!:cnr;;;tion of tho DC!p2rtr;,cnt of BudC:lct imel Fisc;,1 Planning,
ill1d in accorc<lnce with i'.rtide 78/\, Sc'ction 1GB of the 1'357 Annotated Cocie of
Maryl,mci, th£' Board grunted permi~;sicn to th2 Department of Health and Mental
Hygiene, Stutc Dcpartlno!~t of Ju',,'cllilc Servic(:~.:, to establish four full-time POSitiCi ..
as listed belo',',' , The puq)ose of these posi tiens is to pro'/ic1e basic residential
care in the Youth Rt::si(~ct:ti:;l Cc:-:ter at Woodb'".l.rn Avenue. for those youngsters
being released frol:1 institt:ticns "nd those on probation 'Nho cilnnot 1'ernain in thei,'
own homes, Two of these positions arc required for the repair of damage and
general maintenance to The buiic!ir,g ilnd routine domestic household work, The
duration of tl~<?5Cpositions is twelve months,

I Juveniie Counselor 1I
.1 Nurse I
1 tv1e.intenance \Vorke:- III
1 Housekeep.::r I
4 Total

$8,401
7,778
5,715
4,536

$26,430

It is understood that these positions 'Nil1 terrninat8 at the expiration of
the Federal Funes and will be st:bject to review by the BOilrd of Public Werks
if there is any change in Federal participation, (11)

Department of Personnel

'Upon the recommendation of the Departr.:ent of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and thc~Secretary of Personnel, the Boerd g:'anted permission to the Department c:
Personnel to declare that iln emergency exists in connection with the following
classification:

Casualty Claims Engineer
Recommended Salary: Grade 15 ($12,346 to $16,220)

This class has a level of responsibility which compares with that of
Maintenance Sup2rvisor II which is presently at Grade 15. There is. currently
only one State position in the .c1ass, (14)

Depart;;1ent of Public Sc.fety and Correctior:al Services - Maryland State Police

Upon the reccr:1:;;endiltion of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and the Secretary of Person:1el, the Board g1'anted permission to the Depart;;1ent
of Public Safety and Correctional Services, rdaryland State Police, to declare
that an emel'gency exists in connection with the following c!<:ssification:

Aviation Mechilnic, Helicooter, .
Recommended Salary: Grade 13 ($10,584 to $13,906 )

The Secretilry of Personnel mi'.kes the reccm;;1endiltion for the esteblish;;1ent
of this c1asslfic2Tion in order that persons can be reel'ulled who are F1\/\ licensed
Airfr.:::,::c end P01,'.'0rp12r:t r.:cc~2nics in oreer to n-:.aintuin DCpilrtmcnt aircl"uft accordir::;:-
to FilA rcciuiremC'nts, (17)

I

I :/ I 1]



IJl'pJrt~:jLI:t of r":l"~;cnn...:l
----------------

Upon the rccc'n.lm'-_'lld,~IUc,n cf tl1l-' Dcp.lrtmcl:t of Budget Cti1d risc2.1 PlLinning
unci tlle ~:t:crctr:1ry (~fPer::..;onc('l, the DOilrd aPP!"()\,\.::d 3 rcquc~t by the DCpilrtmcn~
of PcrsC'nncl to declare t11dt ~ln cmer9Cl~ci' cxist~; in conncctio:1 with the follo\'/inG
c1assificCltions:

lv10intenancc Supervisor IV
Recommcncle:d Sdilry: Crade 17 ($14,';01 to $18,918)

!,lainten2ncc Super'/isor III
Recor.1mended SaIilry: Grade 16 ($13,331J to $17,519)

Maintenance Foreman II
Recommended Salai'y: Grade II ($9,074 to $1l,922)

Building Construction Inspector III
Recomr.1cnded Sale-ry: Grade 14 ($1l,431 to $15,017)

Equal Opportunity Specie-list 1Il
Recommended Salary: Grade 14 ($1l,431 to $15,017)

Equal Opportunity Specilllist I
Recommended Sclary: Grade 12 ($9, 8CO to $12,875)

Equal Opportunity Trainee
Recommended Salary: Grade 9 ($7,778 to $10,219)

Tj)is recommendation '.'las made after conducting a salary survey of
Building Construction Inspector, Maintenance Foreman/Supervisor POSitiOilS and
Equal Opportunity classifications. (15)

Departr.,ent of Personnel

Upon the recor.1mendation of the Depart::oent of Budgct aild Fiscal Planning.
and the Secretary of Personnel, the Board epproved a reqw~st by the Departr.1en:
of Personnel to declare that an emergency exists in connection with the followin-;
classifications:

Fiscal Administrator III
Recommended Salery:

Fiscal i\dministr2tor II
Recommended Salary:

Fiscal Adrdni~trator I
Recommended Selary:

Fiscal S pecialis t III
Recommended Salary:

Fiscal Speci21ist II
Recommended Sa12.ry:

FisCill Speciulist I
Recommended Sill., ry:

Grade 20 ($18,143 to $23,843)

Grade 19 ($16,799 to $22,068)

Grade 18 ($15,554 to $20,433)

Grade 17 ($14,401 to $18,918)

Grade 16 ($13,334 to $17,519)

Grade IS ($12,346 to $15,220)
continued



1)"')'1'\')',,,'" r," p ..••.'.'.'II'. ,J ('''~';')'' 'ti).:..••.::..L:...l_~_:.:.":'.;.:.::.__ :_._~ ':-:.:':':'>_ . .:.:.':.: ..... \..IIB •••.• \".•

This rc\..)r[;!1lo:JrJ(~tiO:'l 'Nu:'; I~a(_!,'] ofter conducting u su:'"\"cy of the
profossioj~(il cl,:ssitic ..~tio:lf; v.~hich c()n~;titutc t1-:(: Fiscal Offic-::f series. The
purpose of th!.s ne\.'.f series of. ri~;c~dAdrr:ini~;trc~tGr and Fiscal Specialist is
to £;trcnc:,Jthel1 the rcquirc::10nts, beth in terms of education 2nd cxpGri{~nce.
The quali!ic;lt:ons tor these classiiic.:.t:ons were established after consultation
with the Co~.-;ptrolkr of the Treasury ilnd the Departmel;t of Budget and Fisce.1
Plilnning, (16)

Department of Publ~£-~zlf.0.tyand Carrectione.l Services - f...:lcrylflnd StCl.t2 Police

Upon the reccn:r:lc:ndi\tiel1 ef the Departm811t of Budget e.nd Fiscal Planning
and the S8crewry of Per30ilnel. and in accorc2nce with Section 49 of Article
64A of the J'"-\nnotatcd ecce of iv1aryle:1d, the BOurd gr2ntcd pe:-mission to the
Departr:lent oi Fu:)lic S::-.fc-ty unc Corn:ctionul S0i-'1icGs, iV!u.ryland State Police
to o.llo\'.' First Lict:t2nant ~.hJrray J. Zept:> of the ~'.Iaryl:Jnd State Police I to attend
a t .....elve \'Ieek course in Police i'-.cministrc:t:en at the Federal Bureau of
Investigation i\~atic~ul J\.cadc::lY at Qt.:.~:1tico I Virginia. The cost of this training
is estima\c:d 2t $1,800.00, of 'A"hieh $300,00 will be from State Funds, (18)

Department of Public Safety and Correction'll Services - Division of Correction

Upon the recor::mende.tion of th~ Department of Budg2t and Fiscal Pl2nning,
and in eccordance with Article 78A, Section 163 cf the Annotated Cede of Maryla:~:.
the BO'lrd gl-anted permission to the Departr:Jent of Public Sdety and Correctione:
Services, Division of Correctior. to establish 2 position of Office SGc:"ctary I,
@ $6,667,00, This position is needed to provide secl"8tariel support in the area
of research development. This position wil!. be 7595 Federally Funded by a La'!!
Enforcement Assiste.:1ce l.•.dr:1inistration Grent \'Iith the 25% balance funded by Ste.t"
funds budgeted to the Gove:-nor's Commission on Law Enferce:nent and the
Administration of Justice. The geel of this project is to provide a reseerch
resource in the Office of Director of Correctional Programs.

The period of anticipe.ted Federal support for this project is t .....o years,
It is understood tllat this position will tenroinete e.t the expiration of the Federal
Funds and will be subject to re'!iew by the Board of Public Works if there is ar .....
change in Federal participation, (19)

Department of TransDertation - ~,laryl;,!rlc! Port Administretion

The Boal-d granted permission to the Department of Transportetion, Maryla:-.::
Port Administriltion. to ell ow Mr. Joseph L, Stanton, Meryland Port Adr.:inistrato:.,
and 1\lr, Walter C, IJoyer, Deputy M.aryland Port Administriltor, to attend and
participe.te in the Eighth Bieenniill Cor.fer8nce of the !nternatiorlal Associe.tion
of Ports and lI"rbors ill ii!r.sterd2m, the Netherlends, from Mey 5, 1973 to
IvlilY IG. 1973, Estir:lated cests arc $1,414 fer each person, ~.lr, Stanton is a
member of the [;,ecutiv() Committee of thE: Associe.tion and is to serve as cheirma:-.
of one of the p;.ln01 sessions e.t the ctmfc:rence, tv!r, Boyer will participate in
the scheduled P.:l:1cl. c.ii:3cus~;ions. (23)

33



_..------- -- •.._-

._----------------_._----_ .._----------------
tJ~)~);l tl:0 n~cJ;,.:[1iC'~~ciLl~ic';1of t~;L:DCPC:-:::lcnt 0:. El:~l(.:..:tuncl J'iSC;il! PLJnni!H~:

clIid the' Sccrct(}rv. 0: i\;:-::.;on~~t:l.z-:nd in uCCOl"lli'!tlCC ....•ith ~~C~t:Uon.19 of Article
G(1]\ cf the J\nnot~tcc CC(!l~\ cf !.iZ1:'yi"li~d. tl1': BOi!j-Y CJ~-,Jnteri pe--rrrd~~;io:lto the
lJ~\pa.rtrr.t:nt of Trc~sDo:.t(~~i()n. :'.It)s~.Trdnsit i\c!rninistrt1tion to ;lI10\'.' idr. Charic[; i.:.

St~c}:ctt I I::.:ccuti'/e J:\S?;i~;tllnt to the 1...~a.ss Tr2nsit ;\drr:inistrutor, to c!ttcnd the
eic:hth lJr~",2:.1 ~\liJSS Tr31:s;)()~-t2.~ion f\li'}n2tJcmer,t Se::,icnr to be condt.:ctcd by The
Cc"'ntcr for Cont:nu:::g E(:~ICGtiC:1 2t the NorthC':lstern University I Boston,
i\.1(lssochusctts I b;:;:]inning ;;~:'il 15. 1973 ~nd2nding i\pl-ll 27 I .1973. Estimated
costs include a ice of $1,390 to covo:" books. iedging, mcc,is, tl:ition, plus $200
to covc~ t:-2.I~SDc=-t3tion u:1d 211 o~hor expcnse~.>. Of the total costs of $1,590, the
Federal lJr;:lC,o r."!~~sTr2:nSpor~2tior;, Adl:-:inistl-~~tion \'1i11 pay Sl,O;O and the
remaining 5550 wi!! be dc:ri\.ed from funds cont2incd in the budget of the Mass
Transit f\.dn,inist:"2tioll. (201)

Departmer:t of Trc.nsportation

In accorca:1ce wit:-J l\r,ic1e 41, Section 207 (f) of the 1967 .'\nnotated
Code of r,1c.ryland, as <:~~endedI ilnd with prc.ceciures estcblished by the
Board of Public \'larks on July 5, 1972, the Baal-d granted approval to the
Departrr:cnt of Trc!1sportation for the letting of tho foI1o"...•ing ce:1traclS for
consulting services, a:1d for t!:2 employment of professional consultilnts by
the Depanment of Trilnsportation:

State Hiqhv:ay Administration
~

Rummel, Klepper [, Kahl, Billtimore, rdaryl2.nd, Consulting Engineer.
Preparation of p1211S 2:1c! specifications f0r sections of Interstate Reute 395 and
the Bou10v~rd System, (jll a part 0: the "3-rl" Expressway System in Balti;";1orc
City - $481,,203 (90% Federal - 10% Baltimore Ci~y) plus $1,737,967 (50% Federal -
50% 8alti:::ore City) (25)

State Hiah' .••.ay Ad",inistration

Joint Venture of Wilson T. Ballard Co., Owings Mills, Marylarrd and
Diver Brothers, B"lti;1".ore, ~iarylancl, Consulting Engineers. Preparation of
plans and speci:ic<:ltions for sections of Interstate Roue 170 part of "3- A"
Express\"lay System - $1,823,524 (90% Federal - 10% Balti:::ore City) (26)

State Hiqhw<1Y i\d:TIin!s~r3tion

Joint Venture of Ewell, Barnhardt & Associates, Baltimore, Milryland and
Sanders & Thomes. Inc .. Be.lti::;orc. MDrylana, Ccnsultir'~q Engi:lccrs. Prep2.ratic:".
of plilns and spec!iicaticns for sections of Interstate Route 95 and Interstate Ro~;t"
395, pmt of the "3-}\,' Expressway System in l3altimore City - $5,346,750 (90%
Federal ilnd 10\'~Baltimore City). (z;?)

'/ -\/-1



CI:!';f:!~,\r. rrr::,:': (C()::t~fil.!';;:).------ ---

--------------------

Joint Ve:1!ure 0: ~o1J!!l:Jn Associ.":l[CS, Inc., Dclliimore, ~dar:..'12nd and Per
Hilll Assoc. Ltd., ~..1c:1t:0a!, C..:;:120.'), Ccnsultii~,:; Engir~eers. Studies, cstin~2tcs
and cJ1vironme::l2.1 repcrt on construction of Int0!'stat.c Route 83 - r:art of "3-AIl

Express',val', $113,834 (90," Federal - ]0"0 Baltimore City) (28)

Joint Ven:u re of 6,,1l:~:iln Asscci"te:s, Inc., Bdtimore, Maryland and Per
Hall Assoc. Ltd .. :\,jcr.~rc~~l,Ci3.:Je.da, Consulting En9ir~eers. Plans and
specificQtions to D;~sign H8cring ste.£c (30.~) for Interstate Haute 95, part of
"3-A" Lxpress',,:o.y - $2,3G3,100 (90% federal - 10% Baltimore City) (29)

State Hiqh\,,'cv ....\c:;ni~istratic:1- ' . --------
Maryland Sur'''eying & Engineel'ing Co., Inc., Baltimore, l\laryland,

Consulting Engineer. Prep<ll-a:icn of plans one speciUcations for access road
from Ingleside j\ venue to Socicl Security CCr:1plcx, E,:!ltirr.ore Ccunty, iv!aryland _
$40,725.00 (apPl'O:-:i::!ctely 41% State - 58% Social Security Adm.) (30)

State Highway Administration

Ewell, Bornhardt & Associates, Baltimore, Maryland, Consulting Engineers.
Prepar~tion or ploDs Cir~d specifications fer interchange connection, ~..lr. Rt. 210
& Oxon Hill Road, Prince George's County - $87,235 (100% State) (31)

State High\':e.y Administration

George \Villiarn Stephens Jr., & Associates, Inc. I TO'Nson, rvlaryland,
Consulting Engineers. Supple:nental Agreement deCloeasing compensation
previously authorized (Nov. 1968). Design fficcifications to Interchange at
1-495 & Md. Rte. 414 - $95,266 (100% State) (32)

State High\O;ay Administration

Matz, Childs & Associates. Towson, ;';!aryland, Consulting
Preparation of plctr;s ap.d slCecificatiolls for impl-o'lements to 1\!d.
Rockville, r.!ontgo;);ery County - $119,110 (100% State) (33)

EIl<)ineers.
Rte. 586,

, ,



------- ---

t>;1,lr"J('nd f'l.):"t l~(lmil~i.';:rf:tl'.):l
-:-.._-. -- ----------

\Vil!;on T. G"ll",d Co., O\'lings tdills, :\li1ryland, Consulting J:ngincers.
Supplemcn;c!!'y ",~'rcei1-:(;nt re: entrance fucUilie~; to [)ur.dulk iliarlne Termir.ul _$17,600 (100~ S;"te) (3~)

~lass TriJn~it Adr::i:1L:;u.<Jtion----------
Fenton & Lichtio;) , Ecltirr.on:., Marrland, CO:lsulting I'd'chHect, Engineers.

Prcpi1!'"QUon of plans, ~pecific,":ions ano Supervision of construction of Bush
Street fi1Cility $81,300 (2/3 Federal - 1/3 State) (35)

Deportmont of ~!"r2n~;r.-o;t2ticn

Peat, Mc!rwicl:, i.litchell & Cor:;pany, \Veshing:on, D.C" Consulting
Engineers. Prepil!'"iltiO:l of study design plc1:1 fer Annapolis Area Trar'!;PCl't2tion
Plan, plus pli':> for s1101'1 !-ange public tr2r,Spoc(QUcn system _ $30, ZOO ($8,890
Federall-iigh\'!ilY Administration - $12,5',0 fGaerill Urban t,lass Transit Adm.,
$1,250 City of Annapolis - $7,520 State) (36)

$25,203
$12,346

5,715
~43,264

3 Rehabilitation Counselor II @ $8, ,10 1
2 Stenogrilphe!- - Clerk III @ $6,173
1 Typist - Clerk III
b

State [)epartr:1ent of Educc:tion - Disubility Deterrr.ination _ Headquarters

Upon the recol:Jn;end3tion of the Csp"rtment of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and in .eccordance with Article 7811., Section lliB of the Anr:ot2.ted Code of
Mar)'land, the Board granted penr.ission to the State Depilrtmer:t of Education,
Disabihty D(.termin2tion - Headquarte!'s to create six additional Positions 6S
listed below. These positions ere requi!-ed .to imple:;-,ent the new amendments
to the. SOcial Security law which reduces the waiting period for disability
benefits frOr:1 six ;,10nt11s to five months. This will result in an estirr.ated 900
additional C2S(,S to be adjl,;dicated by the Disability Determination Di\'ision bet,'lce:,
January 1 1md July I, 1973. In addition, bec<ouse the Discbility Dete!-mination
Division is Curre:1tly operating with a staffing pattern belcw that authorized by
the Social Security J\dministreticn, there is a delay in claim processing:

These POsitions and till related personnel and Of:erating costs will be
supported by 100s Federal Funds. It is understood that these POsitions will
terminate at the expi!-ilticn of the Federal Funds and will be subject to I-eview by
the Board of ?ublic \Vol"!:s if there is any change in Federal participation. (37)

1:/.1

, - ,,



Upon the r(,co:':Hr:cnd~~tionof the Dcp~:nn~er.t of Dudqct und rL~c~iJ
Pli.1iHli119 zJ!ld the Secrct:1r~" of Per::onncl. c!~d in (."lccord,:~:iCJ2 v/ith [j('cticn 49
of )\rticll: G-1i\ of th..:~/\i":l1cLltcd C~xJt? of ~.L3.I':/lilnd, the Bo~._rd 9r<~ntr::d f-:l...•rmissior:
to t~1t?St~.;,~12Dt:~pL!~tr~:-::r:t('.'1 EJ'.1C~~:j8n, Di\'i~i~-;:~ L': Vcc ..':tio:~':ll H.eh~:l)i:;:~itjGn, to
a Ho':.' i\:IS ;d:J.ry Gil!ece. n.chobilit::1tion COU113121or, to ott'C~nd i1 ten-di.1Y truining
session at t:1C University of Vi=-c;iniu, Charlottesville, Virginia, This training
program is s;)onsorcd c:,/ the Unih~dStates 1),:';Jartmcnt c: Health, Education
and Wclf,Jrc, Hche:.bilit0.tiotl Scr'Jic:cs j\cminist:oation, to orient and provide
specialized psychiatric training for RehabiJitiH!on Counselors. Co:;ts for the
progrilm iJrc p"id fro::: iOO':; Federill Funds for the period April 30, 1973 throug:.
May lJ, 1973. (38)

St~tc Dc:p2rtr:18nt of Educc::tion - Division of 'lo,:::!ticn21 HC:l.::bilitation

Upon t;,e recorr~mcr.dr3tion of the Secrctt~~.y of Personnel, and in accordance
with Section 49 o[ .l\.rticle 641\ of the Annotctcd Code cf idaryland, ~he Bocrd
grantee! p2rToj~;sion to tr~s St3tc D2parunent of. 1::oucG~ion. Division cf \.'or..:ational
Rehabili~2tion, to 211ov/ the person:1el listed below to uttend a trainir.g prog-ram ~:'-
the University of [",Ha.mi, r;iiarni. Florid2, for tr~e indicctcd per-ieds of tin:e. Tl1is
program is spor:sored by the U. S, Depcf!ILicnt of Hcalth, Edu~ation i.lnd \Velfare
to orient end ;)[c"lice specialized trClinir.g ior Supervisors and Reh2~i!it<:tion
Counselors in drug abuse 14cnabilitcnicn. The federal s.:ovcrnment cDnsiacrs drt1.;;
abuse rchC1bilituticn as a high ;1riori:y area 2nd consequently is funding this
progrcIn from 100; Federal funds via a grant directly to the training center. (39)

Name
Charles Alex2nder
Francis Thor:":.ClS
J. Donald Smyth
Theodore Ch:-istensen
Jan Deahl
Norwood \Villia~s
Ann Eaton
John Cobun

Classific3.~icZ1
Rehilbilitation Counselor
Supervisor
Staff Specialist III
Supervisor
Rehabilita,ion Counselor
Assistunt Din::ctor
Rehabilitation Counselor
Director

Date of !,ttenda:1ce
March IG-24, 1973
April 6-1-1. 1973
April 6-14, 1973
June 15-23, 1973
July 6-1'1, 1973
July 15-23, 1973
July 15-23, 1973
July 23-31, 1973

Department of Public Safr:ty 2nd CorrectioD21 S9fvices - ~.Iaryland Sta.te Police

Upon the recommendution of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and in accordance with i\rtide ,8A, Section 163 of the 1957 Annotated Code of
Maryla_r.d, the Board grunted perrr.ission to the Depan:T:cnt of Public Safety and
Correctional Services, 1.:uryknd State Police, to create or.e new pcsition of
Researd: l\nelyst 11 @ 58,401. This position '.'iil! be 75°" Federally funded by il
Law Enforccr::c:1t and i\~:oinistration or Justice o!-ant with the 25% balance funced
by State funds budgeted to the Governor's Comrr.ission on Law Enforcement il:1d
the Unifo:'m Crime H0poning System for the Stute of ivlaryland compatible v:i,h til'::
Federill !3ureeu of Invc:;tig~tion requirements.

It is understood thilt this positicn will terminate ill the expirillion of the
Feder-ill Funes c,nd Will be sU~Jecl to review by the Board of Public Works if
there is ilny cllan"" In Fe<kr-ll PilrliCl,)o1tion. (20)

'.

'/ 1/-1



["'i:',lr::TJ,'I1t c,r !'I;!"ric ,',:<ife,)' ,,:;d Co:,,.octkn;,) ,';C'l"..'ic.:,.s .. Civil fj".r"I"';(; i'nclLi:';';) f:(.iZ~llc),:' r {::n ;':-11 ;"~'l.'~\~;!'(~_:,-i[:);-.'...--. . ._. .___ .._-._------~-_.__ ._-
lipa" Uw reccr:Ir<J":ldi:ticoll cf til,' Depilrtl::ollt of Hllc!(!<'t and Fiscal Plunn:,:c:,

unc] in t,CCOId<l!lC'c;,-,;jtil !\ l'ticl(> :'[:,1'. Section ] G!~ 0i the i,rmotiltl'd 20dc of ,\:,~rj'2'
thi) 130ilrd gl'c:nteri pormi:;sio:l t:o the U"'!"i:J'tmcnl of Public S2fet)' 2nd COl'rC'ctic::.:;;
SCI'Vices. Civil De[L'l]s<J ,:nd En:en;cncy PJaill1lr:g i\gellc::. to crc2tn two !le\':
positions "s set [O:'(h beh:;, These POsition:> of CCJnI:1II11ity She!l"l' Pienning
Oifict?r ona Technic21 l\sslsiar:t I:.)\'e b<?en cont:'"etUclly funded, 10G'G[rorJ1 Fecer,,;
Funes for th", pilst six (6) j'e'21's ilnd it is no'.v desi)'ed to place them on the
regular paymjj as b'2fits their continued COlltl'ibuUon to the Stete. The bilsis
for Fec!(,ri11 Funding is Public Lil'N 81 -920, Tho Civil Ddenc,e Act of 1950, SecUc;:205 I cs amended:

1 Civil Engineer I!l
1 Office Clerk 1

Z-
Total

$20,032
7,796

$2:/,828-

It is understood that theE» positions will terrJ1in2te at the expiriltion of
the Fecier21 funds and will he subject to review by the Hoard of Public Works
if there is <my change in Feccl'ill participiltion, (21)

Department of Ni'.turill He-sources - Marylilnd Environment"l Service

The Board deferred a request by tt:e Department of Natural R"sources,
Ma)'ylancJ ::nvirom:-.cnta1 Sel'vice for an alloc'aUon from the '''••••ate:. Quulity LCilll
Act of 1968" to suPPort developrr;cnt cf water Cjuillity i1nd solid W2ste milnilger.<:>n,
plans fei!. the State in the arr:oun: of $1,371,200, pending 2 further study by
tha Secretal'y of Stete Plcnni"g. The Boal'd of Public Works will rc,conEic1;:r this
request at the May meeting oi the Board or Public Wo:'ks. (13)

'. ~ I. 1



Aorcs':n,':,: f>-.:'.:('('n t~i,.' i.J"p',n::;".;:t C'f Tr;:;'::<'('n ..,tfc"" ,S!ilte ii;ni:>.'::"/ j\d!'"ini.~,:..,.:------.__ ._---._-- -----:-:--._- ._---- ..•••-:--: ...• - ...- --~-._._---', :-._ ... :----;-- _._---_ ...~-._-,--_._.-- --2nd Eli:!'::::,.I, :.J.:., :.'('j' ;:1;(: :",:il, l,cd:1;:,or,:, ":"1''1';'';"-- _. . -_._--'-_.__ ._-_._~._-----
Upon tbe rec0r"mcndJtion of the Secretory of the Depilrtrnent of Tl'anSport~:~

State of Jv'i!I'yland, ,'cd in i'ccarc!,lr;ee ',':ith /\nicb t.l, S2ction 2[';' (f) of the 19~7
AnnotiJtcd Cede: of ;'!'iri'li!nd, tho ECilrd grE':1l2d uj)prOIJill to the D0pc,nment of
Transportatio:l, Stilte !Ii,::hwcy ildmhlistriltiOn, to c:,teI' into an i:grcement bet":es:',
the State High',':2Y iic;"ir;:::t:'2tion Gnd Run;:::c], Klepper i'!1d K",hl, [01' enqi;;ee:'::j~'
service's con:;isti!1<] or subsurfc;c., borings, f-l!!'\'i;YS, ccsign, ill1C:pri)pilration of
right of \':2Y pkns, eC>lltr2.ct pbns ilnd specjfic~[jons for cons:rl1c~ion \....ithin
Bultimore City of In:::r:;;ilte I{c.L:te 395, fran: vicinity CofEembuq'; Street, northe:'l:.'
to con:1Ccti::n with tf:~ Southerly ~er:ninus of til<', proposcd iJollic'.','lrd System, er.::
thM )::-0rtic.n of the 13oukVil:-,:! System exte~nd.in(] £1'C::1 S2riltcga St.:'ct on the ncrk
to vicinity of B.Jttery '~'.'('[jue on the south, All \'/0,-].; is to be cO:.~i)leted by
Milrch 1, 1974, £C!ch of these hi£;h'!:ay sections are a pan of the "3-i\"
Exprcsswuy System in 13:Jltimore Ci,,:,

Compe:1Sction for nil services in conn2cticn with 1-395 are net to exceed
$481\,203 incltJdin~ 2 fi::ed fee of $30,073 ilnd fa!, sGrvi;;es in co:':nsction with th"
Bculevard Sys:ei:1, con:pc;;Setion is ::at to e;:ceGd $1,7:;7,967 induding a fixed
fee of $123,330, The amount of cc:n;:>'~nsati:;;; '.'ias develo;Jed frorr, a comparison ::,:."
the State Ei;;ir,'lay Administretion of costs e;:~)erienced for simikr '.Vcrk and fro!;: _
pre-u;Jdit of the Consult'''H's records end il review of man-hoUl' rules ilnd effon
in prOviding the requi:'"d sel'vic(:s, and com~"rcs to a multiplicl' cf 2.20 times
direct s,')bry COSts, Thc:re are no State funds involved, Funding will be 90%
Federal fund:; 2:1d 10% I3"ltimore City funds for ::ervlC8S in conl1Gction With 1-95
and 50% federal an::i SO'); Baltil'1101'eCity for services in connection with theBoulevard Sys tem . __

The agrcC'ment h.ilS been revii)',';ed end concur.ed in by the, Federal
Highway Administl-2ticn 2nd the Board of Estimates, Baltimore City, (25)

:! :/ :

,',',



-, "

Upon the rcco:.ll::.;ndation of the Secretary of the Dcpartrr:ent of Tr~nsport(_::~ ..
Stote of ~.1ary:and, "nd in acco:-d,lnce with l\rticle 41, Section 207(0 of the 1957
Annotated Code of ~.:aryl{)nd, the 13o,lrd grer.ted approval to thl~ Depa~.ti:~cr.tcf
Transpcrt2ti0!1, Stote j-jj';;I1'.':ay /\cministratlO:l I to enter into an agreement betv:cc;:-:
the Stdte Eigh\':2)' A[1:lIinistratioll u;ld the Jo~nt Vent'Jr'J of the I,.Vilson 'T. I3211t.:r~
Compl1t;y, 0\'11ng5 ~.li.lls. r.;2ryl~!nd i:nd Diver Brothe~-s. Bal!imore, r",'Iaryland I [~:.-

enginc2rill.g sC'l-....iccs consisting of ;.:ubs\.ll-fC!c~ borin.gs. surveys. design and
prep~r~tion of rigJ:t ci v:ay p}2ns. contract pliJ:~s and spccifir::ations fo~'
constructi~i1 .,':it:ji:1 Bi:!~ir.lorc City 0[: (1) In:crsto.te Houte 170 from the east SICP
of North PU12's}:i Street to Nort~ Frcr:1ont Aven1..:e. a distance of uppro:.:imately 1. (l

mile including r2.mp cor:nections to desigr:ctGd iritersection streets; (I.) Interstct::
ROl:te 170 P.12i:1~jne r<1:.;I)s frOf:1 ~o}.th F rc:nr)Ijt l\ '.Jen~Je to Pc<-::.rl St~'cet I a dist2nCE:-
of ()pproxi:~1.::tcl}.. 0.36 mile; a:1d (3) a. Stor:r~Dr2lD Cut:2.11 System ext2r,sing f1"(.:::
Interstate RO'.lte 170 to 1viiddle Branch of the Pa!i\psco I,iver. All work is to b8
completed by k12rch 1, 1974. E,,>cll of these lJighwoy ir;.prover;.ents are pilrt of
the "3-1." Exp;-esswoy System in Baltimore City.

Compe:1sation for services to be providec under the ogreement is to be or.
a lump sum basis in the amOU!1t of $1,823,524. The estirnoted Construction cost
of the project is $40,000,OGO. The compcnsCJtion omOU:1ts to aDDroxn::"te1'1 4.6%
of thz C'..stimated constn ..:c:ion cost. There are no State Funds involved. Func.!::;;
will be 90% f'0dc:ral funes end lOr'" B~ltirr:orc City funds. The Federal Highv:ay
Admir.istr~tion end th8 Baltimore City Board of Estimates have concurred in the
agreer:;ent.

It is recommended that the contract be executed for the State by the Stete
Highwey Acministriltor und the Secretary of Transportation. (26)

.jrl



. " .
, J i t

------.-

Upon thi? recomr.,c;-;r1,ltion of the SccretClr,/ of the Dnpi'-rtmcnt of
Transport2tio:1, State cf :',:!2rylunc, GnU in ~lcccrd2ncc with l\rticle 41, SGction 207 {~.
of the 1957 i~;-i;~o:a:cdCGc19 of r..:ar:/l.:l:1d I the D02rd granted 2pproval to the
Deportment of Tran:.;p0ru~ti~:J, St2tC Higlnvay i\dministrc::ion to C:1tGf into an
agrc'.;)mcnt be:t':::.::e:l the StCJte Hig:) ...."dY l\dr:1inisl!:"c~t.~()n (}nc the Joint Ver~ture of
Ewell, I3c:r:h<}~~~:t.& .l\SSOCi2:'2~), Inc. ar!d Sande:-s ,~nd Thor~1r:.~3, Inc. ,e: Haltimore
rvlu.ryl~nd, for 2;-~gincerir:g si..~rvi(;cs consisting of SUbSi.lri<Jcc borings und soil test::.
surveys, Gcsis;n an6 prep::~~2tion of 1-~0ht of V;i!.i' plGr.s I contract plJ.!l3 and
~p""I.r;c"'''~oH~ ..,....:.conS'I-"C";O" \";t:""1;11R~lt;r'rl'~ ("I't" 0<' {Il In'~I'~t"'~t"I Do"t" as~•••... \. .•. .1 (11,.1 'I~. ~'""'.. • l U 1,.1 •• .•• .1,,~ _ (,1 •. l,.•••• :.J t: J :!... ..Lt..: ~ ;..~_ f'\ U ••.• oJ

from cast of ~"",:!shingt~nBoulev<!rd easterly to ea.st of Hanover- S~rc:ctI a distance
of appr-o;di.i(~:f:ly 1.6 mUDs; 2nd (2) Interst2te Route 395 fro!7l Interstate Haute 9S
on structure over the :v!i.:1dle Branch of th8 Patoi:~:cO [{iver north to the vicinity c::
Hamburg Strcf?t, a cistance of 2pprozh71cltely 0.7 mile. All. v:ork ur:dcr the
agreement is to bc cO~lple,E:d by Daccmb8f 31, 1974, Ec.ch of these hi9h .::.y
sec lions e:re part of the 3-l\ Expl.eSS\\'ay Syster.'! in 821tirr.orc City. COr.1pensation
for S,"I"lices to be provided ,mcer the agrecment is to be on the bi'-sis of cost plus
iixcd fce with rCimbu:-semcl,t for din.?ct costs. Compensation for aU services in
connectic:; with Interst2te Route 95 are not to exceed $3,733,695, including 6. fi:':8.~:
fee of $2[;9. -J24. and for all services in connectwn VJi:h Interstate Route 39S
compensation is not :0 exc::ed $1,613, ass inc! udir,g a fb:cd fee of $I2? i 3,1. The
amount cf ccmp8!1s{;;.tion v:as devsloped from a cC:-':1parison by the Stctc HigiH'\;'uy
Administre.tiCii of costs experienced for- simil2r \.....ark and frcr:1 a pre-audit of the
Consultant's recorcis and a review of ffi2n-hour ~'2te5 and effort in pro .....iding the
required SSfV!CGS ar.d compares to 2n avertigc fl1ultiplier fer the two finns of
approximately 2.0 times di! ect s21ary cost;,. There are no State funds involved.
Funding will be 90% Federal funds "nd 10% Ba1tir.;ore City funds,

"The agreement has illso been reviewed ilnd concl!rred in by the Federal
Highvlay Adr.linistl-ation ilnd :he Boerd of Estime.tes of Baltimore City.

It is recommended that the contract be executed for the Ste.te by the State
Highway Administrator and the Secretary of Transportation. (27)

."

.11



.,' .~;'.1

----- ----

1\(n.t~(lr~l~~~l!Jc't':.'('(~nH\.~ f\);~.::-imc'nt (If Tr.-:jll~;:".')t"t."1:inn I ~~::;tnHi(lll'::~Iy'l\C:;.lini~'f rr;~:.'-..;,;..._. __ ._-_ .. - ----_ .._-_._--._----.:._-_._-,_ ..~_.-- ..__ ._ ..•...__ .~.._------_. ----- -_._-- ---._-
'1:ld :; 1~~__i_'2l ~::.~ \." ( :. ~L_!'_~l._~_:~.~~911.:.:.~.~::l__:~~:'.~~)('~~~~~_:-r1t~~'::'.ti.~~::~)~..:, :....;;:;.:.~l~!::.-1, iJ r~(; !'0. :-

fjcdi i\:::~~(),.:j,-:tL.'S, Ll::-::l~:~'d,i'\:,.~:l~~',.<d,C:!n,.:c:a.

Upon the rccom:r.c:,C:!tion of the Sccretilry of the Depi3rtr.1Cl1t of
Transportt:.tian, Steic of ?:r0.:--yl~nd, cH"'!din ciccord2nc2 \....ith Article 41,
Section 207 (f) of the 1957 j\rmot"tcd Cod.; of ,;;aryland, the Board griJnted
pcrmissicn to the D~~p(}ri.ment 0: Tr~nsportJtion, Stclte rlig;v,'Jay h(:r~ir;istration,
to enter into 2n 2~:r'~cr;:':nt bCt\':C:2~1 t[:0 S:JV.? Highway }\dn1inistrtltion ane! the
1 - t \:1, I.,. ~,-. 11,.,,- ":~-- •..•;") •. ,~ f~c D"J~'''')'''''''',,-::, ;\::"'\~l""d 'nd n-:.r lJ"lJ.0111 .~nl:.J1C C'J. 621 ...••• ,:..n ,;.:..>;::,O,- .•\~_C;;I •• "' ~-"I dll •.•..•l.;, ••1"':'''-1 1.1 •• L .• !c .~U

Associ2t0S. Limited, p..lo:-:trQal, CfH~<}cn for en9in.:-erir.g st.~r\"ice.s consi3ting of
locc)tior. ~itudi2S c.n(! prcp2.rtiticn of r2port det2.iling the tU!1:1el altE'l"nCltives to
prcse::tly prcpcse\..~ (?lc"1c~ted highl.,-;.t.•y {I-83} through thi'; FeUs POl!lt arec of
B2ltimore CHy, gcno;ai}:.r from the '/ici~ity of Ca::-oline Street in the \vest
to the vicinity of Anchorage Ilj~"i:1 the e2.st, together \',r:tr. cost estin:2.tes,
recOrar.18rl(L:~ticns i:ii.C an e'.'aluution of t110 environmer:tc;l consi2qi.:c:nccs. All vJor}.:
is to be cOl.1pleted withi:'l 75 days of notic~ to proco::ed. The secti.cn of Int~l'Si:~te
Route 83 through Fells Poi!lt is a p2.rt of the 113-A" ExpreSSV1::lY S~istcm in
Baltimo:-e City.

Compensation for services to be provided und'3r the agreer::ent is to be
on the b~sis of cost plus fixed fee v:ith rcir.1~urSC:llcnt for direct costs.
CompcnsCition for all ser'/~ceg to bo furnished is root to exceed $113,834 inc! udir.g
a fixed fee of $8, ';50. The amount of com:~02ns2tion \',,~USd(:'~'e!opcd i:'of."'1 an
eval~otion by the Sr2tG High ....J2y i\dr;1inist:42:ion of costs [or si~ilur work and
from a pre-elicit of the CC:1sul~6nt31 records 2nd a re'.Jic"v of man-hourr"ctes
and effort in providing the required services. and compares to an average
multiplier for the two firn;s of approxir::a;ely 2.10 times direct sc!ary -costs.
There are no Stc:te funds involved. Funding will be 90% Federal funds and 10":5
Baltimore City funds. _

The agreerrlcmt has also been revie"!cd and concun'ed in by the Federal
Highv!ay lIdr;,inistration and the ooard of Estimates of BclHmore City.

It is recomf:1C?nded ~hat the contract be executed for the State by the State
Highway Administrator ar:d the Secretary of Transportation. (28)

.~ '1



LIpo!) the recoi;l;;:er:dation or t:12 Secrc:tJ.ry of the ['l0partmcnt of TrunSpcft,-<:
5t2t0 of !~,;.)rylend, i::~d in i1cc\)rl_.~:;nc,J vlith hrticle 41, Sec~ion 207([) oi the 195,'
l\nnct<1tc:d ecce of :\lilryl.:1!:ct, ~Le EC:u:.d gr::n~.2j 2ppl-oval to the Dcp<~rt:-."~cnt of
Trunsport~tion, Stc::tc' Ej0h'",~!y j\c;.::inistl'uticn, te' Gnter i:~to i}n agreemc:1t oet\':02::
the St0te :-Iigr!l"vay 1"\(~:::~;;jstr2ticn~Hld the )Oil;t Venture of Zollmc.!.n i\.ssoc!.ut~s,
Inc., BaltL-::olC, ;\~t~rylt:cd ar.C Pfl:"" liedl ASSCJCi.~~2S. Lim.lted, r~1ontrc(11 Canada,
for F'h2se I cngi::ccril~~ servicc.'s in connec~:c:~ i."lith the prcpcsed cor:struction of ".
section of Int,Jrst~;t-e HCUt'2 95 in .:i tl1r~:!cl 2("ro~s BaltiI:l0r.:- E~rbor ilt Fort ~..1c!-!c::-:'._.
with Cl t,)t~11 l'~:!19thin.::~~.:.:iing ill~.7-".-;(iid.t8 appr()~:chcs cf 2pp;o:-:irr:otcly 8,500 ieet.
The Phase I SG!"':jC2S ere those required to d~' ..21op contract plurls tc
ilppro;dr."12t2Iy 3C~ cor:l;:dction f~r prcs(:~.1tati;)n (:t Zt Public DDsign B02.ring. In
cdditicn :0 sur~urL::c.:t::)~'ingB, ;;~::).:ltests. jJt2l:mii1cry survcys, cs1'imotc5 3nd
design, SE:f'.'Jr.es to b2 provide:-] uilc~e; Phas2 1 inchlde en Bviuation of altern2t2
ventilating tower structures to (Jc~'..,::;!()P a ccsi~:r: comp~tiblc vvith requirements cf
the Historic Pn3SGrvr::tioi1 Act, tho ~evelopr;;ent cf an envi~'onrr.cntai irn;)cct stucy
detailing tr:e 12']c15 cf c;,:isting 801.1:1-:1, air 2:.d V.'2ter pol.i.l,,;tion a.nd evalu2ting the
nature of c!:~:.nqcs to l~e anticip3~(~d cs a rcs'..llt of the proposed construction.
explore pcssible sites ior disp()s~l af dred~cd mQterial und develop construction
prOCeCU1"cS so GS to i"i"iinir:-:.izeor eli:ninate r.2vigc.tio~ conflicts. All work is to
be comp!eted by SeptG!Ylber 30, 197-1. 1\ subf:cq~ent 2grcemer:t will be requir2d
to corr;plete th~ pluns dnc specific2:ions. Tbis I hO'NG'Jer, cz:r.not be de\'elcpcd
until w.ork UI1t:0f this 2greemcnt, sch~duled f:Jf ~eptGmber 30, 1974, is compl~te
and the required Publlc D0sign Ee<J.ri:lg is i~01c. This section of Ir:.terstate Route
9S is a part of the "3- A" Expressvlcy S1'st81:.- in Bcltir::orc City.

Compensation fo:- services to be proviC8d under the agreerne!1t is to be on
the basis of cost plus fixed fee \vith !'"eil7'.bl1rs"~!::ent rcr direst ccsts. The total
compensution for all services is not to exceed $2,363, 100 i~cludinCJ a fixed fee
of $150,546. The ornou~t of compensation V.'2S dGveloped f:-cm an e'Julu2tion by
the State High ..\'cy Adrl"::i1istfction cf costs for sir:1il2.r tvork 2nd from a p~'c-audit
of the ConsultJ.r.t.:;' reeCH"CS and a. revie'.v of m~!n-hour rates und effort in
providi:1g ti1C required services I and comp(lrcs to an avc:-(}qe mu1tiplicI- for the
h ....o firms of iJ.ppro;.:irr;2~e~y 2.10 tir::c3 circet SClL.31"/costs. Based en an estimated
constructior. cost of $232. 000. 000. the ccr::pc:::s"tion represents approximately 10".
There arc no 5ta:e fUi1cS involved. Funding will be 90% Federal funds and 10%
Baltimore City funes. The 2.grc2;::cn~ h~:J b.C',:';1 rei."iet,ved 2~d concurred in by
the Federal Highway Administr<Jticn and the Board of EstimilteS of Baltimol-e City.

It is recommended thilt the contract be executed for the State by the State
Highway Administri!tor end the Secret2.ry of Transportatior.. (29)

.1 l



7]/'1

Upon the recommc"dation of the Secretary of the Departr:lcnt of Transportc,::,
State of ~1i.\rv12ml, 2;~d in "cco!-dance with Article 41, Section 207 (f) of the 1957
Annotated Ccce of M<:ryli!nd, the Eoard grented approval to the Departrr:cnt of
TranSpcft2ti0i1, Stu~'~ Higlr.':ay Administ~-ation, to enter into 2n agreement
between the Stete High'.vay Acministr2tion and ~ia!'yland Surveying and Engineer:~"
CompariY I Inc., '~vhich p~ovidG:s for engineering r;crviccs consisting of surveys,
right of .....ay plans I ccs.i-gn ~nd prcpara.ticn cf ccntract plans and specifications I

for an accoss rOOod I 2~!=,:'oxi::1ctely 1 r:lile long, 8):tcndi:1g from Ingleside Avenue.
along the south siCa of the Social Security Administration Complex to Woodlawn
Drive in Bcl~i::iore Ccunty, ~.!2ryland.

Compensation far services to be provided under the agreement is to be on
a lump sur;) basis in the arr,cunt of $40,725, Tl,e amount of compensetioh was
established frem pre-auciit in:crma~icn, a revicT.,'/ of man-hours and salary costs
and a comparison with \'.'ork cHon ilnd cost~ for sirr.ilar projects recently uncer
taken elsewhere in the State Eighway System ,Tl'w estimated constructicn cost
of the project is $800,000 .. Co::opensation to the Consultant thus reprcsems
5.1% of the estimated construction cost which is dee:ned rcasoneble. A portion ~_
the work to be performed will be fOl- the benefit of the Sc::ial Security
Administriltion. By agreement, funding 'llill be approximately 42% Stille from
budget funds of the State Highv:ay Administrmion, end approximately 58% Federc:i
from bujigeted funds of the Social Security Administration.

,~

It is recorr.mended that the contract be executed for the State by the State
Highway Adoinistrator and the Secretary of Transportation, (30) .



"I 1/,1

------ ---

Upon tl:c r<::co:-:-:rllend"tion of tlw Secretary of the Department of Transporw:::
State of ~i2ryl,:IlC!, c,nd in accorc!ance with Article 41, Section 207 (f) of the 1957
Annotu:",d Code of Huryl2.nd, the Board grv.nted approval to the Department of
Transportt;ticn, St2tc iligh .....J.y i\d~i:".istraUonl to enter into un agreement betv.'ce!'i
the St"te llig!w.'ilY ild:Tli;listration and Ewell, Bor.lhardt & Associates, Inc.,
Baltimof:.::, M~rylunrl, \A.'hicr~ ;)fo ....ic:cs for f!ngir:cering services consisting of dC'si~:--.
and spc'cifici::2~ions in c'O!1:"!cction ....,'ith ti1e mcdiiication of existing interchange
ramp connoctiC\:lS [j:c:I1 1- ..195 to rdi:~ryjand Route 210, developme:1t of interch~nge
conn8~tj(ln.~ct'/:c0n !',l:lr:.'lar:d Route 210 and OCOil Hill H.oad, and the irr.;H'over:;t::nt
to a 52 foot street S2ction of Oxon Hill ROJ-a for a distance of approximately 1, Dec
fee, in Prince George's COUnty.

Compensation for services to be furnished under the agreerr.ent is to be .Vol

a cost plus fi::€;G f~c biJsis vlith rcirr:burscr.1E:r1t for direct costs. The total
compcnsCltien fer all services to be furnished is not to exceed $83,435 inc! uding
a fixed fee of $7,355. The amount 0: comp'2I1setion v/as developed from a
comparison by the State Highv.'ay AdministY'ation of ccsts experienced for sirnilar
work and froL1 a p"-e-audit of the Consultilnt's records and a review of man-hol:r
rates and effort in providing the required services and compares to a multiplier
of 2.05 times cirect salary costs. Funding \'.'i11 be 100% State from ft.::1ds budget"'::
as part of thi' Five Year High' •...ay Construction and Reconstruction PrograI;] of thi'
State Highv.lay Administration.

It is recommendod that the contract be executed for the State by the State
Highway Administrator and by the Secretary of Transportation, (31)

l'" ,



GC!':i:!~/\L l'l'r:; !,'; (('~jfltinu(.'(~)-----_.- --

l,rrrr:t'rnont !'C!":'_".'n til" !\-""'rtr:1(:Jot c: Tt-."nr")O!'t,~t;':fi. St,,'O flic:h':l?j'-_.:_---------_. __ .-. ----_._._~---_._-----_._~--------,-----;--
1'c!Jl!ini,:IJ',l!iUi'l :';-J! (~'.'()f(f(' '.','!!JiiJf:J S:'''ih,'TJS, J 1-. <ind f',sr;OCliHCS. Inc.,---------_ .._---_ .._------_._---~--------------Tc\',.'sOI), 1'.!Clryli:!nci------~-

Upon the rcc0111mcnddtion of the Secretery of the Dep2nment of Tr2nspor:;::
State of M2rYli::1d, and in i'Ccordilnce with J;rticie 41, Section 207(f) of til(? 1957
l,nnotatC'd Code of j',iarylJ:Jd, the 13o<:rd granted <:pprov",l to the Dep

03
rt;r.ent cf

Transport<::tiorl, Sri"te High':ilY Adn:inis:l'ction, to enter into an ngre~r:-lent bet\':o0~
the Stilte I-Ugh,,-.,,y AdminL:t!'.=tion <Ule George William Stephens, Jr., and
AssociaL1s, Ir:(;ori:'orilted, 1'o\':son, iv:i:l-Yiund, fCl' (lngineOring services c,:lllsisti::,,:
of surveys, (;::'sign 2ne Pl"(?;:al'ation of Contract plans und specificeUons for
mOdification <::.,: i,nprO'.'0'r::"I,1 of the e:':iSting interch",nge betw2en Inter-stet", Ikt::::
495 2lld 1'.:d. J,c:ule -114 in Prince Gecr-ga's County, "Im'Yland, based V:l preli:,!i::,:'
configuration s:L:dies ",ccompIished under pr"ior Agreement dated November 19G8.

Corr:p",nsuticn for serviC2S to be provided uncler the supplement",I cg:"'CO!I:el1:
is to be on a lump sum bnsis in the 0.tnollnt of $70,966 for 'd(:si9n and a ma:-:i:!1lr:~
of $24,300 fOl- su r'veys or a tot,ll of $95, 2GG. COlY~;:.elJSation for design sen.ices
have been reduced fr0111 the lump sum of $88,000 authorized under the egree:T.en,
of Nove;r.ber 19G2 due to chC!nges in the interchi!nge confi.;;ul'",tion, resulting in
a lessor desi~m effort. The ",mOunt of c:omp<!ns",tion was established fron. pre-
audit infonnaticn, a review of man-hours end saiary costs, and a cor::parison of
work eHon and costs for similar projects recently undertaken elsewhere in the
Stule Ilighw<lY S::s !em. The estimCltcd constructicn cost of Work under the
supple",::'nlal a,;rr:("nent is $1,501,900. The iump sum design fee thus reprC's0nts
4.7% of the estim2!ed COl1st::-uotion cost. Funding will be IOn Stete frQm funes
bUdg'2ted as purr of the Five Year ConstrUction and ReconstrUction Progra;;J of th2State Highwey Adr::inistra:ion.

It is recom111ended thet the Contract be executed for the State by the State
Highway Administrator and the Secret",z-y of Transoortation. (32)

'.

r



. 11/1

------- ----

Upon the reco;;:mentiiJtion of the Secretary of the Dcpartn:ent of Tl'ansportz.::
Stale of "/!aryk::J, "nd in i:ccord"ncc v/i,1> j'<rtide q 1, Section 207 (f) of the 1957
Annotat0d Cede of ~v!;)ryl~ncl, th0 Board gran~ed cpprovcJ.I to the D('partmcnt of
TrcJ.nsportJ.ticn, StZltC Highv:ay i\dminist:-2tion, to cntGr into an agreement L;c.t\':ec';-,
the State Highw<1y .l\dminisi.rcJllon end ~i!{.ltz, Childs & Associates, Inc., TO\VSO:l,

!v1urylc;r~d, [or cn:;:i~ccring servi.ces consisting .cf dcsi9n, prepare.tiOil of right
of way pbns, Cl'"trilct ;:il"ns and specifications, cr:d the checking of shop drewi!",,::
for imprO\'em8!'H cf ~.,:d. Route 586 as a du(}l Ja.ne highway from fvld. Rout.J 355 tc
an existing dual SC4cticil CDst of I\.1d. Route 28, Eockville, rvlcntgomery County,
Maryland,

Compensation for services to be provided under the agreement is to be on
a Jump Stim basis in the a!Y;oun! of $119, 110, The "mount of compensation v:"s
established frc:n pre-e.udH iilfor:nation I a revie'N of man-ho~rs and salury costs
and a oomparison v:ith wOt-k effort and costs for similar projects recently
undertaI:en elset.vhe~~c in the State Highvvay System. The estimated const1-uc~ic:1
cost for the project is $2,309, 000, The lump sum compensation t::us represents
5,1 % of the estisated constn;ction cost 'A'hicil is considered reasonable,

Funding will be JOO%State from fur-ds budgeted as part of the Five Year
Construction and Reconstruction Program of the State Highway l\dr.linistratio:~,

It is recor.'Jr.:ended that the contract be executed for the State by the State
Highway l\dministretor and the Secretary of Trcmsportation, (33)

.17



Upon tbe l-ecommcndulion of the Secretary of the Dq)2rtmcnt of
Trilnsportution, Stutco of ;',larylc:nd, i:nel in accorciilncc with i\nlcle 41,
Section 207 (f) of the 1957 Jl.Il:1ot<:Jted Codc of k;c1ryland, the Board grunted
penr.ission to the Dep",tmcnt of Tl-imSPOrt2tion, !\:ill-ylill.d Port Ad~ninistriltion,
to entel' into ,:;1 "'grOen,ell! be!wcen the 1,:ilrylClIld Pon Administriltion all(: the
Wilscn T, 13eJJ"rd CCiT_pcn::, O';lings i,Ulls, ~..:ary12nd, fer engineering s0rvices
for e new cl,ti"i!l1ce [ecility ul Dundidk ~krine Terrr.inal, Bc.lUmore Herbor,
Maryland, Uu':er the 2C]r2ement of Octcber 5, 1972, the Con;;ultilnt's ccmpensati:,',
for design of U:o entrance facilitiE's 'ililS based on il sliding ke SChGdule rektec :~
an estir..::lttX: COi:::;truction co_>t of $910, oeo, E2sed on a report entitled, "Su:-'Jey
on Co;~pute!-i::cd Biliing ilnd SeoUrity OiJeration - Their effect on il New Termina:
Gilteway Pkza" p,eparec: as a joint efion of the st"ffs of the Depanment of
TranSpOrktion c::d tile Y"ryla:ld Pert !lc:n:inistriltion, it has been detcl-minej t;;2~
the faeilit;, inItially proposed will have to be signiiic.:lntly enlarged to hendle the
indicated 16'9ar trafiic volumes, The i:ew cOnstl'Uctien cost hils been estimated
at $1,410, 000, It was abo dcte:-mineo that the engineering services in cO:1neC!ic;-:
with a proposeci data process cffice building Would not be required, The p,oposc';
amendment ';;auld ,:?lir::illate ti,e pI'evious!y proposed services in connection with
the data process office building and Would Pl-ovide a fee of 4% on all eonstructic ••
costs for the nevI entrance facilities above $990,000, The new fee schedule wouj~thus become:

6.35% on first $330, 000
5.86% on second $330 I 000
5.55% on third $330,000 _
4.00% on amounts over $990,000*
(*added by sLlpplemental agreement)

The fee scheoule is v/e11 within the standard fee schedule of the Department of
General Services. The net effect of the proposed amendment will be to increase
the total amount payable to the consult?nt by approximately $17,600.

FUnding will be 100~ State and is available from State monies budgeted
for the Maryland POrt ~'\dministration for this purpose,

It is recommended that this Contract be executed for the State by the
Maryland Port Administratcr and the Secretary of TranSPOrtiltion, (34)

,t/.j

.,......



Upcn the recommende:ion of the Secr2t,!ry of the O"partment of TriJl1sport;,:i':,-
State cf Heryb:~d, ilnd in aCCOrdill1Ce v:ith i\rticle 4J, S.::ction 207 (f), cf the 195i'
AnnotJ.ted Code of lv!e:ryland, the Board gr(~ntcd pcn:lissit)n to the Department 01
Transportation. !'v~css Tr0nsit l'\dn,inistratio;), to enter into an agreerrll?nt between
the r..l2Iss Transit Adminisu'aticn, [or architcctur(}l-cDg:r.oc:ring and ccr.struct:on
inspection servic~s in cor.r-.sction \".'ith the c(':.~structic.n of a bus cleanij;g I fueli:~9
and servicir:g facility to,.ne located at the Bush Street Division of the lvlass Trai:~::
Admini~;trC1tion. Cor:1pcnsC:ticn fer s~rvi"::()3 ~c ~)G furn:srlcd is to be on the be.sis ':.
6'"(.of the fi;l("11 construction co~;t of the blJildil~q I site work and utilities, and 3~~0;
the fii1al cost of the bus servic2 equipment reql~ired f01. t~;.8project. Totcl
comper.saticn fo~ all ser ....icc:s to be furnished is no! to exceEd $81,300 'Nhich i::ch.::
reimbursel'lcnt for the <,.clual cost of surveys, subsurf",cc borings, and laboratory
t€:sts of soil snmples and mat2rials.

The ccmpensation is wiU:in the Department of General Services standard
schedule of fees for similar services. Funding will be 2/3 Federal Funds and
1/3 Stilte FUll(;S, from monies bud<;oted for tile [-.lass Transit i\.dministration. Ths
Federal shere of both the Architect - Engineer services cmd of the construction C;;o.

of this project are part of a ci:!pitai grunt budget previously approved by the
Federal Urba: Mass Transit Administration. ,

It-is recommended that the contract be executed for the State by the Mass
Transit Administrator and the Secretary of Transportation. (3S)

,1 ')



-_. ----~-

Ci;i;!:ni\J.. IT;:: ..!~) (cor:.unl:t:.d)

Upon the reccmmenr",tion of the Sccret"ry cf the Dep~,rtment of Transport~,::'
State of M('ryli:n<.1, and in "ccord"ncc, '.':ith Article 47, Si?ction 207 (f) of the 195;'
l~nnot(ltcd Ccce of ~\l(!!"yl(l::d, the Board granted pcrr:1ission to the Depcrtment of
TrC1nspo:-tation, Office cf t11,:; Sccretury, to cnter into an 69n.'cment bct\':~en the
OIf' , f th:"\ 0..., ..~.. , ~ ~ ..:j T:J"t '.7 ..•.•. ,: t.-. 1\•.•••.•• (\11 '1'''l' Co '"')-ny l\'~<,il'ng'0'1 [.lCeO j.t.:'.JLClcLtlr~ cl1l ,rCd, l .. _C.", .\llL ..•...•'l~~ Ul.O .r .. }e.. , ~/c..) • .:. L., -'.~

for $upportin~r scrviC2S to tl:.C S~dff of the ~.'!£iry12nd Department of Tr2nSpO!-ta~io:~
in the devclo;jrll;.::~t cf a detailed study cC'sign [or iUl integr2lCd !or.g r2nc;e
tra.nsportaUo;"! plan for the i\nnapclis 21'011, plus u short riH~~2plan fer pL:blic
trcnsport:Jtion il~~;::rovC;'-.2ntsI \':hic!1 can be in:plcn~en[0d l/Jithi!l the ne;.:t £i',;.;) years.
The study dc.s:~;:; 2cti\'iU-2s vlill involve- evalu2t!:jg D.lternc:ti":o p!"occs.::os fer
determining f:..ltu!~e t1'2.\"01 p2ttcrns for the Ann,;:~pGli5 urea, ~nd csta.blL:.;l1i:~g a
criteria for a.ssi~;nn:ent of tn:::f:ic vol urnes to the sc::>~ratG mcd~s of t:-ansportation.
The activiti2s rclQ~cd to Q')',.:clopment cf a short ri1n<]e plan fo!- public t~',~nsportt::;:~.
facilities ",,"illir~cl'..lde i.:m evall:2ticn of present facilities and- :he development of
recommendations for rr:oaific.)tio:1S I extc.nsions uDd/o:, changes to more :::ffectively
serve the needs of the a:"",a, Fcllo\'/inC] COry;;J10~i0nof the 1"0:-1: under ths
agreement and ?:.ppl"oval by the F('derc:l Hic;iH'lay l\Gministri.1tion and the Federal
Urb2n i-.!2SS Trcnsit ACI':1inistration, another c:grc8n~cnt vvoulr.; be required provic::::',
for the actual ce\'c1cpr:-,ent of the long range t:-,:nsportation plan for the Annapolis
area. There ()n~no r'!:cryl(lnd D2sed fin~s qualified to provide these services.
The firm of Peat, r.larwic!: and {v:itc::he!l, ,'1hich he.s perfcrmed similar stud~es in
Prince G20rgeiS and lviontgcmery Counti~s, is currcntl," engiH;ec in developing a.
land use plein [or the City of Annapolis 2ild coes emplOY a number of r\'~Q.ryland
residents. Because of their cu:-:-er.t •..:ork with the City of Jl.nr.apolis, their
assignment to this work will insure fuil coordination and integration of the two
activities.

ComDensil:ion for services to be fumished is to be on the basis of cost pL:~
fixed fee ':lith reir::bursement for direct costs. Total compensation for all. services
to be furnished is not to exceed $30,200 including a fixed fee of $1,817.27. The
amount of CCf."iper;se.tion 1/125 established from a pre-2.udit of the Consul~2ntls
records anc a review of IT,an-hour rates and effort to be exper.ded in p:-oviding
the required ser'/ices and compares to a multiplier of 2.29 times cireet sala:-y
costs, Funding will be $8,890 bom Feceral Highv,ay Administration, $ 1,250 fre:::
the City of Annapolis and $7,520 State from funds budgeted in the Office of the
Secretary.

It is recommendec n~at the contrilct be executed for the State by the Secret.::':'
of Transportiltion. (36)

"-



Upon the n:cc,i;:;ncndiltion of the S"cretary of the J)epi:.rtmcnt of
Tran~~port.~tior., S:t"ite cf :'.L::r~l12j1dI arId in 2ccordQ!1cc VJith Article 41, Section
207 (f) of tile 195'1 h:l!1C'ti1tCC Coce of ~i:c'ryland. tr.e BOilrd granted cppro'Jc! to
the D0p2;rti~~cntof Trzt!1Spcrt2tion. Stc:tc Higlr:;ay l\dr:linistration and Gibbs &
Hill. IncOrpOrD.ied, r'~t:i/.' Yor!:, i"2e\'1 York. for engineerIng services consisting of
the dc~;j0n and ~rcp;.~~.2.ti~::'11of CC!ltr2ct p]ar.s c.nd specific2tions fer both
ternpc.rCll"Y 2~d pc!-r:.;(;~l~ntmodific<~tior.s t8 the Penn Centred RailroCld
electrHic2tion S":St(~r:1 in co~:;cc!ion with the proposed construction of Intcrst3.te
Route 70 northGrly ~c 1-.I~:.thPula3~:i Street, 2. disti.~nce of 1.6 mile:; in Baltir:1cre
City. The firm 01 Gi~bs & Hi!l. Inc. pre;JJ.f0U the original plans ror
clcctrj~.ic{;t:cn cf the Penn Ce:Hl-al Railroad and has b2en the only engineering
acccpt3bhJ to the HQl!rc2c [;:,r o2,signing rr.odir:cflticns to the system. All '.'/ork
is to be con:p~et2d ',';it::in cig:~t rr:G:1ths of notic~ to l=:"occcd. These imprOVeI~1;)nts
are part of the IIS-l\ II Expressvl2Y SYStCr.1 in Bo.lti::1Q:-eCity.

Compensation for services to be provided under the agreement is to be Of.

the basis of cost plt!~.: fixed fee vlith reir:iDurserr.ent for direct costs. The totnl
compensc:tic:1 ~or 0.11services to be furnished is not to e;.:ceed $339,900 including ~
fi:~ed fee of $29,535. The amount of cOHlpensiltion \vas develcped from en
evaluation by th8 State Highv:ay Ji.cministratio~1 of costs for similor v:ork end fro:":"'l
a pre-audH of the Ccnsultant's records a:1d Cl reviel.'l of man-hour rates and effort
in providing the rccp;ired services and c017lpares to an average multiplier cf
appro~:ir.:atcly 2.0 ti:-:H::S dirt)ct s2lury costs. There are no State funds involved.
Funding will be 90% Federal funes and 10% Dc!tirr:Ol"e City funds. The cgreemcnt
has been reviewed end concurred in by the Federal Highvlay Administration and
the Board of Estimates of Baltimore City.

It is recommended that the contrcct be e,:ecuted for the Staw by the State
Highway Administrator and the SeCI"etary of Transportation. (42-A)

" I



'/,i/ I

f11"","'n ~hr; ~"('':'C'~'!:.'y~~!;-:!.~!i()n0f t!~0 S~'c:t('t:l!'V ('1 B1.lt':l~:t:"-t ,'no ri~('~lP!;..!n~j~1':,•. t~ •.•• -

the BOcrd i:ppro\'0d the execution of the folJ..Jwing lcilses for the dgcncies incic,:

Deo2rt:.10lH of P'.~-::ltl12nd r,h:nt.ll l1'.'qic-n(-: - St~~c D~:pZ1rt:-Y'0nt of Juvpr:ilc
Ser\'ice~' ~~e\':;- jCi.J:,("~~'Jtr;J os~pr~l5':' cl1\ilrta '.\'o;;:]er, as Lessor~o\'ering 7iO
squilre fCC:t of :::pilec on tile second floor cf the building located ilt 12 Court lJo,;~c
Drive', Lc'orwrdtown, r,larj"land, effc::ti'.'e for a term of three (3) years from
March 8, 1973, ilt an annual rr:ntal of $3,157 ($'LOO per sq, ft.), inc!uding he3:,
air conditioniEg I utilitic.:;, cu~d mainten2nce. Lc~sc contains an Gsca12tion clause,
option to l"e:nc\'.. upon 60 cays vlrittcn notice with all its present tCf!71S and
conditions fer J!1 additicl1.Jl period of t\'IO (2) year:. I .und provision to c2ncel ar.c
terminate upcn ninety del'S writte:) notice prior to date of renewel, The annu21
rental j \'lilich excees $2 I 000 is in accorduncc v.,rith Article 7aA, Section 8 of the
1957 Annotated Cede of ~jaryland ilS amended, (41)

Dcpo~tmE'nt cf Heart:: 2nd .~_1G~tJ.lHvg~(?r.e - St2tr; D.~r)art::;e:H of Juvenile
Services - request far c,pproval of a;Jree:;~-el1t .'nth ;'\nne Arundel County, as Le~s,.
covering 3,312 sq ....tare feet of spuce en the third floor of the Courthouse Annex,
South and CatheOl"21 Streets, Annapolis, Maryland, effective for a term of three
(3) yeers from April 16, 1973, griltis. The State Depilrlment of Juvenile Service:,
agl'ces to pay, in equill qUerterly install!:1ents, iln ar~nuc.l charge of $6,660 for i:,
proportioni:.te share of the direct cost involved for ail" conditioning, hea.t,
electricity, janitorial 2nd security sen'ices, The a:;reement may be ten;line.ted
by either party upon 90 days written notice pr-ior to termination. This agree:-:-,8r"
replaces t\'.'o C!xisting lee.ses of the Department coveri:Jg a total of 3,600 square
feet of space located at ;'6 end 1'7 King Charles Place, Annapolis, ~.jaryla:ld, The
lease is- recommended for appw\'al by the Depert'-lent of Budget and Fiscal Plan"i::
subject to the condition thet an approved cost accounting is made by Lessor
of services chargeable to the Ste.te Department of Juvenile Services. (42)

. D2partment of N2~urc.l ResourcE)s - Maryl2nd Fcrest Service _ nc\v lease
with The County COi'r;,:llsswners of Queen Anne's Cou::ty, rViaryiand, as Lessors,
covering 266 squcre feet of office Spilce in Queen Anne's County Office Building,
Commerce Street, Centreville, t\'!eryland, effective on a l7lOnth to month basis to
begin on the 5th day of Februery, 1973, at an annual rental of $731.40 ($2.75
per sq. ft.), includi:Jg heet, air conditionir:g, utilities end janitoriel services.
Lease may be teroincted upon 60 days written notice by either party. (43)

Departr.Jent of Naturel Resources - ~I"ryland Forest Service _ renewal of
lease with F,'eaerici; County Agncultural Stabilization and Conservation Committee,
as Lessor, covering 200 square feet of space et 1199 A, Eest Street, Frede:-ick,
Maryland, effective for a term of one (I) year from May 1, 1973, e.t an ennual
rental of $715 ($3,58 per sq. ft.) in.cluding heat, utilities and janitor service, (,;.;'

r,' ,



I.J:;\S[S: (~:;,.\;1trlll.!(:d)

}
'()!i

C" - l".'ll"".l L'..f 1'"'-\"00' 1.,'j'tIJ j"'j':'n,'\"II,. j"I'cl!"."';')ll'll i'u'!U-ij"lG [r',.~ 0.'<':::1 .....,~C'ol.-,._'-'.~ "'!'_>.l .•••. ~ .•'l., j •• , •••,'....... .-,"""'''" 4 •• " __ ., -' ••••• ~ •..• ,

cov'.:-riJ19 1. i'1l0 :;qU,j~'0 !t}l~t of ~P;'lCC ccg:t()in(ld in Suites f;8 2nd #9, lowcr Je.'vcl,
Pi!:csvilhJ }'r'..Jfcs!;icl1cd El!jldin~:, 7 Church L'::lne, PE:c-svillc, IUaryl:1nd, effective
for i1 t~rm of one (1) '1e)r frOI~ Uay 1, 1973, ~t illJ annuill rental of $8,555,3~
($5,03 pC?r square foo:) kcludi:lg heilt, utilities, and janitor service, Lc,ssee

sholl 'PQY to Lessor, in dlidition to rentcil, an increase suffisicnt to reimburse
Lessor for lH1Y increase in real estate tuXGS for the area rented by Lessee. LcesQ
contuins (::) option to renew for an i;dditional tt:rm of one year, on the same terr.:s
and con(!i:icn~, upon 90 d"ys vll'ittcn notice to the Lessor, The annual rental,
which e:-:ccds $2,000 is in ilccord2nce \'lith Article 78A, Section 8 of the'1957
Annotated Ccdo of ~":ilryland as amcndcd, (-15)

DC02rt:-,":9nt of Pu~)lic S2':0ty and Co:-rectic;121 Serv!ces - Division of Pi'lrole
and Prob~.tiC:~ - ne:; ledse ,",:ltn First National Bc:nk 0; !'.iery1and, Lessol-, coverir::::
2,000 sqU':l'e feet of office space at 3014 Greenmour.t Avenue, B21timore, l\larylar.d,
eifecti\'e fo:- il term of on() yeer, comr.':encing i-.lay 1, 1973, at an annual rental of
$5,800,00 ($3,40 per sq, ft.) not includi:1g heat, light, air-conditicnir.g and jill1i,.::
service. L0JSe cont2ins un cption to rcneVi for tv.'o e:dditicn21 periods of O:1e yeJ.:'
ei:ch at a ron tal of $'100,00 per mon th, on the same terr.1S ilnd conditions, upon 90
days written notice to the Lessor before the Cxplration of t:1C then current lease,
The lease contains a stipulation that [te Lessor, upon execution of the lease, will
at his own expense ce.use certain interior improveme:-:ts to the premises to be
accomplished, The anntlCJl rental, which exceeds $2,000,00, is in accordance \'Iit:-:
Article 78A, Section 8 of the 1957 Annotated Code as amended _ (46)

..
Department of Public s,~~cty ar.d ~gorrec~fC'nalSer~.'ices - Division of Parole

and Prohat!c:n - new leese vlith Dunlecr Co:np0.ny, Dunkirk Bullding, Bc:dtimorc,
Maryland, Lessor, covering 831 square feet of office space at Room #237
Dunkirk Building, located in Shipping Place, DundaJ!.:, Maryland, effective for a
term of three years, commencing April 1, 1973, at an annual rental of $3,300,00
($3,75 per sq. ft,) including heat, light, water, and all' conditioning, The annua:
rentCJ1, which exceeds $2,000,00, is in accordance with Article 78A, Section 8 of
the 1957 Annotated Code as amended, (47)

DepartmCl"lt of Trar.soortation - State Highway Administration _ new lease
with IV & \'i Coai CompCJny, Lessor, co'/ering e.pproxi::Jctely 9,625 square feet of
land on !'deryland 135, Allegany County, to be used by the State Highway
Administration for the storage and distribution of sait, abrasi'Jes, end other
maintenance r.1aterial, effective for a term of one (1) year from January 1, 1973,
at annual rental of $200.00, peyable in adve.nce, The Highway Administration
is to pay all taxes and essessments, Stete, County, or Federal, upon all
improvements placed on silid leased premises, Lease contains an option to renevl
upon 120 days notice, in writing, prior to the date of termination, (48)

'I 1/.1
,0.' ,-~~-~---



UL'f!(~yt.r.r.:~"..!~I~._~?L/:':;"~'_~'2~i}.-:~~.~~~_.:~_.qLflCCGf .. !J.!..:' ~~?~!~t.?tt;~::_- new le(ifi0 v:ith
Purole ,\_:hoppirll:.l C(:fJt:.~r Co., inc;., L.'sL:or. c':)\'(:rill~J (;, 20B ~.;qui1rc lC'.:t of
office SP2Ct~ on the sl.:cond ih:';)r of the r'al"ole OffIce Sho;)j")ing Ccnte:f sitl.:utC'd
on tl;c northv:e~;t cor:~c'r of E{)ut\:~; 2 cOC G55, 1\111':0 Arundel County I rvlary12~1d
effective for a term of five j"eQl"s cO::lmcnci!19 ~.~c.y1, 1973, ut an unnu~ll I"cotel
of $31,0';0.00 ($5.00 per sq. ft.) inclucina heilt, utilities, and j,lnitor service.
The leuse contains an e!.;c31cHicn clause and provides for corr.plction of ccrt<J.in
electrical, Illcch2:,,:ictll ar:c! partitic'ning l!7;provcI""::cntsprior to comr:'lcnccr:1Gnt of
the term cf the !ee::e. Tile k"se provides to Lessee first option on ,my sp"ce
loca.ted on the second floor of thE:'Building "I"P' that hcreinaft2r becomes vacant
during the tcna:xy of the Le~sce under this agreement. This leuse efiects
cancel1atic}n of G p:--ior lease for a portion of Building IIH" entered into betvleen
Lessor 2nd Lessee on Scpten:ber 3. 1970 I as of the COrnt~10nCCffient of the term 0:
this egreo~('nt. The annu<1! rentd, which exceeds $2,000.00 is ill accordance <' ••..

Article 78/\, Section [) of tho 1957 Annotated Codo as amended. (48A)

DepGl"tmE.:r1t_of T:.cr:sportatio;~?!2tG HiC1r.Vl~V Administration - new lea.se
with Builc:ing Nc. 7 l\ssocit3.:cs. Lr;ssor, (\Ve~\'er- I3rotl1crs, Inc., Agent) cO'lel~in~;
2,016 squa.re feet of office s;:'2ce on the first floor of the '.Vashington Science Cer. >::"
Building !':o. 7 I 6110 Executive Boulevard. Rockville. r.1aryle.nd, eifccth,'e for a. t2:'~
of fifteen (lS) months com:::e:1cing about March 26, 1973, et an annu"l rentd of
$12,0%. 00 incluc~ing heat, light, water, air-conditioning anc cleaning. The lees2
contains a stipulation that the Lessor, upon e;.:ecution ot the lease, will at his 0\.''';:'.

expense cause cel":ain irHerior irr.prover:1ents to the prcr.".ises to be accomplished.
The annual rental, v:hich 0xcceds $2, 000. 00. is in accordance with Article 78A,
Section 8, of the 1957 Ar:notated Cede as amended. ("8B)

Maryland .v.utomebile Insurance Fund - new lease between the Maryland
Automobile Insul"c.!lce fund and Bcltv,cy Professional Building, a partnership,
covering 10,816 sc;uare feet of office space en the third floor of the Beltway
Professional Building located ilt 1900 Sulphur Spring Road, Baltimore, Marylend,
at a rent"l of $5, "08.00 per month, includir:g heat, utilities, and janitor service.
This lease will continue on a month-to-month b"sis, and Lessee has the right
of rene\.:al upon the salT,e terms and conditions for a period of tweh'e months.
Lessee shall have the ,ight to terminate lease at the end of any monthly period
upon written notice ten days prior to the end of said term. The annual rental,
which exceeds $2,000.00 is in accordance with Article 78A, Section 8 of the
1957 Annotated Code as amended.

,. , ..



nil

Upon the l"('c~)r.:mCnGiJii'Jn of t1v~ 1:(:;>,:1 t;l:(~nt of HudlJCt one! riscul I'L:lnninq,
the l3o'.in! c'i'provwi the di~;p(">ijl of the f,)l1ol':illg iU!IJ1,~ of Stule Property:

Board of Tr~:~.:~i:esof th.2 ~;t.:it;J C()j;C(;~':~:-------------- -. _".'_4_. __
il. Office of [i',(: [)jr<?e!or (lr.elor vl'hick::;) $50U.00
b, f\1org2n SL1te ColL:(F~ (typct::rilcl') $.11.99
c. Ilowie Stc::." Col1c(jo ((,fiiee equip:ncnt) $30.00
d. St. 1\lury's Coliege of IdClrybid (motor vehicle) $176.60 (19)

Con:ptrollcr of the Tre.:::,:ury:
a. Gcnerul I~ccountin<:l Di':ision (o[fice equipment) $40.00
b. Abando:'.cd Pl"Operty Division (r.:ctcr vehlcles) $St' 1.00
c. Admission;.; T2x. Divisicn {rr;otcr \'vhicles} $1, 8G7, 00
d. Gasoline 'reX Di'/ision (r:lOtor v."i:ides) $8. ';56.00
c. Incoill2 Tcx 1)i',,'isi.on \r;}()tor vC'nL:ics) $1, ,,194.00

. f. Licensir.g ,J urCi:JU (r;~otQr \"ehielcs) $2,915.00
g. Hetail S01cs 'rex D:visic.n (~8tOl. '/ehicles) $3,831.00
h. Ste.~e Dcpc:rtmen t of J\c'SE'SSll',!n!S ,u:d Taxation (office equipment) $200. oe
j. State Trt:",surer (motor vehicle) $638.00 (50)

Department of Econcrni~_~~=-C;;omm~~::~i.~yDe'.'~lC'r):T!e!""!t:
a. Oceiln City Con\'"ntio~ Hell Comr.,ission (n~oiQr vehicle) $828.00 (51)

Department of Er.1ploy~c:~1t2nd Soc;.:!l Scr'lic8S:
a. Divisior. of Gener",i ;Ocrvices (C('lOl" ve!1icles & equipment) $1,898.00
b. Social Ser'."iees Admj~islratio~ (r.:otor vehicles) $1,968.00
c. Caroline Count:-. Depertrr.ent of Social Se1"/ices (motor vehicle) $200.00
d. Carroll County Deper~ment of Social Services (motor vehicle) $176.60
e .•. Cecil County Depanmem of Social SOl"vices (motor vehicle) $8Q8.15
f. Frederick County Dept. of Sockl Sen'ices (motor vehicles) $412.60
g. Garrett Ccunty Dept. of Social Services (motor vehicle) $277.00
h. Montgor:1ery COUnt:-. Dept. of Soci"l Se~vic2s (motor vehicles) $772.20

'j, Prince George's Co. Dept. of Social Services (r:wtor vehicle) $75.60
j. \'llshington County Dept. of Social Services (motor vehicles) $338.00 (52:

Dep"rtr:1ent of Hce.!th cnd ~.~ental H~1i1i~ne:
a, Office of the S€cret~ry (motor vehicles) $29,747.14
b. Boys' Village of 1\'laryle.r.d (r:1oto~ vehicles) $471.11
c.Crownsville State Hcspital (motor vehicles) S903.00
d. Department of Juvenile Services (motor vehicles) $2,473.00
e. East.ern Shc~e State Hospital (r~otor vehicle) S126.62
f. Great Oaks Center (motor vehicle) $301. 60
g. Maryland Training Center for Boys (motor vehicle) $165.00
h. Montros2 Schcol for Girls (mota:, "'ehicle) $283.00
j, Mt. Wilson Hospital (office equipm0::t) $2.50
j. Clifton T. Pe,kins State Hospital (rr.etor vehicles) $2,320.00
k .. Rosewood State Hosoital (motor vehicle) $35.00
1. Spring Gro'ie S~ate Hospitill (mota:, vehicle) . $301.15
m. Victor Cullen School (motor vehicles) $925.00

, r
.1,1



'/.1/,1

----_._._-

D'~~PO::-J\f. (n' r'J\C!~I'l":TY (CCn:il1l:cci)
------- --

DOPilrtf!ll"'nt (Of Lj:':(':-::;illCl "~:1(!l~\.'q~;l.=-..lli'.)n:
a. DT~.i:~ic.1l1'01---Ll!l;O;~--~~.d_.f:-!" du~;t lOY .--(11.:(;t~r v0h Ie 1c:;) $'1, D32 ,95
b. Commi,;siDI:cr of Sm;l!! LC,1IlS (motor vehiclt':.;) $231.00
c. Division or U \lj idin(Js, Sdvings & Lo.::ns l\SSCCi':lt ions (molor vehicle) $376.':
d. Milrylillld I\Jci:1C) Cor:lI::ission (motor vehicle) $190. GO (5'1)

-Department 0: ;'~2turul Hesol.lrccs:
a:---Office or the-Secn:tili'-y (r::c,!or vehicles & office equipment) $5,472.55
b. Forest Service (!T.otor \'ehic!es) $2,784.00
e. Nilturill I\esources POliC2 (motor ':ehiele) $182.00
d. Park Service (motor ':ehicles) $2,318.20 (55)

Depart:r:ent of PL~blic Safet\' ()~d Correctior:21 Services:
a. Office of. r)',e S:C1'o,c1'y -(oifice machheryi $1,580.00
b. Bocrd of i'ilro!'~ (!:-::Jtar vc;hicles) $1,206.00
e. Division of 1'21'ole end ProbNion (motor \'ehicl9s) $3,859.00
d. Patuxent l!~st:::;ticn (n:otor vehicle) SG52.00
e. Maryl2:1d St3~e Police (motor \'cnicles) $237,750.00
f. Police Training Cemmission (motor vehicle) $588.00
C). Mal'yland Corr('ctiQn21 Institution (motor vehicle) $703.00
-h. l\1uryland Correcticnal Institution icr \\'or;)en (!~otor \'~.:hicleJ $340.00
1. Maryland Penitentiary (n:oto1' vehicle) $58.00 (56)'

Department of St2te P12nr.in~
a. Hegional Fla:1,:ing Ceuncil (motel' vehicles) $652.80 (57)

Department of T:-2.~SpOrt6tion:
a. State Avie.;icn Adn:inis;!'i!tian (motor vehicle) $302.60
b.. Motor Vehicle Administr2ti0:1 (motor vehicles & office equipment) $13,572.C:
e. Unsiltisiied C12im & Judgment Fund (;;;otor vehicle) $770.00
d. State Highway Administration (office equipment) $62.98 (58)

State Depertment of EdUCation:
a. OHice of the Superlll:enc:em (motor vehicles c:1d cHice equipment) $24,593.:_

Administ1'ati':e Office of the Courts - inventory transfer of office fumiture shown
on a list deted Mill'eh 9, 1973 (beok value $1,763.29) to the inventory of the
Admissions Tax Division of the Comptroller of the TreasuI'Y. (59)

Board of Trustees of the State Colleces - TO'o':so:1State Colleee - inventory transfer
of TO'Nson St.J.tc College to the inventory or i\.laryland State Colleges Information
Center (a department of the Board of Trustees of the State Colle<;es) the office
furniture shown on a list dated February 8, 1973 (book value $1,802.90). This
furniture is currently being used by the Maryland State Colleges Information Center
and should be carried on their inventory. (60)



Pitl)toC,)py 1'.:.:;c!;jn',~ tc..: L,:(: l:l~Tlcd in t;1.~i':..ltun"! on tIlt: inv0ntary of the office of
St<.lk'~; Attorney for Carroll COl:nty. (G2)

Dep2ftm0.nt o[_I:;.~:J]c~"i1-:C:1t <!nc Soci."11~~.!iccs _-Sociul Services !\c!r:linistration -
inventory trun~lr:.'r cr OrlC c(::~fcrencc tc:blt) dna 8 !eQti~cr upholstered chairs
(total boo}; vake SlG9. DO} ,() tl10 im'ci1tcry of tl:e Dcpartn:ent cf Public Safety and

Corrcction~l Scr'.'iccs - ~.:ari'land PcnH~nti2r-y. Also, removal from the inventory
of Dorchester County Scci,,; Sorvices, 2nd dispo.:;al of as junk, the items listed
belo\'! (total boo:; Vi.Jiuc S2C8. 76). These items are broken beyond repair.

4 chairs
1 Decco :-e'cord pluyer
1 80 piece bIcck set
1 20 gallon fish tank

Also, rC!'l1oval from the inventory of Prince George's County Dcpanment of
Social Services, 1 Polat-oU Camera and fl"sh attachn:cnt (book value $56. DO) This
camera was sto1211end the theft repol~tGd to thl? Prince George's County Police
Departffien t. (63)

Depart:r:ent of Fisc!:l Services - DivisiO~l of ,Il.edits - removal from inventory and
. disposal of 2S jw-:k one briefcase (book value $19.80) that is damaged and worn
beyond econorr.icd repair. (64)

Dcpartrr.ent of Eeolth and r"'2:ltal Hvgic:18 - Eastern S!,ore State Eospital - removal
from inventory c:n-d disposal of a.s junk the furniture and equipinent shown on a list'
dated February 23, 1973 (to:al book value $9,039.79) that has been found unusable
and nonsc.lable. Also. removal fro;n its inventory one communion ch2lice (Book Value
$25.18) thc.t was stolen froll! the hospitcJ. This theft was investigated by the Hospital
Security Force. (65)

Department of He:oJt~ and '.leP.t2.1 Hygiene - Department of Juvenile Services -
inventory transfer of Montrose School for Girls to the inventory of Victor Cullen
School, the following equiprr.ent, (total book value $978.50): (66)

1 lawn spreader
1 hay rake
1 potato planter

"...



nl:;i'(J:-;,,\L or i1PJ)j,:',:\TY (cur~:ji~uj,:d)-_._-- - ------
n('n,~l'l;~~l,.:ntc.f l!..:;]th d!",r! :,'.':1i •.1l !!\'n;:'rl(' - Ir:::titllt~~r':"Il'ChiLlr'~'~l- remo':~ll fror.-I
-:---=,-:-'-~-:--;--7-1.-:;:~~-'-:'.~~;~":-;:--;'-:--:'~'-~'--:"'-'-::'-:'-"-":.--'-l~~-:-,----~~-;-'~.;.~'-I',. b ,....'r 1,lnvel1tory ,.ne. (1.,!.tL1;,e t .•• d..• l .•t-l.t ..•...) 1ICI.;,.~.lJ. IIJ •• 0.'••...l1v .•....llt ,u, .• no 0,:: ...Vu •..UC

since th,~yC0.1:)(:witli tb.: buildir~:.J \,.lhctl H \V~!S [:cq\:ircd ,Jnci t1:':''/ huvc ueen
cl('clur(~d not c.ccoptl:tolc for in~;tittltioll usc lJy 1-1cu1t11D(:part:n(:l~t Standards for

llospituls. (G'7)

D8pilrtm8nt of r:c21th 2nd \1ent;'1 Hy?i2ne - Soring Grove Stilte Hospit"l - removal
from in\,r~;nto;':;enc C.13PO~-j,,:ci u: junl: twO (olding ,,'d:cel Chairs, one Oxygen Tent
and two Oxygen Therapy Units (totul book value $2,213.12). This equipmcnt is
damaged beyond the point of economicill repair. (68)

Depa:-tment of Health c.ncl ~.:."ntill Hvgi'2nc - Sprinc:,fic,ld State llospital - removal

fro'n 1"1'J'~r''''-)'I'\'c)'~,:-'{:to"';')' ~1""''''\.1~.~~~'';;:':'''"1';;--.1,:~'"::'')2'l'I'l'''".lt1i"-'j")'s In'c:C'il'g fj'on1 the.1 .• t".; Il' i .._" J<" • .I.::J'V' • .I.•.t.: .• , o.,J_ •••:..l .r~,u., ,\{...... .I.••••~.. I;'

Laboratory in t!:c iv!edical-Surgiccl 3uildinq. A hospital police investigation Vias
made with negiltive results. (totill book value $182.00) (69)

Department of LicGnsir:g and Rc-gula~ion - inventory transfer of the follov ..'ing equipr:12;:-.
from the irive;1to~y 01 the Departr;lent of Licensir;g and Regulation to the inventory of
the Division of Labor and Indust~y:

1 Exeoutive Desk
1 Executive Chair
lyredenza
3 Conferenc8 Chairs
(total book value $786.90) ('70)

Department of Public Safet" ar;d Correctionill Services - Correctional Cumps -
removal from l;lveIi~ory Ci~ddispose or 2S junk the fU:-:-liIUre ~nd cqulp::1ent
shown on lists dated February 20 and ~13:'ch 12, 1973. (total book value $2. '751. 33)
This equipment is beyond econor.1ical repair and is of no further use to the Division

of Correction. (71)

Departrl'ent of Public Safe,,, end Conecticnd Services - ~larylund Correctional
Insti~utian/::2r::2::;~,T::n - t(iJ.r.sf.:~r of equipment snc\':n on a list dated JD.nuary 12.
(totul boo~~ valUe $-125.59) to the inventory of the Maryland State Police/Hagersto':::".

Barracl~s. ('72)

vehicle und the title to the Cilr will be cancelled. (73)

Department of Public Safety and Correction2.l Services - Marylund State Police
removal from inventory und dispos<ll of 3S junf: one 19'72 Dodge Polara, -I-door
Seriul #Dl:-IIU2D61934,. ~.lSP #F-38. This vehicle VluS damaged by accident beyc~.::
___ .__ ..• , __ 1 .• ---:" •• " .. __ t-1~ __ •.••.__ ._~ _ ••__ •....•\••1:_ •••• ,.;11 t •..• _ .••-........•••.•..•.•.•f_ ......•......•t- ••••
c- ••••VlJv •• IJ.••••.I..a ~ Li-.i"':'.Lt. r\t •• U':H••.U.L(,;; pUl \.J Ull ••...•U.J.J •.••I<l •.•'!.L •.••.) ~v .L!.L 0..1(". .L•••..u~v .•••••..••...••.l.•.Vl" \1 ••....•

-;.\ /.1

- ..- --_.---- .•..~.---~.. _~ __ ,r •••



-------------

COi,!'l'i~/\CTS

The Board took the follo'::ing action on requests submitted undel- the provisions of
the Gencrul Public Juaior or Co~munity College Construction LOuns dnd in accordance
\'Jith the proccdu:.cs established for udministcring these LCGns:

Up-on the rccomrw,'ndatio:-fof .he Sti:te BO(lrc! for Community Coll'3<)es and the Depart-
ment of Gcncral S,'l"\'jces, the Beard approved the i:'Narcl of the following contract for Anne
Arundc.'1 CClP.llnunity Co1l2gC, ...:ith the StC!.te's share of the funds required being n12.de
ilvailel:lu from trw GeneI'd Public Junior or Co~munity College Constmction Loan of 1968.

,
;

Barnes, "'-I. i~elsc'n & Sons, Inc., for construction of the
addition to l~e:lting and sewerage utilities. Fee iJpplicable
to ]ilmE'S Posey AssociutC8.

$ 75,000 - State Share - General Public Junior or Com~unity
College ConstructlOn Loan of 1968. This amount is
less than 50% because the County has elected to pay
all costs in excess of $75, 000.

$ 117,883 - Local Share

Contrac,t to be signed by looal authorities.

$ 192,883.00

The Secretary of Generel Services advised thet the Doard of Pubiic Works, at its
meeting of October 22, 1968, approved the allocation of $3,3<;0,060 from the General Public
Junior or Con~munity College Constructicn Loan of 1968 to J:.nne Arundel Community College
for its Phase Ii construction. -The amount requested by this item ($75,OOO~ is within the
ilmount approvec: by the Board of Public i'l'm-ks for this project l~ss one prior Con,ract
Award in the amount of $1,937,000, State Share. No Federal funds are involved. (I)

Community College of Baltimore :: Inner Harbor Cempus :: CC-03-71-29

Upon the recommendation of the State Board for Community Colleges and the Depart-
ment of General Ser','ices. the board epproved the award of the follo',ving contract for the
Communi!,' College of Ba1timQre - Inner Harbor Campus, with the State's share of the funes
required being made available fr:;;;: ,he Gc"eral Public Junior or Community College Con-
struction Loan of 1971.

Robert HawthQrne, Inc., for demolition of the Inner
Harbor CClmpus Site.

$52-,545 - Local Share (4G. 5%)

$GO,455 - State Share - (53. 5~) - General Public Junior or
Community Colleyc ConstructIOn Loan of 1971.
This pcrccnt.::gc i:: bQscd on th0 ~~ta.t0Depo.rtmcnt
of Educ;ltioll'c f-Jr:-~ula fer capport of :;chool~ in
the City of Bdltbore i'S of M<1y7, 1971 per Section
129(2) ill /\n:c-1c 77 of Uw /\nnotated Code of
~.1ilry! ,"I nd

$ 113,000.00

Contrilct to be ::iqllf'l! by eily 0: B,l!lilnore (DCp<lrtllle:nt of llow;Jng
i!lll! COllllllunilY lJL'vl,'lo~"}(;Ilt)

--~----



---_._--
~~t;lll~HO,H d r.)( C~.'iI!r:1L:llit." (:()U(~nl:.~(C():~:'i:1l:ed)----- ----- -- --_._-- -------

Th~' Sl:CrNilry of Cf3neral ServIces ddvised that t1~C'i3o"rd of Public \',or ks, at
its :~cc~i~gof Feb~'u~:-y:'. 10:'3, l.P}):-c\'cd an allc::atic:1 of $4, 7<'j3,351 fer th2 construc-
tion of the Inn.:',. Iiarbor Ci\mpus frc~l the General i'l.li)lic Junior or Community College
Construction Lo"n of 1971. The amct:nt requ(:stcd by thi" item ($50,455) is within the
iJmount ai)pro'.'e(i by the f3oa:'d of Public Works for this proJect. No Federal funds are
involved :n the demclition segment of tilis project. (2)

Communitv Collf'c;e of Baltimore ::. Inner Harbor Campus ::.CC-03-71-29

Upon the recommendi,tion of the State I30ilrd for Commur;Hy Colleges and the Depart-
ment of GC;)l-"!""21 ScrvicGs. the Baerd cpproved the 2:v:c.rd of the follo\ ....ing contract ior t~12

Community Ccllege cf I3altim:>re - Inner Harbor Campus r with the State's share of the fu::.ds
required beir,g r.raee cvailab!e fror.r the General Public Junior or Community Coliege CC:1-
struction Lo.e.11of 1971.

Rob"rt 112\\'thorne, Inc. , for demolition of the Inner
Harbor Campus Site.

$52,545 - Local Share (46. 5b)

$60,455 - State Share - (53.5%) - General Public Junior or
Comr.runity Cdlege Construction Loan of 1971.

; This percentage is based on the State Department
of Education's fcr:01ula for support of schools in
the City of Baltimore as of 1,1e.y7, 1971 per Section
129 (2) in Article 77 of the Annote.ted Code of
Maryland.

$ 113,000.00

Contract to be signed by City of Baltimore (Department cf Housing and
Comr.runity Development.)

The Secretary of General Services advised thet the Board of Public Works, at its
meeting of February 7, 1973, epproved an aIle-cation of $4,743,361 for the construction of
the Inner Herbor Cempus from the Gene:-al Publk Junior or Commu:1ity College Construc-
tion Loan of 1971. The amount requested by this item ($60,455) is within the amount
approved by t:1C BCerd of Pu;:,lic Works for this project. No Federal funds iJre involved
in the de:r,olition segment of t;-,is project. (3)

Charles County Community ~011eGe - CC-09-71-40

Upon the recommendCltion of the State Board for Community Colleges and the Depart-
ment of General Services, the DOerd approved the ilward of the following contrilct for the
Charles Ceunty Commu:1ity College, with the St:;te's share of the funds required being
made availilblo from the General Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan
of 1971.

73/'1

H. L. Tilylor Co;-:::;truction, Inc., for construction of a
Student S,:,rvicc Center. Acce[>tilnce of ba~;ic bid and
ultl:rn.lt~~iiI. Fc\: dppllc ..lL:ile: to Vo~bcck., Vo~bcck,
Kend l'irk & Hed Ir~']('r. $ 318,787.00

GO



cor~'l':ZI\Cl':-; (Cn:l tinu ('(j)

~hC\rJc,!; ~ounty CO,111nllllityC(',iuqc :: CC-Oc)--7l-,1O (Continued)

$138,351 ('13.4%) - Loc21 Share

$180,431 (56.6\\) - St-ote Share - General PulJlic or Community
College Cor:3\ruction LOCl:1of 1971. Cost
Shoring is based on the St2te Department
of Educ2ti;)n's formula for support of schools
in Chprle::; County. Revised uS of 1971-72 per
Section 129 (2j in Article 77 of the Annotated
Code of I.lilryland .

Contrilct to be signed by 10c21 authorities.

The Secretary of Gencr<ll Services advised ti,,,;t the Board of Public Works, at its
meeting of February 7,1973 i\pproved an allecation of $187,255, of which $161,155 was fo:'
construction, fro", the Gecer.::.1 Public Junior or Co,r.:nunity Collogo Cons~ruction Loan of
1971. This \'Ie.S bcsed on the cost esEmele at th3T timo, and the B03rd of Public Works'
approval of tl:ir; is tant:lmount to its approval of 2n increase in the amount of $19,275. A
contingency of 1; % of the contract ($2707) for the conslnlction phase is also added to the
original c:l1oc"tion if reqt:ired, maUng a total increase in the alloci!tion of $21,982. This
increase has been approved by the Department of State Planning. (35)

Charles County Community Ccllc,c;e :. CC-09-G9-22

Upon the recommendation of the Stete Board for Community Colleges and -the Depart-
ment of Generill Services, the Board approved the a'Nard of the following contract for the
Charles Cour.ty Community College, \',ith the State's share of the fU:1ds reGluired being
r.lade available from the General Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of
1969, _

The Davis Corporation, for construction of a Gymnasium
and Outdoor Athletic Facilities. Acceptance of base bid
and alternate #4. Alten~a[es ;,;os. 1, 2 and 3 were re-
Jected by the ~oard of Trustees. Fee applicable to VQsbecK,
Vosbeck, Kendrick and Redinger.

$690,854 - Local Share (49%)

$718,346 - State Share - (51%) - General Public Junior or
Community College CGnstruction Loan of 1969.
Cost Sharing is based on the State Department
of Education's forrr,ula for Stippor! of schools in
Charles County. Revised as of 1971-72 per Section
129 (2) in i\rticle 77 of the Annotated Code of
Maryland.

Contract to be signed by local authorities.

$ 1,409,200.00

The BO,1rd of Public \Vorf:s, at its meeting of December 6, 1972 approved an
allocation of $G90, 267 . 00 of ',;hich $680,1,10,00 was for con~;[ruction, from the G.:neral

61



CO~,,:T!~/\CT~~(C0~1tinUl'.d)-------_.-

Charh~" County Co:nmunity Cs:I!cqe :. CC--)')-69-22 (Continued)

Public Junior or Com:nunit,' College Construction Loen of 1969. This was based on the
cost cstin:i:itc 2t thot tiP.H~c11:C the D()~lrd of Publi'.; 1.Vo~ksl approval of thi~ is l(lntal:lCunt
to its approval 0; an increase in the illlccation of $38,206.00. A cont!ngency of ll~ of the
contfi.1cl ($10.775) for the c:onstructioi1 phase, if l'equired. is ellso added to the original
allocation making a total inc:'eJ.se in the allocati(;n of $48,981.00. This increment has bee:1
approved by tl~e Departmel~t of State Planning. i'.llernatc 1i'1 for $30, 000 is being financed
100%!Ccull y .

At the Board meeting today. tho Board of Public \'lorb; ar-proved tho contract to
The DJvis Cc~'poration for $1. '109.200,00 with th8 cOi':lpletion dille not to exceed 360 days
and if it e):c(,,,O5 thilt ti!;)e. The D(}vis Corporation weu Id pay $200.00 a day penalty to the
Sti,te of 1\l11ryland fer Churles County. (36)

,,'

Upon the recommendiltion of the Department of General Services. the Board approvec:
the aWcrds of the following contracts for the various State agencies and institution;,;:

Marylc;r.d 5::1'.001 for the Deer.

1973 Bud<;;et 36.05.00.04-08
Antiet,lt~: L~ree Service, Inc. , for pruning I shaping,
deep r06t feeding and cutting trees for Muryknd
School fer the Deaf. (4)

General Co!!struction Loan of 1969 - Item 83
Biocoustics. Ir.c. , for equipment installation for Speech
and Hearing Buildi!!g - Hearing Center including air-
conditioning at RosevlOod State Hospital. (5)

University 0f Maryland :. Baltimore

$

$

2,390.00

53,797.00

University Account 36.02.00.42
John' K. Ruff, Inc .• for constrl!ction of Pratt Street
Parkir.g Garage for the Uni'lersity 0: rv~aryland -
Baltimore. Altemates #1. ;/2. !~3and #4 are REJECTED.
Fee applicable to V!l~eeler. Bonn. Shockey. T.'!ylor, Inc.
(Type "B" Schedule ., Item A-3-A (2) - 72/4). (6)

University of Maryland :. Colleqe Park

$ 4,717,000.00

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 193
Louis J. Otremba, Inc .. for extension to 13 KV
Disbtribtl!ion System. Phase.vI. Pi1rt I. and to
install il temporary 13 KV feeder to Food Set'vice
Fi1cility !!l [or the .:;dditicni1l cost o[ $8.400. Fcc
applic..::blc to LCjIi ..li~L!GO:.1pf, Inc. (Typa liD II

Schedule - it"m ;\-2-;\ (I) - 72/1) (7) $ 132,400.00



co; rr r:::'\C:T~; (Conti ::~Jcd)_._-_._----

Gcor~ICCcr,stn.4ction Comp:-~ny, for constrl.lcticn of
New Library. i\JtC'rn~~tc:. ;:12nd 1t2 2,re iZSjECTED.
fce applic;;blc to Rogers ond V,"-eth, lnc. (Type
"B" Schedule - Item 1\-2072/12). (8)

$4.293.000.00 - G<2ncr,,1 Construction LC<\r1of 1972 - Item 245
$ 11,000.00 - Gcncrul COi~stl'uction Loan of 1972 - [tern 246
$ 40,000.00 - Cencrd Con.;truction LC<H1 of 1972 - Hem 247'

$ 4,344,000.00

General Construction LOQn of 1969 - 1te:,n 184
A. G. Crunkkt(ln Electric Co .. Inc .. for trenching
and bilckfill for telephone company cubles. (9)

Budget 36.03. as. 02.08 (Nl\J,A)
J. T. Fritz & Sons, Inc., ror furnishing and erecting
a wire fence cc!"oss athletic fields adjc.cer.t to black top
walks. Alte:'nilte Ko. 1 is REJECTED. (10)

General Construction Loan of 1969 - Item 200
Electrico. Ir:c .• for electric baseboard hCi!ting in the
Administration Building. (12)

/

Salisbury State College

Budget Program 36.03.07.04-08
Bountiful Ridge Nurseries, Inc., for planting nursery
stock on campus. (11)

Eastern Shore State Hospital

Henry A. Knott Co .. Division of Knott Industries, Inc.,
for fire prevention facilities, various buildings. Alter-
nates #1 Gnd #2 "rc R2JECTED. Fee applic"ble to Turpin,
Wachter i\ssociatcs, Inc., (Type "C" Schedule - Item
A-I-C(9) - 70/10) (Type "C" Schedule - Item A-l-A (20) -
7Hl). (13)

$141,378.09 - General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 65
$ 16,621.91 - Board of Public Works - Capit"l Appropriation

11-23.05.02.71-44.14

Dcpr'f; Henri Slllt£' !lC'soit"l

Budget ProgrGm 32.01.10.03-0il
C. (;. Olipi1.:Jot iHld Son. for insta[1.Jtioll of new copper
gutter all ;,c!mil:istl"i:ltlOi1 13uildil1CJ. (14)

73/4

" .".

$

$

$

$

$

$

3,034.00

1, 078.00

10,860.00

3,700.00

158,000.00

4,623.00

(;3



CCUTIi ld~';'~; (C;,1'; l i11uvd)------

Puttn:ent In:')titution

Budget FrogruJ1: 35, O'!. 00,0'1-03
J. t:. Stci<jerwa!c1 Co" Inc., for re;Jlilcin<j defective
quarry tile and instz:lliEg new r.:ol,olit1Jic: ilearing. (15)

D~Pilrtr.1C:lt ef For~sts ,>nd Par:.!:s

Thomils E, DO\'l:ls, Inc" for con01ruction of f~dministrilticn
and Infon;:utioll Builcing ,.Point Loo;;out StilLe Park.
Acceptanco of base bid and alternate No. I. (i6)

$43 °33 0" - r~l'rp Lee" "c~ount 07-?w O~ on i,'I..... • I,,; ~ J'i' 1--. ,-. ~ •• t.. 1..'. ".I:

$ 2,800. 00 - Genera; Construction Loan of 19i'0 - Item 33

Generill Construction LOJn of 1970 . Item 37
Har-Ce Con~tructi~H), Inc. I fer Concession Building,
Susquehannil State Park, (17)

Mary1ilnd PUr.1P, T<Jnl: & Electric Co., Inc., to remove
one 1,000 gallon underground gilsDline t<Jnk and furnish
and instaJi one 2, 000 gul!OIl undc:-ground gC':soline tank at
the Hollorield Shop, Patapsco State Park. (18)

$648.00 - Budget Pl'Cgrar.l 33.0,1.03.72
$ G4.[;0-~ 1973 Budget Progrilm 30.01.01.02-08

Capital ApproprictionlJ-23.05.02.71-25.08 - BPIV
Henry A. Knott Rer.'lOdeling Co., Inc., ror repairs re-
quired to permit investig~ticn of building supports in
connection ':lith the restoratien of Jerusalem ~;ill, Gun-
powder State Perk, ilS de~ailt::d in contracto:-'s proposal
dated Febrcary 28, 1973. This vlork is necessary io
order to meke the building as sc:fe es possiblE: fer further
investigation. (19) NOT TO EXCEED

Budget Program 30.01. 05.01-08
Shannahiln Art~sien Well Co., Inc., for replacing well
pump, Cedal'viil2 Stilte Park. (20)

Budget Program 30.01.05.01-08
Joseph A. \"'ilkowski, ror exterior palming of dwelling,
GunpOwder State Park. (21)

Budget Progrilm 30.01.05.01-08
Jilcobs Ilor.:e Improvements, fo1' installation of storm
windows <,mddoors, Pal'l: Office, Greenbrier Stilte
Park. (22)

Budget Program 30.01.05.01-08
Amcric"l1 flavin" COrpOrdtlOl1, for resurfacing day-use
pilrl:ing lot, As:;atei!guC' Stille i'ci1'k. (23)

BlI(lgl~t Pl'o')r ..,!;i 30.01.05.01-08
Aln01'ic~11lr'u\,;l~,:i ~;•.....•t ...~r~lti,Jn,fur r(;~li(f..:cili(; ;:;o..:.(!~piJhJ

loop "JJ", SikH!L~ll(IiIl'J ~;t;,]lt: i':.lrJ:, Snow Ifill, r.lurylul1d.
(24)

73/4

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

s

s

3,987.00

46,733.00

42,542.00

712.80

30,481.44.

798.00

910.00

378.40

3,450.00

1,500.00

G4



COH'!, i-:"i\CT;; (CC1il ti rl \ 11....(i)

Hudgl't PrO'F3!!1 30.0], 0:'.01-08
l\rncriCd:1 I'clvin;"j Corpl)ru~iQ!1. ior rcsl;rLJcing cumping
loop "F", Shed Lilnding St"te Pi,rk, Snow Hill, l'.l<lfy!,'llc!.
(25)

Gencrc31 Cor.struction Loan of 1971 - Item 42
Jemes Julien, Inc., for relocated Gun f:oec! at Patapsco
State Park, Billti;~:ore County, enG Howcrd County.
Acc0ptance of !dtcrn3te #1. BilS", Bid is I~E]r:CTED.
Unit prices 1 thru ~6. inchlsivc, and 32 thru 35, inclu-
sive I lire i\CCE?i'ED as o:-iginJ.lly submitted. fee
applicable to Zallmilll .ssscciiltes, Inc. (Type liB II

Schedule - Item }\-I-E - 71/12). (26)

Budget Program 23.08.00.03-08
K & E Painting Ccmpuny, for interior painting,
Exhibition Hal!, Fifth Regiment Armory. (27)

Budget Program 23. OS. 00.03-08 (Reimbursable 100%
Federal Funds) - Im:=rcoastal ~.;aintencnce, Inc., for
replacement of windows in Buildings NO.7 and No. 14,
Gunpowder Range, in accordance with the procedure
adopted' by the Board of Public \Vorks, ~,lay 26, 1972.
The apPilrent low biddc;r, B. J. Taresco Construction Co.,
Inc., did not submit a Bid Bond with their proposal und
their Standard form of Proposal was not notarized. (28)

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 28
Delta J>.irCcnditioni:1g, Inc. , for air-conditioning seccnd
floor (Secona Phase) , Fifth Regiment Armory. Acceptance
of base bid, anc Altcrnate #1 - Furnishing and installing a
complete heatine; and eir-conditioning system for Classroom
No. I (Rcor:1 22) , and Alternate ~2 - Furnishing end install-
ing a complcte he',}tin:;:;.)nd ilir-conditioning system for
Glassroom ~;o. 2 (Room 21). (29)

State Highway Admir:istration

Account B\V-933-312
The \Vallace & Gale Company, for re-roofing Communication
Building ilt US <lOW and Beltway 1-695. (30)

State rdotor Vehicle Administration

Budget ProC)rilffl 29.03.00.03-08
Kid\,'dl & Kidv:dl, IIlC., for partitions ilt Collegc Purl:
Regiollul Office' ......• lt1:,:;u(jll only on,.: bid \....85 r'cccived
for this work, .he propl1sul h:,s been rc\'ic\'.'cd i.lnd
app: U\'(:J G~; tv t'(":.J:~c)flu.~,Il:nc:;~ of price by the responsible
DL:i!'Jil~'J [I:<;il":':::" ,~: t!::: !.),:'p~i.rt::;,':H (.,~r:"';(~~":t'~~l::C!r'i:;cul
PLll1III IlrJ , ,l:i !! ,l~; pt~r:.0nnel of the U~;in\J h.j':.ilCY and
the Dc.p.lI t:a,'lll ,.of (;"I1(:r •.11 Servicc',;. (31)

73/1

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

3,064.62

309,000.00

5,178.00

4,746.00

31,877.00

2,260.00

3,129.00

65



"-",,}", •.,(1 ("'.,." PC']"'),
:~:~~~-.-:. ~~~':.:'~ _ 1 1,.;1.

19'13 l3udr,c:l 1'ro')!",,!TI 33-3S.0G.01.03-11
T'cnJuson Sz:iC's Co., 1:1C.. for inst.1l1cttion of u C2r-mon
overhead C;.:h~lust system, B~rr.}ck "EI1 Gdfngc,
Salisbury. !d,tl~ough only t'::o bids v:ere received fur
thh; v,:ork. t~li-~JOI,V propn3Ctl hus been reviewed 2nd
i1pprovcd as if) rc~~~;oncblC'n\?~~sof price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the- De;:'f}ftInC:Ilt of Budget Clnd Fiscal
Planning. as well es pcr~;0:1n.,1 of the U,;ing Agency end
the Departr:lent of Gcnci"cll Set"vices. (32)

Budget rr09r2r~; 33-35.05.01. 01-08
Bluir BrotJ:crs, for interi(Jf painting. Buildings IIBu

, "Gil
and IIDlt, Ecadq~a"(ters, PE:.:.'sville. Although only tv:o
bids ""Ivcre recci\'cd for this '~vork; the low proposal hus
bcon reviev;ed and 2.ppro'J£:d as to re;}sCJnc1blenes~ of price
by the re~pc:-:::;ible !3uildi!H] Engine~r of the Depe.rtl-rlent of
Bud\lCl and F:sce:I'Plonning, i)S wel! as personnel of the
USi;1g Agency and the D"pa:'ti:Jent of Goneral Services. (33i

Thomes L. Hance. Inc" for a Short Form CO!1truct to raze
and remove six :'esidences ut the Chesapeake Diological
Laborat;?ry, Solomons, 1\iaryland. (34)

$3,935.30 - Generel Construction Loan of 1959 - Item 252
$2,963.70 - G-=l1eral Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 191

EQUIPlloEl'IT MV.II. ROS

$

$

$

1,969.00

5,654.00

6,900.00

Upon the recorr.mendation of the Department of General Services, the Board formallj
accepted the awards me,de through the Stete Purchashing Bureau which have been approved
for purchase from Construction Funds by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning for
the varicus Sta,to agencies and institutions:

73/.1

Frostbur<;l Ste,tn. College
Capital Appropn2.tion
ll- 23,05.02 .71-82 .ll.1
"Equipment for ~.laintenance
Building" (£-1)

Dcp~rtr.1cn-!. <2.~General Services
(;~n('\r~l r()nc:t"'I.~('~ir.T-:L('."'l'1 nf 19'12
"Eql1ipm(~nt for nC:l..•.Court of
Appeals Building: StaW Library
(1:;-2)

Gener;ll Con~:rruction Loan of J972
. "EquipIH(.'Ili. k': ill:\\<- ~;UllL i. uf
llI'pe,1!s nllildi::'): ]1lc!ici,1!
Fi\cilili'Js FUl'lll"t.in(J" (1:-3)

Item 4

List 158

List 157
List 179

List 171

$

$

$

135.05

3,228.17
1,128.95

945.70

('G



J'(")l'lf.l!l'j'i'!'-" /,;',,'\':fl" ((;\;.",till"<"')
•.:.....l_ •.. _~'...:..:.:~ : :..:' t 1. ' •.) •.•.• U

RO~~~~\'.'~l(){].~ t~:te ~~~~~2~~~
Cl'\pilil1 i;pprOi,ri;ii.iC'n
11.23. O~;.l12 . 71-50 .11.1
"EquipI:lent for ~:pc'ech und
Hearing Center" (1:-4)

Un~vcrsity of ~13ryl<ind :. CcllCqc Park
Capitu.l l.pprcpr~~!Ucr.
11-23. ('5.02.71- 99.11 .1
"Equipment for Zoaiogy-Psychalo;r!
Building" (£-5)

Victor Cullen School-----
Capit"l '''ppropriction
11-23.05.02.71-62.11.1
"Equipment for Five Living Units" (E-6)

List 142
List 1-14
List 154

List 146

List 147

$

$

$

307. '11
379.20
207.32

535.20

54.00

Bowie Stat,? C\')lleqc
General Construction Lean ef 1972 Item 227 List 40 $ 137.50
"Equipment fer ,\uditorium- List 45 693.00
Classroom Building" (E-7)

Board cif Trustees of Stote CoJ!oqcs
Gencri"il CC;'ls:ruction Loe.n of 1959 Item 159 List 51 $ 3,072.00
"State College Dormitory Fund, ,.
Phase I" (E-8) .

State Dccartm':?nt of Education
General'Constn.;ction Loe.n of 1971 Item 144 List 32 $ 2,386.56
"Equiprr.ent for Comprehensive List 34 1,336.58
Vocational Rehabilitation Center"
(E-9)

Frostb.uro State College
. General Construction Loan of 1969 Item 180.
"Equipment for fill(: Arts and
Classroom Buildings" (E-l0)

Great Oaks i\':cntal Hetardallon Cznter-- -- ----- ----
General Const,uction Lean of 1969 Item 107
"Equipment for first ph2SC of
Mental RNilrd<>tion Center (230
beds)" (E-1l)

List 61

List 16

$

$

847.65

1,575.74

t\1ary!{:nd C01Tt:ctiol:ii1 I:l~;titution for \Vonh~n - Ji....ssup
GeneI'll1 (;()n~;tr;ctlc:n-i.C:~lrl.or 1"9G;j- Item 138 List 22
IlEqllipm •...~!1t for the n0\V l\umini~;-

$ 95.GO

Buildin<j" ([;-12)

[,7



ML!ryJi1lld ~cl1()()l fJr the DCilf ::.Frcde:-ick
Generill Con~tructicn Lo,1I1of :9"11 Item 258
"Equiprncnt for Jl.cademi<:: Building"
(E-13)

List 35 $ 2,266.30

Morg,m StRte Colleqe
General Cc;nstruclion Loan of 1972
"Equipment for expanded
Gymnasium Facility" (E-14)

Rosewood ~tate Hospital
General Construciion Loon of 1969
"Equipment for 60 bed unit for
severely retarded" ([-IS)

'rowson State College
General Construction Loan of 1971
"Equipment for Administration
Building" (E-16)

Item 252

Item 90

Item 245

List 5 I
List 58

List 21
List 22

List 68

$

$

$

425.90
101. 94

623.16
88.00

116.33

University of Ma:-yland - Colleqe fark

C
GeneriltConstruclion Loan of 1903 Item 202 List 356 $ 856.64
"Equipment for connecting wing List 360 685.30
between Space Sciences Building and List 387 3,716.80
Computer Sciences Building." (E-17)

General Construction Loan of 1969 Item 212 List 367 $ 2,312.49
"Equipment for Physical Education List 400 1,083.71
Building" (E-18)

General Construction Loan of 1971 Item 156 List 364 $ 998.40
"Equipment (Partial) for Silvester List 366 1,214.00
Hall" (E-19) List 373 1,117.70

!Jniversity of M=.ryland - Baltimore
General Ccr.struct:cn Lean of 1972
"Equipment for I"orth Hospital
Building" ([-20)

Item 196 List 354
List 359
List 388
List 371

$ 235: 20
3,064.00
1,215.00
101. 75

University of Maryland - Baltimore County
General Construction Loen 011968 Item 224
"Equipment for Academic Building
"T,.. ')11 It:'_')n.• ~........ \ •...• _.,

List 386 s 2,117.90

General Construction Loan of 1971
"Equipment for f..cadcmrc Building
NO.3" (E-22)

Item 175 List 380
List 399

s 1,832.55
.. 329.66

G8



Univcrf.~lY of M~Lylilnd :-_Ea"tern Shore
General Cl)n~;t~uctlOn Lc,m of 1%9 Item 234
"Cquipme:nt [or Sciences !3uiIding"
([-23)

Victor Cullen School
General Constructicn Loan of 1969 Item 121
"Supplemental funds to augment
fire insurance money received for
the construction of a new gymnasium"
(E-24)

Bowie State Co!Jeoe--- ---- ----
General Ccns((uction Loan of 1972 Item 227
Maryland Athletic Sales, for two
Gym Machines, Universal Gladiator
Madel 15 . (E-25)

List 372

List 19

$

$

$

128.08

57.40

5,297.14

c

Morg,,!!:!,State College
General Can structio:1 Loan of 1972
American Seating Company, for
folding wood blec:chers for Field
House. 1E-26)

Item 252 $ 102,000.00

Departr:lent of Natural Rcsourc<?s
General Construction Loan of 1972 Item 18
Display Craft ~!.anufacturing Co., Inc.
for 23 space dividers. (E-27)

$ 12,075.00

General Construction Loan of 1968
H. T. Campbell Sons Company
for 7,450 Tons of Crusher Run #6
Limestone. (E-28)

Item 44 $ 16,762.50

University of Maryland - College Park---- - ----- - ------
General Cor.structlon LCiln of 1972 Item 187
W. D. Campbell Company, for Lounge
Furniture for Undergraduate Library.
(£-29)

$ 10,262.45

7VI

University of Mar,!l:lIld - Baltimore
General Co,:;$truction L03n of i972
Diebold, Inc .. for furnishing and
installing electricilIly operated
filing sy:;tem. (E-20)

Generill Construction LOiln of 1972
Ivan SorvilIl, Inc., for :;ix cell
\':ushC'r~. ([-31)

Item 196

Item 195

$

$

7,025.71

5,964.00



c

LQllll'iolJ ::;~' "IV,\ lWS (Co;ltillued)

lJniv,~rsity of ~.:i1r;'land ::. Ballimore
General Co;;struction LC.:Jnof i972
C. G. R. CorpOI'alion for Mobiie
Hadlographic X- ray Unit and
Accessories. (£-32)

General Construction Loan of 1972
American Se,'itil~g Company. for
66 Pedestal f.:ounted Folding
Tablet Arm Seilts. (£-33)

General Construction Loan of 1972
Air Control. Inc .• for eight flow
clean air units. (£-34)

General Cor.struction Loan of 1972
LKB Medical Ccmpany for thn:e
Ventilator / Ar.esthesia Machines.
(£-35)

General Construction Loan of 1972
Standard X-ray Sales Corporation
for X-ray equipment. including
six viewers anci six controller /
selectors. (£-35)

..•.

CHANGE ORDERS

(CO;lli nued)
Item 196

Item 196

Item 196

Item 196

Item 196

$

$

$

$

$

•
8.349.00

13,076.40

11,080.00

51,924.85

48,018.00

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services. the Board approved
the execution of the following Change Orders for the various State agencies and institutions:

State Office Complex - Baltimore
General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 20
Baltimore Co:nr~ctors, Inc .. for Change Order No. II
to contract app:-oved on Nove:-:Jber 29. 1972. in the
amount of $3:.461.639.00. :c't constr",::ic:: cf Co::::-.:!
Laboratory and Oifice Building. Baltimore Complex.
This Change Order covers modifications to handicapped
ramp entrance. changes to supporting posts for future
pedway sy~tem. and revisions to dumbwaiter pit and
additionill reinforcing requind in concrete beam at
Parking Level 1\-5. Percentage Increase: Less than 1%
by reinstatement; less than J~ by Chungo Or<;Jers to
rl~~e. Ft:'~~.f.l:-,!iC"~!J!0to ~.1~~'e:--!'.~'~:-sS.:::i:HStc...:~:-t,!~c. (e-I) $

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 19
Lloyd E. /,iitcl1el1. Incorporated. fer Change Order NO.8
to contract ilp;>roved on Fcbruilry 13.1972. in the c1l11Ount
$2.0<1.1. 'lOO.OO, for construction of Centrililltil{,y Plant _
!vidl ylulld Sll.1~_. C~;;\.:t.:CCIILl.:l. This CfJaflCjC (;J dcr covers the
cost of the 'i" LJI"d: w"ll on "witch'leur 1,'vc1 Lldjclcenl to
exterior fuund,llii1ll widl of St,lte J,oild BuiJdino: imd in-

2,312.17

'/0



ClIANCl: OIWCn.S (C,HJlilluecl)

State Office ~ompJe?: :. [:illtimore

stallation of u te~lporary connection between new chilled
water piping and existing chilled water piping of Stute
Road Building. Percentoge increClse less thon 85% by
Reinstatemer,t; less than 1% by Change Ol-ders to date.
Fee applicable to Goudreau, Inc. (C-20)

Department of Forests and Parks

Gene:-al Construction Loan of 1966 - Item 34
G. Edgar Han Sons' Corp., fer Change Order NO.1
to contract approved on October 4, 1972, in the amount
of $4,020.00, for Test Well, Susquehanna Stdte Park.
This Change Order covers additional drilJing, in ac-'
cordance with the Contractor's originally submitted Unit
Prices. Percentage increase less than 60% by Change
Order. (C-2)

$

$

3,206.00

2,386.52

c

73/~

Southern Maryland Mechenical Contractors, Inc., for
Change Oreer Ne. 5 to contract approved on May 25,1971,
in the amount of $192,654.00, for water, sewerage and
electrical systems, Point Lookout State Park. This Change
Order covers a NO CHANGE in contract price for repairing
electric)ines broken by tr,e Department of Forests and Parks
personnel while cJ-:cavating a drainage ditch and the difference
in cost for the smailer conductOl-s used instead of the lorger
ones as specified, v/hich ere to be installed between the meter
and the existing compressor station. Fee applicable to Rummel,
Klepper & Kahl. (C-38) $

General Construction Loan of 1957 - Item 23
Cumberland Ccntracting Company, for Change Order NO.7,
to contract approved on April 27, 1971. in the amount of
$457, ;00.00, for ac.::ess road, parking lot beach areas and
entrances, Recky Gap State Park. This Change Order covers
a Credit to adjust quantities governed by Unit Prices on Change
Orders Nos. 1 through 5, inclusive. Percentage lncrease:
'Less than 3%by Change Orders to date. Fee applicable to Matz
Childs & Associates, Inc. (C-39) $

1973 Budget 30-01.05.01.13-08
Charles r. Ruff & Co., Inc. , for Change Order No. I to
contract approved on January 3, 1973, in the amount of
$l,G42.00, fo, re-roofi:1g of the Chesser Property House,
Glen Artney Area, Patopsco State Park. This Change Order
covers removing end replacing all deteriorated fascia boards;
and supplying and installing now gutters and downspouts.

$

NO CHANGE

50.00 CRED:~-

390.00

II



C!IJIf~CI: ormr:,/;:; (Continued)

Depilrtmcnt of For<Js:,~ <_'1n_d_Park~ (Continued)

General Co~stnlction Lo.:m of 1971 - Item 38
Dependable Constl"Uctors Comp,:ll1Y, for Change Order
No, 1 to ccntruct c:pproved on December 6, 1972, in the
amount of $21,300,00, for wilter and sewerage connections
to h.J"inten.:mce und Slaruge Building, Greenhrier Stele
Park, This Change Oreer covers the cost of insluJl.::tion
of two manholes inslead of one as originuliy specified in-
cluding a Credit for exc':lVation of trenches, Also included
in this Change Order is un Extension of Time by fifteen (IS)
calendar duys, Percentage increase: Less than 3%by
Change Order to date, (C-41) $

566.00

Waler Quality Loan of 1968
II, J, Schneider Construction, Inc" for Change Order No, 7
to contract dpp,oved October 7, 1970, in the amount of
$343,815,00, for constructicn of wastewater system and plant,
Thackery Point, Phase 1, Elk Neck State Park, This Change
Order is a CREDIT for wage rate differences between time
bids were taken and when contract vIas awarded, Credit for
Item #1 of Change Order #6, dated 1/4/73, Percentage increase:
Less than 17%by Change Orders to date, Fee applicable to
J. E, Greiner Company, lnc, (C-42) $

( GeneraLConstructicn LOiln of 1972 - Item 48
G. Edgar Harr Sons' Corp., for Change Order No. I to
contract approved on October 4, 1972, in the amount of
$2,255.00, far test well ilt Kingsville Athletic Complex,
Gunpowder State Park. This Change Order covers a Debit
in the amount of $330.00 to cover the cost of an additional
50' of drilling to obtain 6 GPi\I; and a CREDIT in the amount
of $50.00 for drilling 10" diameter hole to rock; resulting in
a Net Debit of $280.00. Percentage increase: Less than 13%
by Change Order to date. (C-43) $

3,754.93 CREe:-=-

280.00

State Office Complex - Annapolis

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 2
Blair & Sons Co., Inc., for Change Oreer No, l to
contract approved on January 3, 1973, in the Clmount of
$34,869.00, for alterations to fourth floor, State Treasury
Building, Annapolis. This Change 01"C!ercovel'S Credits
in the amounts of $300.00 for elimination of cleaning and
waxing cert.::in p.::r:itions that were painted; and 51,000.00
for allowance for sig" work which was eliminated from tlte
Contract; and Debits in the amount of $201.86 for install.::tioll
cf c~r~ctir:.;;~l, li~L.i vi L:~Ylic::.1L tilL: i(1 O[[.il.t: 0}JtJu::)iiv ~i.tiil:::;

East \Vjnl); $65.44 for instali.::tion of eig ht Robert's l\ccess
Panel System to allow access to floor outlets at carpet areas;
$433.88 for construction of partitioning to form ildditional
office \Vest \Ving u~;ing O...:nor's existing metal movable

i':J/ :



c

73/4

CHAiJel: ormr:ns (Continued)

~ Office Complex - Annapolis (Continued)

partitions; $1,1322.62 for painting metal partitions on
Fourth Floor Offices; and $1,399.86 for furnishing and
installing addi tional electric service fittings and addi-
tional telephone service fittings; resulti:1g in a Net
Debit of $2,623.66. Percentage increase: Less than 8%
by Change Order. (C-3)

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 2
Elmer G. Stump Electrical Contractor, Inc., for Change
Order No. I to contract approved on December 6, 1972, in
the amount of $86,551.28, for correction of fire and safety
deficiencies at the Anni1polis Complex. This Change Order
covers the cost of installation of seventeen temporary incan-
descent tl'lin floodlights through the entire complex and the
later removal of same. Percentage increase: Less than 3%
by Change Order to date. (C-44) NOT TO EXCEED

University of Maryland - Eastern Shore

General Construction Loan of 1970 - Item 113 .
J. Roland Dashiell & Sons, Inc., for Change Order NO.7
to contr.act approved on October 12, 1971, in the amount
of $1,481,000.00, for construction of Auditorium. This
Change Order covers furnishing and installing three roof
access hatches and ladders. Percentage Increase: Less
than 6%by reinstatement; less than 2%by Change Orders
to date. Fee applicable to George, Miles & Buhr. (C-4)

J. Roland Dashiell & Sons, Inc., for Change Order NO.6
to contract approved on October 12, 1971, in the amount of
$1,481,000.00, for construction of Auditorium. This
Change Order covers the cost of installation of 2" temporary
steam line to the Auditorium Building, and installation of
temporary steam boiler at Auditorium Building. Percentage
increase: Less than 6%by reinstatement; less than 2%by
Change Orders to date. (C-5)

$19,397.69 - University' Account 36.02.00.07
$ 5,658.60 - General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 180

University of Maryland - Natural Resources Institute

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 190
Johr: A. So:h0ib0!, !!'!c.: !"::!" C~=~S"~O:-c!0~r--!0. 4 t(:l c~n-
tract approved August 14,1972, in the amount of $735,900.00,
for construction of Controlled environmental Laboratory
Building, Solomons. This Change Order covers the cost for
extra sheeting required in the foundation construction due
to chan qed site cOnditions. Percentaqc increase: Less than
5%by Change ':Irdcl's to aare. (C-G) $

$

$

$

$

2,623.66

2,600.00

3,085.56

25,056.29

3,36~.OiJ

73



\

c

CIIMJ(;r: OROE !{;, (Continued)

University of MilryIilnd - Nilturill Hesources Institute

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 190
John A. Scheibel, Inc., for Change Order NO.3 to
contrilct epproved August 14, 1972, in the amount of
$735,900.00, for construction of Controlled Environ-
mental Laboratory Building, Solomons. This Change
Order covers installation of certain mechanical items
'which arc segments of alternates to be reinstated at a
future date. Percentage increase: Less than 4%by
Change Orders to date. Fee applicable to Eugene A.
Delmar. (C-16)

Maryland School for the Deaf

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 290
Victor Construction Co., Inc., for Change Order No. 8 to
contract approved August 13, 1971, in the amount of
$1,497,410.00, for construction of Elementary School,
Columbia Campus. This Change Order covers additional
glass for revised frame #51 at night station Room 1191;
lowering ceiling in Corridor 1129; drywall over window in
Corridor 1101; white pine trim at slope roof; installing extra
basecoat and cornerbeads beneath clearstory areas; install-
ing a plaster sofiit at Room 1127; installation of dropped
acoustical tile ceilings in various rooms; furnishing and
installing four (4) 500 MLM feeders from transformers "B"
to panel DPLB; and installing an explosion-proof electric
heater in the gas meter house for a total Debit of $4,687.05.
Also, included in this Change Order is a Credit in the
Amount of $950.33 for Item No. 3 of Change Order No. 7
for renotching beams, etc.; resulting in a Net Debit of
$3,735.72. Percentage increase: Less than 39%by rein-
statement; less than 1%by Change Orders to date. Fee
applicable to The Perkins & Will Partnership. (on $1,455.89
Debit of Change Order NO.8) (C-7)

Coppin State College

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 212
Solomon L. Graham Plumbing & Heating, Inc. , for Change
Order NO.2 to contract approved on November 2, 1972, in
the amount of $10,995.00, for e;{tension of 8" water main.
This Change Order covers furnishing and installing one
5" x 7' valvebox and one 10' key '.''1ith 2" square head.
Percentaoe increase: Less than 9%by Chanoe Orders to
date. (C-8)

73/4

$

$

$

6,472.84

3,736.72

216.50

74



c:

ClUING£::olmn;s (Continued)

Coppin State CoIleC/o (Continued)

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 204
A. C. Seeman. Inc .. for Change Order NO.5 to con-
tract approved August 13. 1971, in the ilmOunt of
$1,113,232.00. for swimming Pool and /-iaintenance
Facility, Addition to Gymnasium. This Change Order
covers il IS amp circuit for operation of the pool score-
board; to excavate'to lower elevations and construct
beams to bridge existing manholes on the west side of
the building; the removill and relociltion of the existing
light standilrd obstructing site work on the west side of the
new building; change 20 x 20 duct to 30 x 14 c1uct in Locker
Room Area and to remove the pilinted block in the Sub-Lobby
on the west side of the building and replace same with brick
to match remaining wall. Percentage increase: Less than 6%
by Change Orders to date. Fee applicable to Nelson -Salilbes,
Inc. (C-9) $

Maryland Center for Public Broadcasting

1973 Budget 36.15.00.12-08
Lindell Sales and Building Company, for Change Order NO.3
to contract approved January 5, 1972, in the amount of $34,834. DO,
for con;truction of Pre-Engineering Storage Building, Owings
Mills, Maryland. This Change Orders covers additions to
storage building at the Maryland Center for Public Broadcasting.
Percentage Increase: Less than 15%by Change Orders'to date.
~-lm $

University of r-.laryla:1d - College Park

The Green Contracting Company, Inc., for Change Order No.
I to contract approved October 4. 1972, in the amount of
,$103,300.00, for construction of additional fuel storage tank
, Central Heating Plant. This Change Order COVel'Sa NO
CHANGE in contract price to relocate the oil storage tank
with interconnecting piping and installation of foam making
equipment in basement of the warehouse. Fee applicable to
Wallace S. Lippincott. (C"l1) $

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 148
The George Hymiln Construction Compilny. for Change Order
No. I to contract approved on September IS, 1972, in the
amollnt of $:1,S8:1, 7()?,4R, fnr ron"trllrtion of Rio-r.hpmistry
Research Building. This Change Order covers the reinstate-
ment of an originally omitted seiccted item of resilient flooring
and base. Percenwge lllcrease: Less than 1'6by reinstatement.
Fee applicable to Henry Powell Hopkins & Associates. (C-13) $

73/4

10,775.05

3,830.00

NO CHANGE

12,000.00

75

----~_..._'~--



c

73/'1

CIl/lil!CI: armr:,::; (CoiHinuec1)

University of Mur)'lund =- Colle(jC F;lrl: (Continucd)

General Conztruction LOil:1of El70 - Ite;n 105
The George Hyman Construction COr.JlJilny, ior Chunge
Order No, 13 to COntract <'ppro'/ed September 8, 1970,
in the amount of $7,598, 000, 00, for UndergraduiJle
Library iJnd School of Libl"ury and Infol'mation Services,
This Change Order covers the cost to provide additional
television cutlets, lights in filter b,m!: chambers, dimmer
for lobby chandeliers .::ithout rel':":ote control, ar.d an
additionuJ light s\'litch for reference desk, FercentiJge
increiJse: Less than 2';; by Change Oreers to date, Fee
appliciJble to Johannes and "-lunay & Associates, (C-19)

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

General Construction LOiJn of 1969 - Item 69
Emjay Engineering and Construction Co" Inc" for
Change Order NO.7 to contract approved February 13,
1972, in the amount of $531,578.00, ior alterations to
the Institute for Children and Adolescents, Baltimore.
This ChiJnge Order COvers the cost of installation of a
new floor sink in the existing kitchen. Percentage
increase: Less than 7%by Change Orders to date. (C-12)

University of Maryland - Baltimore

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 204
ConsolidiJtcd Engineering Company, Inc., for Change
Order NO.1 to contract approved December 6, 1972, in
the amount of $15,787, 000, 00, for construction of addi-
tion to Howard Hall. This Change Order covers a
CREDIT in the amount of $3,736. 00 to eliminate the 2"
work slab,now that Benonite panels will be installed
directly on eanh in lieu of membrane as originelly
specified; and a CREDIT in the amount cf $37, sao. 00
covering the allowance for modifications and additions
to exterior duct banks iJnd manholes; for a TOTAL NET
CREDIT of $'11,236, 00, Percentage decrease: Less than
1%by Change Order to date. (C-14)

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 198
Ashton Electric Company, Inc" for Change Order NO.1
to contract approved October 4, 1972, in the amount of
$llO, 990. 00, for new exterior lighting system, Phase 11.
This Change Order Covers a CREDIT for the ueletion of
one Type "!I" lighting unit iJt the Southeast corner of the
parkinq lot <lrC'a south of the School of Nursino. Percentaoe
decrC'ase: Less thiJn I':; by Change Order. Fee appliciJble to
Llmel' Johu i,1ar,gold. (C-I5)

---

$

$

$

$ 4,136.00

495.97

41,236. 00 CREDI':

728. 00 CREOi':"

/(,



ClIiiNCr. OIWI:W:; (Continued)

Univer"ity of Marylilnd - Baltimore (Continued)

Genercd Construction Loan of 1967 - Item 75
"Consolidated Engineering Company, bc" for Change
Order 1'\0. 39 to contl"act approved December 17, 1968,
In the amount of $19,919, 000.00, for construction of
North llospital Building. This Change Order covers
costs of sinks; added lead shielding (X-ray) additicnCll
electric POVler for drinking found:ltilin; rerouting rnech-
ical work; revision of lOCldglClsS window; air distribution;
change of room to accommodate change to O. R. lig ht; change
in elevator shafts and machine room required by inspector
on T.M bilSis; nitrogen and :litwus oxide alan:1s; power for
built-in scales in sub-bas0ment; outside lighting; added
breakers ilnd wiring in X-ray O.R .'s and steel plate en-
closures all levels. Percentage increase: Less than 10%by
Change Orders to date. Fee applicable to The Ofiice of James
R. Edmunds, Jr. (on $28,011.49 Debit of Change Order No.
39). (C-17) $

46,895.22

Department of ~ Planning

c
Budget 27.01.02.72

Adam Pelrtitions, Inc., for Change Order No. 3 to contract
approved January 3,1973, in the amount of $19,870.00, for
alterations to eleventh flcor, Stelte Office Building, Baltimore.
ThIs Change Order covers a Debit in the amount of $420.00
to furnish and install additional cornice high partitioning in-
cluding obscure glass; and a CREDIT in the amount of $160.00
by Change Orders to date. (C-18) $

260.00

Bowie ~ College

General Construction Loan of 1970 - Item 76
Equitable Construction Company, Inc., for Change Order No.
15 to contract approved June 14, 1971, in the amount of
$5,090,000.00, for constructicn of Communications Arts
Center. This Change Order Covers the cost of additional
starters for mechunicul equipment not called for in the
specificaticns. Percentage Increase: Less than 4%by
reinstatement; less than 1%by Change Orders to date. (C-21) $

1,540.00

Morgan ~ College

150.00$

GenerClI Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 224
Lawrence Construction Co., Inc., for Change Order No. 9
t ........•.....•...••.........•......•.......•- ,...J T ........•.....•.....••h 1071 ~....• h .......•....•......•....•....•
~••.•••••....••••.•.•..•...••.• t-'t ...•• J

••••••••• .J •••••• u....••J v, ....., .•, .•.••............•...•.....•••.......•

$3,445,282.00, for New Library Building. This Change
Order covers furnishing ilnd inst'llling a telepole in the
Curriculum Center" Percentu')e incrcuse: Less than 16%
by r('in~;tiltemcnt; k~s thiln 2':,by Chan'le Order' tr) date.
Fcc applicable to Harrison illid Crwin. (C-22)

i'V!

-..••...~---._.



CHMicr: 01lIWn.': (COlltillueu)-------

Morgan CIMe Colleoc (Continued)--------
General Construction LOiJn of 1970 - llem 91

Lawrence Construction Co., Inc., for ChiJnge Oreer No.
11 to contuiC[ "pproved OClober 12, 19::1, in tll0 "':lOunl of
$2,851,205.00, for construction of Education Bui1<'!ing and
related site. work. Thi!; Change Order covers renliJl of
shoring for Second floor; furnishing iJnd inst211ing sleeves,
grout 2nd POlyethYlene on all beam Scats for lhe third floor
and roof; mechiJnical changes per DriJwing RE-3; reshoring
of seCond floor; additiOtWl vlork [or solia brick piers and
solid block 'I/alls; and installation o[ additional sUPPorts [or
the folding P2rtitions. Percentage incre<lse: Less than 11%
by reinstiltement; less than l~ by Chilnge Orde:-s to date.(C-23)

437.65

23,665.00$

$

1973 BUdget 36.03.05.04-08

Eleo Elecl!-ic, Inc., for Change Order No. 1 to centrilct
approved August 14,1972, in the amount ef $30,900.00, for
combustion and intrusien alarm syst"r.1s fOI"Auditorium-
Music Arts BUilding. Thie Change Order covers PI"Oviding
two lock-out panels to replace the one panel. PerCentilge
increase: Less than 2%by Change Order. (C-24)

General Construction Loan of 1969 - Item 189

Ames-Ennis, Inc., for Change Order No. 13 to contract
approved January 6, 1971, in the amOUnt of $2,395,700. 00,
for expililded Gymnasium Facility. This Change Order
COvers a CREDIT in the amount of $863.34 for deletion of
light baffler in the redesign of Rifle Range lighting; and a
Debit in the amount of $1,195.89 for 40 L/F o[ additional
water main; resulting in a Net Debit of $332.55. Percentage
increase: Less than 12%by reinstatement; less than 1%by
Change Orders to date. Fee app1iceble to Warren Gray.(C-25)

c

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 224
Lawrence Construction Co., Inc., for Change Ol"der No.
10 to Contract approved January 6, 1971, in the amount of
$3,446,282. 00, for new Library BUilding. This Change
Order covers spreading existing topsoil; furnishing and
spreading required topSOil; seeding area and mulching;
furnishing and lI1s:alling bituminous road an;; hitUI:linous
walks. Percentage increase: Less than 16%Dy reinstatement;
less than 2%by Change Orders to date. Fee applicable to
Harrison end Crain. (C-45) $

Montebello Stdte HoSpitil1----------

$ 332.55

19,635. 00

55~.()0

. Ames-Ennis, Inc .. for Chanqe Order No. 15 to contract
approved IdilY I, 1970, in the amount of $6,742, 000. 00, for
Maqr1':JIld R<?h<l1.Jilit.:ltienCenter, J'.rgonne Drive. This
Ch.Jnge Orc;;:r eOV('l"S till: CO~[ of fiold finIshing Wood paneling
In the Ch.:lpel, iJn'd in the upper Pilr-( o[ the I\JiJin LObby. Per-
centiJ']e 1I]Cre,150: Less than 3'~ b,' ChiJn']c Ordel.s to dilte.(C-2G). $

$2i'7.00 - Cener.:Jl Con~;(ruction LO,III of 1%9 _ Item 157
:"1.//.(;(; - 1IeeGun[ ti,~.i ./::I.JG.U1.lJJ-ll

71l



c

CIII\NCI: 9_1,_Dl:_'_I\_S (Cll:-.til.Ucd)

General Construction LOiln of 1969 - !tcm 69
Ernjay EngiJ:c"ring and Construction Co., Inc. , for
Change Order NO.6 to contr2ct approved February 13,
1972, in the 2!:10unt of $S31, 578.00, for i.l!teri.ltions to
Institutc for ChUdren and i'.dolescents, Baltimore.
This Change Order covers fu:-nishing and inst.alling
fourteen Sloan f.l!OFYV flush valves with vacuum
breal:ers, fixture spuds, tail pieces and miscellaneous
chrome plated nipples. Percentilg'e inc:rease: Less than
7%by Change Orders to date. Fcc applicable to Morris H.
Steinhorn. (C-27)

Crownsville State Hospital

1973 Budget 32.01. 25.03-08
The North Roofing Company, for Change Order NO.1 to
conti-act approved November 2, 1972, in the amount of
$9,447.75, for repairing and replacing roofing on
Winterode Building, Centra! Storeroom and ~':eyer
Building. This Change Order covers the installation of
an additiona~ 170 slates at the originally submitted Unit
Price of $3.00 per slate. Percentage increase: Less than
6%by Change Order. (C-28)~

Victor Cullen School

General Construction Lcan of 1969 - Item 122
Miller- Lis!<ey Electric Company, Ir.c. , for Change Order
NO.1 to contract appro'lea April 27, 1971, in the amount
of $48,800.00, for Fire A12rm and Detection Systems in
the amount of $62.00 to relocate two detect.ors in the Old
Administration BuiJ.ding, with said funds from Item 122,
General Construction Lean of 1969. Subsequent to this
approvi.ll, the Contractor has requested a Credit in the
amount of $62.00 for deletion cf some painting in the kitchen
area required ur:der the conti'act, but which was done by
school personnel under their maintenance program. Ac-
cordingly, permission is l'equest to REVISE Change Order
NO.1 to a No Change in contract price. Percentage Increase:
None. (C-29)

Springfield State Hospital

1973 Budget 32.01. 27.03-08
'T'hp n~1tim()rp l\.-:r:h;'llt p;<v;nC} (:nfTI!1;)n:

'
• for (:h;uv]r-> Ord~r

NO.1 to contract approved Deccr.1ber G, 1972, in the amount
of $78,844.00, for reconstruction of bridge at Piney I,un.
This Change Grder COV0rs the reconsrructlcn or a lighr
standard. Percelltage incre,]se: Less than 2':, by Change
Order. (C-30)

$

$

$

$

1,167.29

510.00

NO CHANGE

980.00

79



C/lMiGI: Oiwr:lIS (COntinUed)_._------

$6,980,09$

SprinGfield State /loscit"l (Continued)------ -- - --

General COnstnlction Loan of 1971 _ Item 67
Blai l' & Sons Co., lnc. , for Clwnae On:!er No. 1 to
COntrilct approved July 5, 1972, in the amount of
$157,922.00, for inst.:lllation of Fire Protection
Spl'inl;ler SYstem in Hubner Building. This Change
Order covers a CREDIT in the amount of $8,436. 9G
for 84 sq. ft. of glass transom Pilnels @ $2.94, end
50G sq. ft. of fire Pi'Ooting Q $15.00; and a DEi3IT in
the amOUnt of $15,417. 05 for wire reinforced glass With
frames, brick masonry Work, masonry walls, metal
bucks and Wood doors, removal and replecement of
acoustical tiles, and drywalls on two sides of transoms;
resulting in a NET DEBIT of $6,980. 09. Pereentege
inc!'(:ase: Less than 5?; by Change Order to dete. Fee
applicable to Fred W. Von Behren, Inc. (C-32)

Patuxent Institution

(

Salisbury State Coll(?qe------ .

563.50

588.27

$

$

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 130
Castle Construction Co. , Inc., for Change Order No. 3
to COntract apprOved l\rlay 26, 1972, in the amount of
$329.426. 00, for construction of pre-releaSE: hOUsing
unit. T_his Change Order covers the Cost of installation
by 100 cubic yards of borrow fill-in dirt caused by raising
the RiC-well Pipe 18" to cleer an exiSiting pipe. Percen-
tage increase: Less than 2%by Change Orders to date.
Fee applicable to Robert H. Sippel. (C-31)

Capital Approprietion 11-23. 05. 02. 71~69 .14
Blair & Sons, lnc., for Chenge Order NO.2 to Contract
approved July 5,1972, in the emOUnt of $88,719.00, for
construction of Service end IVlaiP.tenence BUilding. This
Change Order COvers the cost of reVising concrete ramp
layout on fest Side of BUilding to carry \Veter from
BUilding end increase paving North Side of Building in
Width to pitch Weter away from building. Percentege
1ncreese: Less than 2.5 by Change Orders to date. (C-33)

c

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 194
]. Roland Dashiell & Sons, Inc., for Change Order NO.3
to contract upproved March 13. 1972. in the amOunt of
$1,205, 000.00, for construction of Dormitory building No.
2. This Chunge Order covers a CHEDIT in the ilmoUnt of
.~4?q nn r"r tho ";"1",;",, ."r h"l]~ fr""" "1,,,,1.- ""rl nr"nr;>m' ' .. , . " --, , ..- ""' ..., " .,. --., -" .., --' .. , '.... .', - " . -'..
sYstem; ilnd a DEBIT in the amount of $2,098.4,1 for iJddi-
lional Worl: 0/1 fire illQrm system; [aI' a Net Debit of
$1, 6G9. 'J'I. Percer,tage IncrCuse: Less than 3':; by C11unge
Ordel's to date. Fee applicable [0 Bonnett & Brandt. (C-34)

$. l,G69.44

1,1/"

,-



CIIANGl: onJ)L!~~ (Continued)

Maryland Slate Police

1973 Budget 33-35.06.01. 01-14
Mergo Construction Co .. Inc .. for Change Oreer NO.5,
to contract <:pprovcd July 5, 1972, in the amount of
$487,680.00. for renovation <:lr.de;,:p<insion, Building G,
H, 1 and Garege, Ileadqui:lrters. This Change Oreer
covers replacing existing roof on Boiler Room with new
flashing, insulation and roofing instead of retarring as
originally specified. Percentage increase: Less than 2%
by Change Orders to Date. Fee applicable to R .L.
Anderson. (C-35)

Correction<:ll Camp Center

$ 2,454.30

1973 Budget 35.02.08.01-08
J. T. Fritz & Sons, Inc .. for Change Order !'!o. I to contract
approved October 4,1972, in the ar.!ount of $1,560.00, for
chain link gc:tes and gate posts, Centraj Laundry. Sykesville.
This Cheng2 Order covers a CREDIT for the lIse of four 4"
O. D. posts in lieu of four 6-5/8" O. D. posts. Percentage
de:::rease: Less than 3% by Change Order. (C-36) $

Maryland Children's Center

4a. 00 CREC:-=-

S. H. Jackson Co., Inc., for Change Order NO.2 to con-
tract approved August 14, 1972, in the amount of
$26,978.90, fOl' new Er.1ergency Electric Generator. This
Change Order covers the cost of installation of an individucl
electric feeder line to the new kiln in the Arts and Craft
Center. Percentage increase: Less than 8% by Change
Orders to date. (C-37)

$102.00 - Federal Funds 32.02.02.43-7
$ 81. 00 .. 1973 Budget 32.02.02.03-08

INVOICES

$ 183.00

Upon the recommenddtion of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
the payment of the following invoices for the various State agencies and institutions:

St. Mary's City Commission

1973 Budget 28.02.01.04"08
Charles E. I'lehland. Attorney-at-Law, for examination
of title for G. I. Huper Lore, 51. 1.1ury's City Commission.
(1-4) $ 40.00



1NVOICU; (COCltiClued)

Department of rore~;ts ilnd Parks- -
1973 Budget 28.02.01.0'1-08

Rudo1))l' N. A(}cJris, l\itonW'I-ill-LclW [or examination
of title al,c1 eXpcnse for Hichard Nelson, Patuxent StatePark. (H)

1973 Budget 28.02.01. 01-08

Rose and lv:itchell, Attorneys for e>:amination of title: and
expenses for Coldie M. Riha, et. aI, Severn Hun StatePark. (1-2)

$ 281. 02

1973 Budget 28.02.01. 04-08

Edward I. RYiln, Attorney-at-Law for examination of title
and expenses for Mary E. Rhodes Daulbaugh, Rocky GapState Park. (1-3)

$ 526.07

1973 Budget 28.02.01. 04-08

Charles E. Weh1and, Altorney-at- Law for examination of
title and expClnse for I'lalter Seek, et. ux., Patuxent StatePark. (1-5)

$ 159.50

360.00

324.15

897.82

680.25

748.50

12.00

476.83

1,072 .72

$
1973 Budget 28.02.01. 04-08

Cook, Mudd, Murray & Howard, Attorneys for eXemination
of title and expenses for Theodore E. Diehl, et. ux.,
Soldiers Delight State Park. (I-6) $~

1973 Budget 28.02.01. 04-08

Richard M. Matthews, Attorney for examination of title and
expenses for Lula E. North, Fishing Bay Wildlife ManagementArea. (I-7) $

1973 Budget 28.02.01. 04-08

Thaddeus I. Hense, Attorney-at-Law for examination of title
and expenses for George S. lVareheim, Ir., Gunpowder State~~.(I-8) $

1973 Budget 28.02.01.04-08

Paul I. Feeley, Attorney for examination of title and expenses
for Morgan J. HOover end l'..Jrs. Elizabeth H. Littleton, Gun-
powder Falls State Park. (I-9) $

1973 Budget 28.02.01. 04-08

Thaddeus J. Hense, Attorney-at-Law for examination of title
expenses for Vincent R. Coleianne and Joan A. COleianne, his
wife, Patapsco State Park. (1-10) $

General Construction Loan of 19G7 _ Item 16.1

Item 16.1 - George, lvliles & Buhr", for consultation on water
main leaks, services from December 1. 1972 throuoh January
31, 1973, IISsilteague I~land St<>te Park. (1-12) $

Outdoor" Recrl'ution Lilnd LOiln of 1909 - Item 30.5
Clerk of the Cil'cuit Coun [or D,11lirnore County to COver deed
tr'unsfen-ing 2.03 ilerC':>of l.:.n<.1[rom Stilte IIi'Jh~'hly l\l1minis-
trilt:c;n to the ')cp..::.t:;:,,::t of ron,:;::; .:<n<.1Pur):,:. (!'13j $

(

73/.[

II? •



<-

INVorC!:S (Continued)- -

Generill Cor:struction Lecln of 19Ge - Item GO.5
Willidlll \'/jJmn Grattoll, "tlorney, for eXdrnindtion of tiiie
andexpcnscs for Ernest Di Silb"tion & Sons, Inc., property
Elk t,eck Stilte PiJr);. (1-21)

Outdoor Recre"tion Lilnd LOiln of 1969 - Item 13.5
Walsh and Willsh, Attorneys, for examinetion of title and
expenses for Franklin D. Smith property, Green Ridge
State Forest. (1-22)

Outdoor Recreation Land Lean of 1969 - Item 30.5
Cook, IIludd, MUrl'ilY & Howard, Attorneys, for examina-
tion of title and expenses for Stonc!eigh Enterprises, Inc. ,
property, Gunpowder State Park. (I-23)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 41.5
Bailey, Bililey and Broms, Attorneys, for examination of
title and expenses for Estilte of James T. Combs, et. al.,
St. Mary's River State Pilrk. (1-24)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 59.5
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Calvert County for deed
transferring 4.52 acres of land fror:l State lEghvlay Admin-
istration to the Department of Katural Resources. (I- 25)~

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 75.5
Photo Science, I!1corporilted, for ivlylilr Positive Repro-
ductions, Soldiers Delight Stete Park. (1-26)

$

$

$

$

$

$

439.00

80.00

748.04

452.16

12.00

120.00

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
the payment of the fo!lol.'!ing invoices, which ilre within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals,
approved by the Board of Public Works, at the Meeting of August 3,1970, Item !I-B, for
the various Stilte agencies and institutions:

Department of Forests and Parks

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 13.5
Michael P. Goodfellow for ilppraisal of Green Ridge
Valley Orchard Lots (updated), Green Ridge State
Forest. (I- 2 7)

Outdoor Recl'eation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 46.5
Thomas M. Pass for appraisel oi Great Rock Forest
Corporation property, South rvlountain State Park. (1-28)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 7.5
F. P. Williamson for aporaisal of Jessie L. Crook and
Jean A. Crook property, Tuc);uhoe State Park. ([-29)

Outdoor Rccreation L:lr,d LCClnof 1%9 - Item 7.5
r. P. lVilliilmscn, for ilppruisill of John IV. Evelilnd
property, TuckiJh0c Stille Park. (I-3D)

Outdoor r~ccrcation !.imd LOi)/lof 1%9 - Itern 9.5
!.eslif' U. Ilutzdl, for '-'l'l'r<li:;'JI ot lVilli;lIrI 111. I3ittle 2nd
JOSCPllHiC /\. \"/ycull property (l:;.i~::J iicrc4s), Gr(:0nlJricr
St,lle> 1,;,,1:. (1-31)

$

$

s

$

s

250.00

325.00

220.00

425.00

250.00
83



INVOICI:S (Continued)

200.00

300,00$

$

Department of Forests and l\lr1;s (Continued)------------
Outdoor Hccre2tion Land LOon of 1959 - Item 11.5
James A. Perrin, for appI"aisol of John L. Deremer
and wife property, ROcky Gilp State Park. (1-32)

Outdoor ReCI"eation Land Lean of 1969 - I~em 13.5
James A. Perrin for apprais,::l of Green Ridge Valley
Orchard Lots (Upcated), Green fUdge State Park. (1-33)

Outdoor Recreation Land Lean of 1969 _ Item 13.5
Dennis E. Perrin, for eppr"isal of Fred & i\larilynn
Morrison 948.68 acres improved; .50 acres unirr.PI"Oved;
2.00 acres impl"Oved and 12.76 acres unimproved property,
Green Ridge State Forest. (1-36)

750.00

250.00

250.00

150.00

$

$

$

$

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 13.5
James A. Pen-in, for appraisal of Alex and Lynn Piasecky
property, Green Ridge State Forest. (1-37)

OutdOOI"Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 15.5
Samuel T. Lewis, Jr., for appraisal of Mrs. Salvatore E.
Franco property, Severn Run State Park. (I -38)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 15.5
Gene E. FloYd, for appraisal of Peter A. Castruccio
property, (uPdated), Severn Run State Pill"k. (1-39)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 _ Item 15.5
Gene E. FloYd, for appraisal of Ritchie at Cypress
AssOCiates property (uPdated), Severn Run State Park .. (1-40)

150.00

300.00

$

'$

OutdOor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 _ Item 17.5
MelVille Ii. Peters, for apprilisal of Beulah L. Crawford
property, Mattawoman, State Park. (1-41)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 29.5
Philip R. Lamb, for appraisal of James H. Mann property,Seneca State Park. (1-42)

OutdOor Recreation Land Loan of 1959 - Item 29.5
Roben IV. Lebling, for appraisal of Lenore Q. Potter
property, Seneca State Park. (1-43)

$ 300.00

250.00

250.00

275.00

275.00

$

$

$

$

Outdoor Recreiltion Land Loan of 1969 - Item 29.5
Robert IV. Lebling, for the appraisal of J. C. and J. M.
French property, Seneca State Park. (1-44)

( :Oor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Itef1141.5
Ronald 13. Tucker, for appraisal of Sterling Tennison
property, St. Mary's River State PiJrk. (1-'15)

OutdoOI" HecreiJtioll L,md Lo,ln of 1969 _ Item 11.5
ROlliJl

Li
1J. Tucl;er, for iJpprai.,al of Geor')e r:. Combs

prO;Je:'ty, 51. 'il')l'}":; Hiver Sl,::e l'o.r1:, (1-':G!



(

INV01CI:~~ (Conlimwd)

Dep<lrtment of forests <lnd P<lrks (Contltlued)

Outdoor Recreiltion Land l..oun cf 1969 - Item 46.5
Charles I:. Collins. for i1ppraisal of Milrk W. Mooney. Jr.,
and. wife property, South ivlountain State Park. (I-47)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 46.5
Leslie U. lJutwll, for appr2isal of Great Rock Forest
Corporation proper:,'. South i'Jountain Sti1te Pi1rk. (1-48)

Outdoor Recrcatio:1 Land Loan of 1969 - Item 17.5
Carl R. Baldus, Jr .. for appraisal of B. L. Crawford
property (updated), tvlilttawoman State Park. (1-49)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 46.5
John N. BOWel"s. for appraisal of John E. Grim property,
(24.25 acres) . South Mountain State Park. (I-SO)

Outdoor Recreatior: Land Loan of 1969 - Item 45.5
John N. Bowers. for appraisal of John E. Grim property,
(47 acres), South Mountain State Park. (I-51)

Outdoor Recreatior. Land Loan of 1969 - Item 40.5
John K. Burkley Company, for appri1isal of J. W. Haughey
property, Deer Creek Stute Park. (I-52)

Outdoor/Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 60.5
Philip R. Lamb, for appri1isal of Merle 13. Warfield, et aI,
property, Patuxent State Park. (I-53)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 60.5
William F. Ivliley, fOl' appraisal of Edwin G. Willson property
Patuxent State Park. (I-54)

Outdoor Recrea tion Land Loan of 1969 - Item 63.5
J. Sheridan i\kClees. Jr., for appraisal of W. J. Dickey and
Sons, Inc., property. Patapsco State Park. (I-55)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 77.5
Leslie U. Hutzell. for appraisal of Oscllr E. Lohman, et ux,
property, South Mountain State Park. (I-56)

Outdoor Eecreation Land Laun of 1969 - Item 77.5
W. Paul Settles, for appraisal of Eugene D. Clayton property
South Mountain State Park. (I-57)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 77.5
W. Paul Settles. for appriJisi11 of Benji1min M. Bowman
property, South Mountain State Park. (I-58)

Outdoor Hecreation Lane! Loan of 1969 - Item 77.5
W. Pilul Settles, for upprai:;i11 of Cli2abeth J. TriJcey
property, South :,jountuin Stut" ,'urk. (I-59)

Outdoor Recrcdtion Land 1.(;,111 of 1969 - Item 77.5
\v. Pulll SClt!I'~. !'J:- :.:ri)r~i~:.11Cif L. L. OS'll.J.ld ~~l.l~,:(;:-::;
improver! i1lld 5,'/5 <lcre:; unlmprovecl) property. South
MOLttlt,lin Slclk Pari:. (I-GO)

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

32.50

275.00

100.00

250.00

250.00

450.00

400.00

400.00

550.00

250.00

400.00

400.00

400.00

. 650.00



INVCIC:r:[; (CO:llJlllIed)

DepiJrtment of ForcO-ts ,,/lei l'url:s (Continued)

Outdoor Hecrciltion Lc!I1d Loan of 1969 - Item 77.5
W. Paul Settles. for apprC1isill of Cecil W. i\10rgiln
property, South Idoun t"in State Park. (1-61)

$ 400.00

Fish and \'!i1r.li:e Admbistraticn----------
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 89.5
William G. R2yfield, for appr2isal of Theodore 1.. Miazga,
et aI, property, Deal Island Wildlife Management 1-1 rea.(I-62)

Outdoor Hecreation Land Lean of 1969 - Item 22.5
MelVille H. Peters, for appraisal of I ames E. and Ma;-y A.
Dixon property, Myrtle GI'ove Wildlife Management Area.(I-63)

$ 450.00

Outdoor Recrec:tion Land Loan of 1969 - Item 22.5
Carl L. Baldus, I r., for appraisal of GI"ace Chaliey
property (uPdcted), Myrtle Grove Wildlife Management
Area. (1-64)

$ 375.00

( Outdoor;Recn~ation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 22.5
Carl R. Baldus, Ir., for appr<.:isal of Leona M. Smith
property (uPdated), Myrtle Grove \Vildlife Management
Area. (1-65)

$ 100.00

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 22.5
Carl R. Baldus, ]r., for appraisal cif I ames ilnd Mary
Dixon property (updated), .1I1yrtle Grove Wildlife
Management Area. (I -66)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of .1969 - Item 22.5
Carl R. Ealdus. Jr., for appraisal of Jesse and Rose
Loeb property (updated), Myrtle GrO'Je Wildlife lI!anage-
ment Area. (1-67)

$

$

100.00

100.00

Outdoor Rccn?iltion Land Loan of 1969 - Item 53.5
John K. Burkley COmpilny, for appraisill of Richill-d D.
Moore property (UPCilted), 1Ilillington Wildlife Milnage-
ment AI"ea. (I-68)

$ 100.00

50.00

225.00

250.00

400.00

$

$

$

$

Outdoor Recreiltion Land Loan of 1969 - Item 53.5
F. P. \Villiilmson, for ilPprilisill of D"vid I. Alexilnder, Sr.,
property, Millington Wildlife Management Area. (1-69)

Outdoor Recreation Lilnd LOiln of 1969 - Item 53.5
James Heese Shon, fo," iJpprulsal of George SherWood,
et UX, prep,,!"!)', i\;illlllS]ron \','litliife i.lanugement ilrcil. (1-70)

Outdoor HC'cn~<1tion L:lClc1 Loall of 1969 - Item 89.5
F. P. \','illj,II.J';'~ ••. ;',,,' eo;JP:"uL.JI vf r.:. P. C•.H1l'..::;, ;;ui't'y
Colw(:ll and T. L. I,li.l;:ga, et ill, property, De.:lllslilncJ
WilLilife M.JlI.:J()eJ:Jcnt llre.:l. (]-7l)

'-



INVOICI:~; (Continued)

General Construction LOilll of 1972 - Item 293.5
William G. Buyfield fer epPI'd'isul of Poplar Hill
Mansion property. (1-3'J)

University of tllaryland .: Bcltimore

Genez"al Construction Loan of 1970 - Item ll2. 5
Robert S. Skinner & Son, Inc. , for the appraisal of
Katie Beresonsky, et vir, pl"Operty. (1-35)

$

$

250.00

200.00

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board upproved
the payment of the following invoices for the various State agencies and institutions:

Board of Public Works

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 17.1
Bridlewood LandsCilping, Inc., for sediment control at
the Tawes State Office Building, Annapolis. (I-II)

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 2.1
Blair & Sons, Inc., for partitions for State House,
Annapolis. (I-IS)

Fish and Wildlife Administration- -------------
Outdoor Recreation Lend Loan of 1969 - Item 90.5
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Carroll County. for advance
recording costs in connection with transfer of the West-
minster Community Pond. (1-14)

Greater Baltimore Consolidated Wholesale Food I\'larket Authority

$

$

$

2,312.00

1,117.20

12.00

7J/.l

Non-Budget 23.14.00.42-7
Ewell, Barnhardt & hssociates, for cost and feasibility
study rendered January I, 1973 through January 31, 1973.
(I-18) ,

Non-Budget 23.14.00.42-7
Ewell, Barnhardt & Associates, for cost and feasibility,
study rendered November 30. 1972 through January 1, 1973.
(H9)

Department of General Sel"vices

1973 Budget 28.02.01.04-08
Brewer und Linusey, for apprais;Jl of property known as
Montgomery Will'll i3ulldin,], 35-37 I'/est \Vushington Street,
Ilugerstown, i\luryl;Jnd. (1-20)

$

$

$

777.35

1,705.08

100.00

fl7



lhliver"~'it'l of l\brvl;J1id - Bil1tir~~)re----". -- --._- - ----

Generol Con:;tPJction Loan of 1970 - Item 112.5
Emanuel !lur"witz "n<1 Saro Hurwitz, his \'life, for
adjustment of two 1'.'i11e:"meter bill ch2rgcs for
10G-108-1I0 ond 112 Penn Street. (I-1C)

University of Mar,'limd .::.Boltimore

General Construction Lo,:1llof 1970 - Hem 112.5
Director of finance for \Voter ldeter Charge for 108
North Green Street. (I-17)

$

$

79.90

11. 02

':1/'1

Upon the reCOlJ~mendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
the payment of the following invoices for Elueprints to Gardens Reproduction & Photo Print
Co., Inc., in connection with bidding of 'Jarious projccts for the following State agenciesand institutions: (I-72)

IU:



INVOICI:;; (Continued)

Item (1-72) (Continued)

r.lun.:!.i1~ S tatC' !:,0!ic.9.
1972 DudCJet 33.3S.0G.OI-03-08
Pzoject S1'-591-721

Mar)~~nd Correctional Institution for lVor.lC'1l::. Jessup
Generul Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 124
Project KI'.'-3(.I-G91

$

$

26.10

16.42

Upon the reccmmendation of the Department of General Services. the Board ilpproved
the payment of the following invoices for Bluepl"ints to \Vestcott. in connection with bidding
of vurious projects for the following State ilgencies ilnd institutions: (1-72)

CrownsviJlc StClte Hospital
General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 89
Project C-591-711 $ 12.50

Department of Forests and Parks
General COl1str'Jction Loan of 19G9 - Item 42
Project P-32-691-B $ 12.50

General Construction Loan of 1970 - Item 37
Project 1'-31-701 $ 15.00

Fire Loss Account 07.24.02.00.44
( Project P-65-731 $ 22.00

RosevJOod State Hospital
General Construction Loan of 1969 - Item 83
Project R-664 $ 15.00

Maryland. State Police
1972 Budget 33.35.06.01. 03-08
Project SP-591-721 $ 12.50

University of r.lary!and ::. Eastern Shore
Generill ConsL"uction Loan of 1972 - Item 184
Project UE-721 $ 7.50

Upon the recommendation of the Depel'tment of General Services. th~ Board approved
the payment of the following invoices for electricill testing to Maryland Electrical Testing
Company. Inc .. in connection with bidding of various projects for the following State
agenceis and institutions: (1-73)

BOilrd of Public \'/orks
General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 6
Project E-583-707

Bowie Sti1te Col!eqe--------G(,z)e:riJl CuIl~~rucllcn Lo,m of 1970 - Item 76
Project TB-G52

GcncziJl Constructior, LO<.1nof 1971 - Item 1%
I'rojc-:t TD - Gr,:;

$

$

$

60.00

40.00



INVOICI.:<; (Continued)

Ite!!.!. (1-73) (Continued)

Coppin Stale Collc(lC

GenerJ-J~truction Loan of 1972 - Item 240
Project TC-GGI

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 204
Project TC-561-691

$ 270.00

Cro\'.-nSvilJe Stute Hosoita1
Genel-al Con"U-~tion LOiln of 1971 - Item 61
Project C-513-701

$ 30.00

Man'land House of Correction
- ---------:--General Construction Lo,-m of 1970 - Item 64

Project I~J-684

$ 80.00

Mary~ Schcal br the ~
General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 290
Project AH-690

$ 30.00

Towson State Collec)e
Gei1Cral COiiStr:tU:tIOn Loan of 1971 - Item 241
Project XT-1-702-B

$ 120.00

600.00$

Board of Public Works
General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item I
Project B -688-7211

~

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approvee:
the payment of the following invoices for postage on Certified Mail in connection with biddinf:
of vari0US projects for the f011owi'lg State agencies and institutions; (1-74)

/

BUdget Program CA 11-23.05.02.71-04.08
Project B -531-7223

$ 7.16

BUdget Program 23.14.00.44-07
Project B-7224

4.24

Crownsville State Hosoital
General Co;:sti=UCuon Loan of 1972 - Item 89
Project C-723 C-591-711

$ 12.19

Frostburg State College
GenerilJ. COnstrUctiol: Loan of 1972 - Item 245
Project TF-703

$ 17.47

Depilrtment of Fore"ts and Parks
G~nf'r"l (:()nstr~;;:;-Li:"ln of j 962 - Item 47
Project P-4-G91

$ 4.68

GenL'ritl Ccn:aruction LOiln of 1%8 - Item 55
Project P-SS-721

$ 3.87

$ 2.15

r



1NVO/CI:S (Continued)

Item (1-7'1) (Continued)----
Towson State Col1(~('e---------
General Cons,ructk'n Loan of 1%9 - Item 204
Projects T-584-688, T-491-689

Univen:i!"I of I\Jarvland - Baltimore
Bud\J0t P;09l"iH:J 36.02.00.42
PrOject UB-721

$ 20.92

$ 14.33

!2epartment of Forests ~ Parks

Up," <h, cooomm'"d'tio"of 'h, D'p'"m,", ofG'"'"l S''V1o", 'he ""'cd 'PPCOo,d
the folloWing apPcintrnents for the various State agencies and institUtions:

1,800.00

538.50

4,320.00

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 _ Item 9
Fox & i\sSoCiat€s, Inc., Hagerstown, Maryland, for the
engineering appe;ntrnent to prepare a boundilry survey,
final plat end draft description in connection with the
purchase of the John E. Whitmore property COntaining
21 acres plus or minus; for use at Greenbrier State Park.
Said work to be done on the following basis:
FourMan Party - $190.00 per day
Transportation - $ .10 per mile

(A-I) NOT TO EXCEED $
Water Quality Loan of 1968

Buchart-Horn, Inc. , Baltimore, Maryland, for permission
to extend the engineering apPcintment for a l'esident in-
spector in connection with the construction of sewage
facilities. This item was originally approved December 6,
1972. (A-4) NOT TO EXCEED $

General ConstrUction Loan of 1971 - Item 38
Penniman & Bl'OlVne, Inc., Baltimore, Maryland for test
borings for Pl'Opo:;ed campsites, roads and utilities for
Greenbrier State Park. (A-Il) $

General Construction Loan of 1968 - Item 57

Emil J. Kish, Greenbelt, l\larjlland, for the architectural!
engineel'ing apPointment for detailed p1ilns and specificil-
lions for Unit I Restoration ilnd Development of Fort
Frederic!: State Purl:. Fee applic2ble to Type "B"Schedule. !I,-16)

'l)



APPOIi :T:,:nnS (C:Hltinued)

!'ish and Wildlife l\dmini~;tl'"lion-- -- ------ -------
Outdoor Recre~Jlion Lund LOiH!of 1969 - Item 53
Frederic!: \\I:Hd Associ:lt0S, Ir.c., 801 !\ir, Marylancl for
the engineering Clppointment to make a boundary survey
of a portion of the Roger L. Spurgeon property, for use
at 1dillington Wildlife r.:ul'''(lement I\roa. Said work to be
done on the follo\':ing basis:
Four 1vlan Party - $190.00 per day
Three Man Party - $160,00 per day
Transportation .10 per mile
Office Time - $ 10.00 per hour
(A-2) NOT TO EXCEED

Outdoor RecrE:alion Land Loan of 1969 - Hem 54
Frederick Ward Associates, Inc., Bel Air, 1vlcrylilnd, for
the engineeril~g appointoent to make a boundary survey
of the Charles Seyr:lOre property contai ning 38 acres more
or less for Idykwild Wildlife ivlanagernent Area. Said work
to be done on the following basis:
Four Man Party - $190.00 per day
Three 1,lan Party - $160.00 per day
Office Time - $ 10,00 per hou r
Transportation - $ .10 per mile
(A-3) NOT TO EXCEED

;

Morgan State College

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 254
Ewell, Bomhardt & Associates, Ire., Baltimore, Maryland,
for the architectural/engineering appointment for site
improvements and utitlities. Fee applicable to Type "B"
Schedule. (A-5)

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 256
General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 257
Ewell, Bomhardt & Associates, Inc., Baltimore, Maryland,
for the architectural/engineering appointment for construc-
tion of Athletic Fields and completion of roadway on South
Campus, ilxluding site improvements. Fee applicable to
Type "B" Schedule. (A-5)

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 228
RTKL, Inc., Baltimore, 1vlal-yland, for the extension of the
artichitectural/ongineering Clppointment for planning and
preparation of detailed plans and specifications for a Plaza
bet\'/een the Fine Arts Center ilnd a new Library. Fee
applicilble to Type "B" Schedule, This item orig inally
approved 1\1arch 19, 1969, (1\-8) .

$

$

1,000.00

1,500.00

92



1\ !'l'OIl'ITI.IUIT,; (Con till ued)

SaliSbury St,lte CollC(]C~--------- .

Frostburg State COllege- ---

10,000.00

3.460.00

]973 Bud~)et 36.03.07.04_08

Ne]son-Sulabes. Inc., lJaltimore, lVlarYland, [or campus
master landscaping plan. (A-7) NOT TO EXCEED $

Board o[ Public Works - Capital Appropriation
ll-23. OS. 02.71-93.08 - Foundation Test Service Inc. ,
Bethesda, MarYland, [or test borings [or propOsed
Physical Education Facility. (i' -12) $

General Construction Loan o[ 1972 - Item 225
CampbC?ll Green Cunzolo. Towson. Maryland, [or con-
struction c1oc:urrlC?nts,bidding and construction phases
inclUding supervision - ReSidence Hall III. This item
originally approved March 13. 1972. Fee applicable to
Type "B" Schedule. (A-9)

TOWson State College-------

500.00

5,580.80$

$

University £f Maryland :. Qaltimore COUnty

General Construction Loan o[ 1971 - Item 169
Atec ASSOCiates, Inc., Columbia, Maryland, for the
engineering apPOintment for structural steel inspection
inclUding s1J')p fabrication and erection in Connection With
the construction of the warehouse. (A-13)

General Con:;(ruction Loan o[ 1972 - Item 270
Penniman & Browne. Inc., Baltimore, Maryland, for test
borings- [or proposed Physical Education Facility. (A-lO)

University of Maryland :. Baltimore

(

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 204
A. J. Julicher & ASSOCiates. Potomac, MarYland, [or the
engineering appoin:ment [or shop and field inspection o[
structural steel in Connection with the addition to HowardHall. (A-IS)

326.65

13.500.00$

$

University of l\Iary1<'lnd - College Park-----._- , -
Genf'rill r.onstrllr.tion LOAn of Iq71 _ Tt<'m14g

Freehling & Robertson. Inc .. Landover, Maryland, for the
engineering apPoilllment for strUCtural Steel inspection in-
cludin'l :;ilL'P idbric,ltien dnd erect JOn in connection With
the adclitior;:; to r:ngineering Lilboratory If89. ("-14)

73/.1

'" "'-"-~'-,-~-,;;~.•....--- .'



IIf'PO) i.n:.: U1TS (Con t in lIeJ)

BOilrd of Public Works

Generill Construction LOun of 1971 - ltem 17
Willi.:lm K. Dl'iln I\SSOciiltes, Bel 1\j 1', I\iurylilnd, for the
extension of the arclliloctufd/e!1ginecr-ing ilppointr:1ent
for engineerinl] supervision for \Viller and Se\";erage
Filcilities ilt the Mary!and Hesieienti,:l ,\'ianpower Training
Centcr, Woodstock, ,\laryland. This item originally
reported 1\pri17, 1971 Itcm A-l-B, October 12, 1971, Item
11-7-B, ilnd April 5, 1972 Item r\-3-l\ (1). Fee: 2k times
technicill Pilyroll, plus direct expenses.
(11-17) NOT TO EXCEED

$ 1,000.00

MISCELLM!EOUS ITnlS

Department of Health ~ r.l~ !:'ygiene

Upon the recommendation of the Depcrtment of Generill Services, the Board approved
the following allocation of funds in connection with Physician 's Memorial Hospital, La Plata,Charles County, Maryland:

$ 268,190 (9.9%)
$1,925,000 (70.7%)

(
Nursing Home Loan of 1968

PhysiciCln's iv:emoria! Hospitill, La Plata, Charles County, to
assist in li1e construction of the ECF Unit of this fc:.cility.
This is a publicly operated facility. This project will provide
twentY-five ECr beds and l\~'enty-five additional ilcute care
beds. In addition, space will be added and rr:odifications made
in the out-patient area. Funding of the project is as follows:

Federal Share (Hill-Burton) $ 527,570 (19.4%)
State's Share (Nursing Home Loan

of 1968)
Physici.:ln IS iv!emorial Hospital

$ 2,720,760.00
Project Cost

Approval has been received for Federal funding for this project.

The Board of Public Works is also requested to approve the architects-Ellerbe and
Associates, Inc., Washington, D.C. When bids on the project have been received, the
Board of Public Works will be requested to authorize the award of the contract. (M-l)

St. II-lary's City Commission

Upon the recommendiltion ef the Department of General Services, the Board approved
a reqllest by 51. ~vrari"s City Commission to decrease the purchase pdce of the follOwing
property, which was origin<:J1ly approved December 6, 1972:

Richilrd D, Ceol: i:nd F1orer.co C. C:X)!:, his wifo, for
acquisitior. of 10 ,~crc:.;, 1:10re or less, or imprc"ed
prape!,!y for ,1 consideration of $38,500.00. Property
\\'<.1$ ~;l1bj!.'ct to cl :.1) r'/I~~)'(~l1d pilYl;;':r:t to be. m,!dc on the
bd"j~; of $l,3!W.LO f'cr "Crt! pIli:: $2'1,(;1'1.00 for im;'l'ove-
ment". 1\ sUU:;('qll'~1I1 "urvC'y oj t/lI" property rr'V(',lJOcJ
ul1 ,1CtU,1!dCI"c,,'1'.' uf ~J.'l "CI'l";; ,) L!<.cJ'('",:c of .G i,CI'(', u
decrc'a"" uf till! purcild:;(' plice of $UJJ.IG, rclh,ctilllj the
UJlh."ll.'IICL' JJL.l.•.•.;,;CII .,)vG,JUV, uu dlJU ltlU Cur nx;u::u pnce or$37,GGG.n~. (hl-?)

'/VI



, ---r\il~CI:l.L,;,I:f:OII~; ITr::,IS (Continued)

Upon tile n:COI:lInenc!alion of tile Dcpurtment of Genel"ill Services, tile Board approved
a request by tlie Dcpanment of Nilturill !("sources to decrease the purcilase price of the
follo\'/ing property, which was origini'll,' approved September 15,1972:

Justine rever!y \'!oodal1, for acquisition of 32 acres, more
or less, for a consideration of $G,100.00. Property was
subject to a survey and payment to be made on the basis of
$200.00 per acre. A subsequent survey of this property
revealed iln actuc:l acreage of 27.?E8 acres; a decrease of
4.212 "CrE:s, a decrease in the purcilase price by $842.40,
reflecting the ciffe!'ence between $6,400. 00 and the corrected
price of $5,557,60. (M-3)

$842.40 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 109 (Decrease)

Department of Natur",! Resources

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
a request by the Department of Natural Resources to increase the purcilase price of the
following proper-ty, which was originally approved February 7, 1973:

(

Mary K. Bowman, for acquisition of 80 acres, more or less,
of improved property for a consideration oi $60, 000.00.
Property was subject to a survey and payment to be made
on the basis of $600.00 per acre plus $12, 000, 00 for improve-
ments. II subsequent survey of this property revealed an
actual acreage of 82,41 acres; an increase of 2.41 acres; an
increaSE: in the purchase price by $1,446.00, reflecting the
difference between $60, 000. 00 and the corrected price of
$61,446. 00. (11'1-4)

$723. 00 - Outdoor Recreation Lane! Loan of 1969 - Item 35 (Increase)
$723.00 - Program 7-79.30.02.04 (Federal Participatior,) (Increase)

District Courts

Upon the recommendation of the Departoent of General Services, the Board approved
a request from ilw District Courts loceted in Essex, B2.ltimore County end tile Morris
Lindcnbeurn property located in Beltir.lOre County to encumber and pay the two invoices
in the following eInounts for appraisals to determine rental fees for the District Courts:

1973 Budget 22.01. 02, 01-08
Bandiere, Inc., Essex Location
Bandiere, Inc., Reistertown Location
(M-5)

$
$

825.00
1,250.00

73/4
95



M1SC1:LLfI1!r:O! :,: I1'n,lS (Continued)

D(~partnJcnt of Fo~ ~nd l'ilrJ:s

Upon the r'xommencJiltion of ilw Depilrtment of General Sorvices. the Board approvec
a rcqLiC::il [ror."! th~ ~cpartfilcnt cf Forests i.lnd Plli.-ks to extend the followiug encumbrance,
which VIi\Soriyinillly approved January 5. 1972:

General Construction LOiln of 1968 - Item44
For the insti:!lii:!tion of a 2" WSS H" water meter to serve the
Hilton Caf:1ping Area i:!tPilti:!PSCOState Pilrk, Receipt of the
final invoice has been received from the Water DC?pi:!rtment
of the City of 13altimore in the i:!mOlintof $1.190.33 and per-
mission is requested to e:.:tend this encumbrance by the
amount of $290,33, (1\1-7)

BOilrd of Public: \\'orks

Upon the rEcommendation of the Department of General Services. the Board approved
a request by the Bo"rd of Public Works to change the fund source as foll0'N5 in connection
with the il'.'larcJ of il contract, originally ilpproved 1I1arch 7,1973, for work at the State
Offico Building, Annapolis:

Hopkins & Wayson, Inc, , for alterations to State Office
Building, Annapolis, (M-8)

From: General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item IS
To: General COIlstruction Loan of 1972 - Item 2

Towson 3tate Co)Jecre---- --- ----'-
Upon the recommendiltion of the Department of General Services, the Board approvec

a request by TOWSOIlState College for the following unused amount in connection with con-
struction of box cui vert and paved channel be canceled and returned to the unallocated
balance of Item 104 - General Construction Loan of 1964, "Construction of New Gymnasium."

$500 - Item 104.6 - Allied Contractors, Inc. (M-9)

Department of Forests ilnd Parks

Upon the recommendi:!tion of the Department of General Services, the BOilrd approved
a requcst by the! Dcp:1rtrnent of Forests and Parks for the following unus ed amount in
connection with undel'ground elect,ic service to comfort stiltions and bathhouse at RGcky
Gilp Stilte Park be canceled and returned to the uncllocated billance of Item 45 - General
Construction Loan of 1969, "Construction of Development, Rocky Gap State Park"

$1,266,00 - Item 45,7 - The Potomilc Edison Compan y (1vHO)

Upon the recommel:r1:ltion of the Depilrtment of General Services, the Board ilpproved
the reqt.:c;st by :]:e D2"anr~ent of Fcrest:; i.lnc1[':1r]:s fGr tlie follo'Nil:'.1 unused amount in
conncct:(:i~ .:::~;: ::2:"1:.:1:c;J~ fer :-::::stcr <Jc\:eloprncnt pl~i.S be cCtncelt:d and l-cturn~~d LO the
unillloc,'lOd b,j],j)Jci: u: Item 8 - Generi.ll Construction LO,ll!of 19G4, "/dilster Development
Pldl1s for 1'..lr1: l",nd r{ccrL'utioll 1\1'co"

$1,710.00 - Item 8.10 - Photo Science, Inc, (M-II)

7VI



•
Upon the rccommcndiltion of the Depilrtment of G(,neral Services, the Board approved

the request by the Dcp<lrtr:wnt of Forests ilnd )'od:s for the following unused amount in
connection ';}iliJ site survey of f,lilryl,md Stilte ;II boretum be canceled ilnd l"l?turned to the
unallocated tolilnce of Item 8 - General Constructic;.n Loan of 1964, "Master DeVelopment
Plans for. Parl:s ap.d Recreation t,reiJ.S"

$2.50 - Item 8.ll - Roger R. Holtman (111-12)

The Maryland Historical Trust

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
a request by The ivlarylond Historical Trust for the fcllowing unused amount in connection
with suppler;-;entary .services not to exceed for relocation and restoration of The John
Callahan House be canceled and returned to the unallocated balap.ce of Item 275 - General
Construction Loan of 1971, "Relocate and RestOl-e The John Callahan House."

$179.25 - Item 275.4 - John D. Milner (M-13)

University of Maryland .: College Park

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
a request by the University of fvlaryland for the fOllowin<; unused amount in connection
with steel inspection service be canceled and retui-ned to the unallocated balance of Item 70 _
General Construction Loan of 1967, "Construction of Zoology-Psychology Building."

$653.00 - Item 70.1 - Steel Inspection Service Co., Inc. (M-14)

Frostburg State College

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
a request by Frostburg Stilte College for the following ur.used amount in connection with
topographic survey be canceled and returned to the unallocated balance of Item 177 _ General
Construction Loan of 1968, "Construction of Parking Lot."

$181.12 - Item 177.5 - Delta International, LTD. (M-15)

University of Maryland .: Cellege Park

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
a request by the University of fvloryland for the fOllowing unused amount for Social Security
be canceled and returP.ed to the unallocated bclance of Item 209 ~General Construction Loan
of 1968, "Extension of Utilities to New Buildings"

$52.42. - Item 209.3 - Social Security (M-16)

DcpartmC'r.t of Heillth and Mental Hygiene

Upon the recomlllendiltion of the Department of GeneriJl Services, the BOdz-d approvecl
a l"eque,;t by the DC'P;lrtment of l!eulth ,md ~-Icnt.)l HY(Jic'ne for the following unu~;ed amount
In COllncctlcn with l:ernolltion 01 builelinr]s be c;mccwr!. "nd rctun1Cd. to the una1loc

c1
ccG

ualonce c,f Item 3.1 - G<:n"l"dl Construction Loon of 1%7, "l\cqui:,itioll of Lonel for ,1 Nc:VIState
1.llhnr'lltnr'l nllilr!in0 Hil1timnrp.ll

S2,~OO.OO - 11<'111 3.1.9 - SI,lt" \\'rrcl:inu c,f r,li1r]Janr I1IC. (111-17)

97



,
\ .

~.Iurylillld Co;"r"ctionill In:;titution for Women

Upon the recommendation of the Deportment of General Sel"vices, the .Board approvec
a request by the i\'lilryland Correctional Instition for \Vomen to ch.:mge the fund source as
follows:

William F. Wilke, Inc., for renovation of Boiler Plant. (M-18)

From:
To:

$391,892.00 General Construction Loe.n of 1972 - Item 164
$381,892. 00 Gencrill Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 164
$ la, 000. 00 1973 Budget 3S. 02. 05. 0,,-08

(

Bowie Stele CoJlec;e

Upon the recommende.tion of the Departr.wnt of General Services, the Board approved
a request by Bowie Stilte Cellege for the following unused amou:ll in connection with elE.ctric
power distributicn study be canceled e.nd returned to the unallocated balance of
11-23.05.02.71-77 .14 "Renovation and Ex((msions of Electrical Distribution System. "

$164.39 - Project 77.4 - E. F. Siegel & Associates. (M-l9)

Coppin State College

Upon the reccmmendation of the Department of General Services; the Board approved
a request by Coppin State College for the followin9 unused amount in connection with mural
in the Arts i'lnd Science Building be canceled and returned to the unallocated bCll'3nce of
Item 101 - General Construction Loan of 1965, "Construction of a Science-Classroom, include
Air-Conditioning. "

$688.80 - Item 101.7 - Proposed !I.lural in the Arts and Sciences Building. (M-20)

University of Maryland :. Colleqe Park

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services', the Board approved
a request by the Vniverslly of Maryland - College Park for the following unused amount in
connection with gas service to Schcol of Architecture be canceled and returned to the un-
allocated balance of Item 223 - General Constructicn Lean of 1969, "Extension of Utilities. "

$7.94 - Item 223.1 - University of Mari'land - Physic::l Plant. (M-21)

Morgan State College

Upon the recemmendiltion of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
a request by Morgan State College for the follovJing unused emount in connection with soil
test boril~g, CO:l'.mcrce Building, be canceled ilnd returned to the unallocated billilnce of
Item 54 - (;C'neri11Construc:tion I.oi1n of 1%7, "(;on"trllr.tinn nf Cnmm"rC;1) Cli1ssroom
Building. "

$202.56 - Item 54.l - Penniman & I3rowne, Inc. (111-22)

!HI



!viISCI:I.l.i\ i:r:OUS In::.:::; (Con tiuued)

Frostbur'1. ~tele Colloge

Upon the recommcndCltion of the DepClrtrnent of General Services, the Board approved
a request by ,'rostbur<J Stille Colle,j" for til<" following unused ,,:nount in connection with
property epprilisel be cilnceled und returned to the unellocilted belilnce of Item 60 - Generill
Construction Loan of 1967. IIAcquisition of Lilnd ilnd Improvements. "

$513.00 - Item 60.6 - Perrin & Perrin (M-23)

University of Maryland :. Beltimore

Upon the recommendation cf the Department of Generel Services, the Board ilpproved
a request by the University of ~lilrylund - Baltimore, to r3Z<}106-112 South Penn Street and
716-718 West Redwood Street; silid ruzed areil to be used for required parking. The
University will request bids fcr the demolition of these propertie~; said bids results being
a future reporting to the IJoilrd of Public \\'or1-:s, The razing of these buildings has been
reviewed and approved by the Casualty Clilir.1s Engineer of the Department of General
Services. (lvl-24)

University of Maryland :. Eastern Shore

Upon the recommendiltion of the Department of Generill Services, the Board approved
a request by the University of tvlaryland - Eastern Shore to raze and remove the Print Shop
(IJuildng #954) . to milke room for the ne'N Dining Hull addition, The razing of this building
will be done by Universily personnel at no cost to the State, The razing of this building
has been l-eviewed and ilpproved by the CasuIty Claims Engineer of the Department of
General Services, (1.•.1-25)

Patuxent Institution

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the IJoard approved
a request by Patuxent Institution to change 'the following appointment, which WilS originally
approved October 12, 1971:

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 132
Benjamin Brotman. for planning and prepilration of preliminary
plans and specifications for extension to Vocational Educiltion
Building,

From:
To:
(M-26)

Type "B" Schedule
Type "C" Schedule

Department of Forests and Purl:s

Upon the recommendi\tion of 'the Department of General Services, the Board approved
a request U\' the Department of Forests and Purl:s to cilncel the following appointment.
which \'Iil~ originillly Gpproved June: 18, 1971:

Gener01 Construction LOun oi 19G8 - Item 57
[IIi,; & [Jovi,;, fell' pre-parolion of Ul'tilllcri pl,;n" and specificutions
for U:c rc::;tl\l.~:l~c:1i..:1Ln.:lldin0 inJ!c!e tlll': run l:';"';c!,:,!'i<:.'!: Stiltc
Pari:; fl'e applicdlJk to Type "13" Sct1cciuk, (~1-27)



520.00

4.74

75.00

400.00

7,500.00

135.00

8,976.75
300.00

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

CANCEL

CANCEL

CANCEL
CANCEL

CANCEL

CANCEL

Outdoor Recreillion Land Lean of 1969 - ltem 4.4
Lorenzi, Dodds and Gunnill, Inc., for survey
work at Point Lookout. (1,,1-28)

Outdoor Recreution Lund Loan of 1969 - Item 5.6
George William Stephens, Jr. and Associates,
Inc., for survey of I!. S. Parker property at
Susquehanna. (1.'1-29)

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 8.5
Outdoor Recn",'ltion Land Loan of 1969 - Item 8.4
For property "PPI'aisal and survey work at
St. Mary's River. (1\'1-30)

Amount payable to John D. Emler & Associates
Amount payable to Owen H. Jones

Outdoor Heoreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 16.5
Leslie S. Wilson, Jr., for property appraisal
at Soldiers Delight. (M-3l)

Outdoor-Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 9.4
Fox & Associiites, Inc., for survey of the
G. Blickenstaff property at Greenbrier. (M-32)

Outdoor Hecreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 20.4
Delta Associates, for survey of R. B. Davis
property at Warriors l\lountain. (M-33) CANCEL

Outdoor Reoreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 25.4
Evans, Hagen & Holdefer, Inc., for survey of
Wright ilnd Mitchell property at Idylwild. (M-34) CANCEL

Upon the recOmmendi1lion of the Departmont of G"ncral Services, the Board apPl'OVcc
a n~qlle;;t u,' thu Dep2:-lment of i':aturdl iiesourccs to cancei the unused amounts and retur:1
to the unallocated balance, the folIowing amounts for the vilrious State Parks:

Department of Natural Resources

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, and in accordilnce
with the Policy und Procedure for Shore Erosion Control Loan Projects, adOPted by the
Board of Public \Vorks at its meeting of August 18, 1971, the Board uccepted a report by the
Department of Natural Hesources covering contracts ilwal'ded by the Department for the
follOWing engineering and/or construction project:

• COnstruction Contruct Awarded for:

(M-3~)

Project SEC38-71
l\lunchmcyer & Dowell, 5t. I.:eu'y's County
Awarded to: /li.irold D. /lunt
Fund SOUI'CC: $27,306.42 - Shore f.rosion Control

Hevolving Lo,m fund 7-79.30.02.02
$ r, '13 <0 - "orl-D-llde,.,t C,,~- •.,•.-t.'cnv,v ....." ... Il,.; .••.•••.•.••.•••• 1.

ACCount 7-'l9.30.02.01/\

73/4 $ $ ,42,620.00

100



Depilrtment of N.:Jturill Resources (Continued)

Engineering Contracts Awarded for:

Project SEC 78-73
Horse Pcint Shore. Dorchester County
Awarded to: Chosilpcal:e Technical Services
Fund Source: 1973 Budget 30.01. 02.01.

Project SEC 73-73
Mrs. M. E. Rockhill, Calvert Ccunty
Awarded to: D & M Rese2rch Company
Fund Source: $1,850.00 - Budget 30.03.00.72

$ 710.00 - 1973 Budget 30.01.02.01.02
(M-35)

University of Maryland - College Park

$

$

4,990.00

2,560.0G

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approvec
requests from the University of l\'larylund - College Park, to encumber and pay the followir:c;;
invoices:

(

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 193
Department of the Physical Plant. for the removal and
replacing of three trees due to the field location of the
extension of Steam Service to the South Campus Area
and Food Service Facility. (i\J-36)

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 152
Physical Plant Department, in connection with the ex-
tension of Utilities Phase V. Part 2 and Phase V. Part
3 (Contract 70-27 R.M. Walker). (111-37)

General Construction Loan of 1969 - Item 216
Physical Plant Department in connection with the re-
arranging of 13 KV service at Chemistry and Chemistry
Engineering Building. (M-38)

General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 194
Department of Physical Plant. in connection with
exterior lighting, School of Architecture (C0r.trilct
72-34 C/O #l per Bern Eleotric. Inc.) (M-39)

Department of Forests and Parks

$

$

$

$

540.00

9,435.00

210.00

15,813.31

Upon the recommendution of the Dep"rtment of General Services, the Board
approved a request from the Depurtlllent of Forests and Parks. to encumber the following
fill1ds:

'/J;.I

BudgC'l 30.01. 05.01.33
Choptun!: i:lcctric Cocperative, Inc. , for the instulliltion
of a sin'Jle phi1se prir.:<lry electric !:ervice at Milburn
Landing Stdte l'.Jrl:. !:xcavution of trcnch und inslLlllution
of ullclcj'~JlLJu"'.:L.u~:1..- ;•.•.~ll~.H:pl2rf0nnl:J by S! ...i.0 i'ul;~
per;,onnc-I uuder till' :;up(~r"i~;on of the ChCl't;lll!: r.lectric
Cooper'lli','(:, lnc. SLli<.Jcd1Jl". once IlCill'J cOll:;lructed
un<ic'r'l}"CJlJnt! v:ill 1J(' 1l1"II1I;lllWrj I,y (;llopl.1nl: J:1,:r.tric
Cc}()pc'r"liv<,. Inc. (~.I-.ltJ) [JUT 'I'll I:;';L;U:D $ 2.[,30.00

J 0 I



~lise I: I.l.:\ i.: r:c11i;; ITI~", I;, «(;uIlliIluecI)

DcpilrlrncIlt of 1'01'",;t:; and Parks (ConliIlll",d)

General Construction Loan of 1970 - Item 37
Baltimore Gas and Electric Co., to suppiy electric",l
service to the Conccs:,ion facility ill Susqu"h"nnd State
Park. (1'-37-701). p.I-41)

District Cou rts

$ 462.00

Upon the recommend.}tion of the D.:lpartment of Generc:J Services, the Board approved
a request from the District Courts to pay the following invoice:

1973 Budget 22,01. 02.01-08
Edward H. Phillips, I"c .. for v/ork accomplished in'
connection v/ith the proposed r.lOdifications to the Glen
Burnie District Court, Glen Burnie. (M-42)

Departr.,ent of Natural Resources

$ 685.00

(

Upon the I'ecommendation of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
a reques! by the Department of Natural Rcsources to increase the purchase price of the
following property, which was originally approved Novembel' 2, 1972:

James E. Riddle, Sr., and Mary E. Riddle, his wife, for
the acquisition of 10.376 acres, more or less, of improved
property, for a consideration of $59,156.40. Property was
subject to a survey and payment to be made on the basis of
$3,900.00 per acre plus $18.700.00 for improvements, A
subsequent survey of this propel'ty re •...ealed an actual
acreage of 10.516 acres; an increase of .140 acres; an in-
orease in the pu rchase price by $556.00, reflecting the
difference between $59,156.40 and the corrected price of
$59,712.40.

$556,00 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 63 (Increase) (M-43)

State Board for Community Colleges

The Board too!: the following action on requests submitted under the provisions of
the General Public Junior or COlJl:7lunity C:cJl.2ge Construction Loans and in accordance
with the pro'cedures established for adrninistaring these Loans:

Catonsville Community Colleqe :. CC-04-70-15

Upon the recommendatien of the State Board for Comr:lUnity Cclleges. the Department
of Generil! Services, end the De;:Jartmcnt of State Plannir.c;, the BOerd approved a request
by Cutonsville CO:7\l;lunity Collegc for an ullOc<1tion in the "mount of $55.425.00 f!"om the
Gencr,,] Public Junior or Community Colk:qc Construction Loan of 1970 as the State's share
(50%) in connection with the cost to cic:,i~ln the Humanities-Classroom Building, The Board
also c.;Jprovcd il r'~Cju,,:;t for tl:" iJrchiteclurcl .1[J[Jointmcm of Hcnry Powell Hopkins &
Asz(;ci0tC'S, D,iltUllul e, ~yjuryl~ClLi.

At tile pre:;ent time, no Fede'I',,1 fund:; .arc a'/i.JiJdblc for thi:; project. Any Fede. ill
nr-lt't er ft,pu" '~lll"':.(,l, ..•.• I .• ", 1,... -1'''l'l-d.l..., 1"1"u')'~"'~ , .• tl.;,. I' ;.,.~t~ll-.11 he ('c.tu( d~ •... • •.. ~ ~ --~. --.I "'--- •... of .• , •• , •..••.•• f It... •• •••.• L••.••..•. "••.•..)\".._ .,1 (,.,;. oJ .••...• ..••.

from the (:::tirn<lkci proj'.:ct C,'::l. ']'11\)rC'lllo!if1lil') co::t ,,!tilll be, divid.,d between tIl<) Slaw
ilncI L<)c,11~11,11'''. TIJi:; "PI" 'Y:,o! :;hcll b" :a:!ljcct to the PrOCedlll"c:, ildopted Jdnlldl"y 5. 1')72
und til" ClIid"jin,,:; ;,dOPICd Fl'ill'lIill'Y .1, j'j72.

"'--- _- ------



~1I~;CI:l.L\i,lI:0li~; ITr:;,l~} (ColltinueC)

St"tc l30Jrd f~ Community gollcCjes (Continued)

Catonsville Comlllunitv Collcqe - CC-0.1-70-42

Upon the recomme:ldution ef the Stilte Board for Community Colleges, the Depal"tment
of General Services, the l30iird approved a re(;uest by Catonsviile Community College for
an allocation in the amcunt of $27, 000.00 on Februilry 7, 1973. for the cesign of the'? Facilitv /
IIdministr,llion Office Addition ill C<Jtonsville Corr.munity Collegc, At thc Board meeting
tocay. the Boare! approved the request to employ t:le architectural firm of Henry Powell
Hopkins & Associates. Baltimore, ld<Jryland. to design the new facility. (!vj-45)

_C_o_m_m_u_n_i_t~~,C__0_1l_e_9_eo__f _B_a_lt_i_m_o_r_e:. I_n_n_e_r_H_a_r_b_o_r_C_a_m_D_.,_U_s- (CC-03-71-39)

Upon the recommendation of the State Board for Community Colleges. the Department
of General Services, the Board e.pproved' the follm\iing request to permit Baltimore City to
make payment to the following firm for the Comm;'lnity College of Baltimore-Inner Harbor
Campus:

Henry P. Lanasa & Son, 118-120 lvlarket Place (I3lock 1384
Lot 9) , Baltimore, 1.1cryland. for paym(?nt in lieu of moving
expenses. The Board of Public Works, at its meeting of
FeOI"Uary 3, 1972, epproved an allocation of $2,274,660.00
for acquisition, relocation, end settlement costs for approxi-
mate~y 1.62 ecres for the Inner Harbor Cempl:s of the
Community Co,lege of Billtimore. This is the 58th relocation
for this project. The totel e.mount cf Ste.te funds unexpended
for the preject after this payment will be $345,961.15. (~1-49) $ 10,000.00

$4,650.00 - Local Share (46.5%)
$5,350.00 - Stete Share (53.5%) - General Public Junior or Community College

Construction Loan of 1971. This percont;;:ge is based on the
State Departr.1ont of Education's formula for support of ~:chools
in the Cay of Baltimore as of !v;ay 7, 1971 per Section 129 (2) in
Article 77 of theAnnotated Code of Maryland.

Prince George's COr.1munltj' College :. CC-08-72-64

Upon the recommendaticn of the Stilte Board for Comr.1unlty Colleges, tho Depal'tment
of General Servkcs, and the Departr.1ent of State Planning, the Board approved a request
by Prince George's CommUl~lty College for an allocaticn in the amount of $12.750.00 from
the General Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1972 as the State's
share (50%) in connection 'o'lith the cost to design e new Campus Road at the Largo Campus
of Prince George's Community College subject to the following conditions:

1. Tl1at in anticipation of the cost estimates being lower, any excess design
fees approved now will revert to the Bond Fund.

2. That the State Highway Administration approve the design of the entrance/
exit of Houte 202 f!'Om the standpoint of trCliiic safety bciore construction
funds Qre reques!c'd.

lit the pre~:ent time. no redN,,! fund" ere i\VdilQb!e for this project. No Federal
9ldlll ()f [lIdd:~ ~ltiJ~::"\.lI1Cllily lll<.j(jp Cj'hlij(.tblc 111 !.;UPi~"ll(Ji tllJ~) project ~;il{lll be (il.'dl!~i.L'J

from th'2 (':;lirnll:<! 1"rC')l'ct CDc!. The rl:!f:ilinil1<] coct ~:h,)ll Le divided betwel:n the St<Jte
anJ lo:'.-t1 :;11"1'0. (M- 50)

103



~JJSCI:LL/\i,!l:()U~; 11,[;,;;; (Continu0U)

Deportment of Nn.tur()l Resources

Upon the reccmnlU:~diJtion of the DepiJrtment of GeneriJI Services, the Board iJpprovpd
the request by the Deportment of Niltu,ol Resources for the following unused amount in
connection with survey of ~.1. K. Bovm:an property at Fort Frederick be conceled iJnd retur:> __
to the unilllocatcd billance ef Item 35 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, "State Park:
Fort Frederick, Land l\cljuisition."

$380.48 - Item 35.4 - J. B. Ferguson Engineering, Inc. (M-46)

Maryland District Court

Upon the recorr:mendiltion of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
the payment of the follO\':ing invoice for Maryland District Court:

1973 Budget 22.01. 02.01 -08
Carroll R. Berban, for the instilllation of a counter in the
District Court located in Snow Hill. (M-47)

Department of Natural Resources

$ 275.00

(

Upon the recommendiltion of the Department cf General Services, and in accordance
with the Policy ilnd Procedure for Shore Erosion Control Loan Projects, ildopted by the
Board of Public Works at its meeting of 1\ugust 18, 1971, the Board accepted a report by the
Department of ,';atural Resoul'ces covering contracts awarded by the Department for the
following engineering and/or construction projects:

Construction Contracts Awarded for:

Project SEC 179
25th Street - Town of Ocean City, Maryland
Awarded to: Edwin A. & John O. Crandell, Inc.
Fund Source: General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 23

77th Street - Town of Ocean City, Maryland
Awarded to: Edwin A. & John O. Crandell, Inc.
Fund Source: General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 23

$

$

49,700.00

47,700.00

TI/.;

Project SEC 179
91st Street - Town of Ocean City, Maryland
Awarded to: EdvJin A. & John O. Crandell. Inc.
Fund Source: $22,920 - General Construction Loan of 1972 - Item 23

$24,780 - Shore Erosion Control Loan of 1969 - Item 6
(M-48) $ 47,700.00

J 0.)



St<:lte l3o,lrd for COI:Hnunity Collcqes-- --- -- ------ .

Upon tile rcce:Y1mendution of tile State BOurd fo~ Community Colleges, and tile
Dep<:lrtnwnt of Generill Services, tile Soard approved tile following relocation contract
awards as iollo\'Js:

Community College of Baltimore - Inner BarbOl' Cumpus - CC-03-71-29

Chesupeul:e Van Lines, to relocate Chesapeake Stutionery Co.
from 29 South Fredericl: Street (Bloc): 1373 Lot 15) for the
Community College of 3,lltimore Inner Harbor Campus. The
Board of Public IVor!:s, ut its meeting on February 3, 1973,
approved an albcation in the amount of $2,274,660 for ecquisi-
tion and relocation end settlement costs for epproxime.tely 4.62
acres for the COr:1munity College of B21timore, Inner Herbor
Campus. This is the 57th relecation for the project. Total State
funds um~xper:ded aftel' this payment \'Jill be $351,311.15.
Basis: Acceptance of base bid and estimated miscellaneous
cost. Contr2ct to be signed by Displacee: Chesapeake Stationery
Co. To be reimbursed based on actual cost of relocation by the
City of BaltimOI"e.

(

$1,191.80 - Local Share (46.5%)
$1,371. 20 ., State Share (53.5%) - General Public Junior or

Community College Construction Loan of 1971. This per-
centage is based on the State Department of I:ducation's
formula for support of schools in the City of Baltimore as,
of May 7, 1971 per Section 129(2) in Article 77 of the
Annotated Code of ivjuryland. (R-l) $ 2,563.00

Chesapeake Van Lines, to relocate Sail, Inc., from 604 East
Pratt Street (Block 1384, Lot 15) for the Community College of
Baltimore Innar Har-cor Campus. The Board of Public \Vorks
at its meeting of February 3, 1972, approved an "lIocation in
the amount of $2,274,660 for acquisition ond relocation and
settlement costs for epproximately <1.62 acres for the Community.
College of Baltimore, Inner Harbor Campus. This is the 59th
relocation for the project. Total State funds une::per:ded after this
payment will be $345,381. 21. Basis: Acceptance of base bid
and estimated miscell2neous cost. Contract to be signed by
Displacee: Sai!, Inc. To be reimbursed based on actual cost
of relocation by the City of Baltimore.

'/Vl

$504.06 - Local Share (,16.5%)
$579.94 - Stole Shure (53.5%) - General Public Junior or

Community Collcge Construction Loan of 1971. This
percentage is based on the State Depurtment ,of
Education's formulCi for support of schools in the City
of Baltimore as of Muy 7, 1971 per Section 129 (2) in
Artkle 77 of th" An;,nti1tPrl (;nrlp. of Mi1ryli1nrl. (R-7.) $ 1,084.00



----------

Upon the recomml:J":,,ticlI of the Dep,)rtment of Gener,)l ,sorvices, the Boord outhori:,
the DepartJ::ent of i':atur;ll i:esources 1.0 acccpt JII Option fal- the purchLise of the fo110\','ing
jl,'opcrtic

c
', v:ith litk tr""sier dOCUOd0ntssutlject to "[)provc1 by the Stale Law Departr:1cllt,

for use by the Department o[ Natural Resources:

(

Outdoor Hecreiltion Lend Loon of 1969 - Item 35
Floyd N, Horn2i1ker and GlLidys J. Ilornba!:cr, his wife,
for ~ acre, impi'o'ICd, Washington County, MarYland,
for Fort fredoricl: State Par):. The proporty hes been
appraised [or $21,200 by J. RicliMd Holzapfel ($3000-!
acre) and $17, (100 bv Richilrd L. Bov/ers ($1~00-! acre) .
This property is within 2pproved bounc:aries for Fort
Frederick Stilte Pal-k, e,nd acquisition hi1s been apprOved
by the Dep2rtment of Natural Resources. (P-l)

Outdoor Recreiltion Land LOi1nof 1969 - Item 35
Mrs. Zeta Kaylor, for 5 plus or minus acres, improved,
Washington COullty, [or use Citfort Frederic): Stilte Park
including the following special conditions (1) Grantor shall
have a Life Es,ate in subject property, and (2) Grantee mdY
conduct survey in order to cScertain exa:t acreege of sub-
Ject ta]:ing and ba::c,d on resu1 ts payment will represent
$1,297.5a per cere as to land alone; payment for improvements
being set at $8,487.50. The PI-Operty has been appraised [or
$14,975 by Delbert S. Null ($1300 per ecre, land alone) , and
$13,250-by Leslie U. Hutzeil ($950 per acre, land alone). This
property is within approved boundaries [or fort Frederick
Statc! Park, end "cquicition has been approved by the Depart-
ment of Natural Resources. (1'-2) $

Daniel J. Harris and Virginia Harris, his wife, for 17.074
plus or minus acrcs unimprcved, Montgomery County,
MarYle!1d, for use at Petuxent River Stete Perk including the
fOilowing special condition: (I) Grantee may conduct survey
in order to establish exact acreage of the subject taking and
based thereon payment 'Nill be $1675 pC!r eCl-e. The propeny
has been appri'!ised [or $31,100 by Roben \V. Lebling ($1750
per acre avg.) , and $25,600 by Henry!!. Cuter ($1500 per
acre). This property is v:ithin approved take lines for
Patuxent River State Park. Acquisition has been approved by
the Depanment of Netural Resources. (P-3) . $ ,

$ 5,450.00 - Outdoor Recre,Hion Land Loan of 1969 _ Item I
$23,148.95 - Outdoor Recreiltion Land Loan of 1969 _ Item 60

$ 19,100.00 in ie."

14,975.00 in fee

28,598.95 in fe'=

31,CO~) aO::1 [-:2

Mrs. T. P. Robosson, for 11 plus or minus acres, improved,
for usc at Roc):y C~p State Park, Allegany County, including the
follo\\'ing speciLiI cor.ditioll: (1) Grantor shail have a Life Estate
in alld upon the subject propeny, rent-free subject only to
maintenance of propc,rty illle utilities. The property has been
appr.:i~cd fOl- $~.l, C80 L:.' Hic::ard L. [;O',':CI-:; ($1,831.81 per "ere,
lilnu ,;1ono), ,mu $30,800 by'::. Puul Settle's ($1, 5;:Z. 72 per acro,
land ,llano), 1'11[,; PWI'Orty is wIthin approved boundario::; for
Hocl:y C:IP StH,.' l'"rJ: emu ucqui~ition l1;;s Lecll ,lpproveu by the
DCP'Il'tnl('IH ,A ""t"",,1 I~p"ol.l!'cec'. (1'-'!) $

$29,]33.35 - Outdo.:'r Hccre;Jtioll Land LO<.1nof 19G9 - Item II

] or,



pnO},I:!,T), IT! ::'-[S (Coni inued)

Dep2rlll1C'nt of Nilturi11 Hl'~;ourc('s (Continued)

Outdoor HecreLitwll Land Leiln of 19G9 - Item 15
Roy E. )jeninger unJ iliaulc Heninger, his wife, for
I. 712 ecres (by survey) unimproved, Anne Arundel
County, r\'laryl,md, for use ilt Severn Hun Nilturill
Environment l\re2. The property has been appraised
for $7500 by Llich3el A. WheLitley ($4375 per acre) 2nd
by John H. Dendi"re for $2300 ($1355 per ucre). This
property is within ilpproved take lines for Severn Run
Naturul Er.viron~cnt Area, end acquisition hus been
approved by the Department of Nuturill Resources. (P-5) $ 3,600.00 in fc."

Willard K. Posey e.nd Mae B. Posey, his wife, for 12.25
plus or minus ilcres improved, Anne Arundel County,
Maryland, for usC' <it Severn Run Niltural Environment
Area includi:1g tl~8 following conditions: (I) At least
six months from di:te of sale will be given to Grantors
to vacate propel"ty, and (2) Gruntee muY conduct survey
in order to ascertilin exact ilcreage of the subject tal:ing
and bused thereon paymer.t will be $2,073.48 per acre
as to the land alone, and consideration for improvements
being $34,600.00. The property hilS been appraised for
$69,000 by Maurice C. Ogle ($2600 per acre, land alone)
and John H. Bandiere for $49,280 ($1200 per acre, land
alone). This property is within approved boundaries for
Severn 1,un Natul'i:ll Environr:Jent Area, and acquisition has
been approved by the Department of No.turul Resources.
(P-6)

$33,321. 47 - Outdoor Recreation Land LOun of 1969 - Item 15
$26,678.53 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 43

$ 60,000.00 in fee

Charnita, Inc. , for 21. 5 plus or minus acres, unimproved,
Washington County, ivlaryliond, for use at South Mountain
Natural Environmont Area ir.c1uding the following cor-dition:
(1) Gruntee may conduct survey in order to ascertain exact
acreuge of the subject taking ,md bused thereon paYr:lent
will be ~250 per acre. This property has been uppraised
for $5,100 by IV. Paul Settles ($250 per acre) (24.5 acres), and
by George A. Gerbig for $4,300 ($200 per acre). This property
is within bouncilries for South il'iountain Natural Environment
Area, and acquisition has been upproved by the Department of
Natural Resources. (P-7) $

$5,359.00 - Outdoor Recreiltion Lund Loan of 1969 - Item 77
$ 15.80 - Outdoor Recreation Land LO<lnof 1969 - Item46

Outdoor Recreo.tion Lund LOiln of 1969 - Item 77
Boyd \Viles, Jr., und Betty J; Wiles, his wife, for 0.92 plus
or minus acre Unil:1provecl, \Vilsl1ington County, Marylund, for
use (It South ~":Otlf:tlliJl ~';~lturul Lllvircnmc'nt ArcQ. Tile 2.ppr.)i~cd
vuluv \\"0..1::; Jt:l\:rll:iJlt;U irU!11 {,:ppl'c:i3dl J'0pUl'ts (HI II] tH;k L. CleV0r,1l
prop"rty, by W. l',"ul Seul,':: ilnO Eicl:i1rci L. DO't:ers, both dilted
uS of 10/25/71. Ti:l:: prop"rt)' is v;illiin tile 1J')Und,'lies for South

5,375.00 in fee

ilpprov,'J by llw i\,p,lrt:nunt of N"tur,l! Hl':;ource,;. (1'-9) $ 6,500.00 in fco

In}



PHOI'I:/rry 11'1:.'.1.<;(Continued)------

Depi1rt;::ent of Nillur,,1 1(e:;ourct's (Continued)---- - --- ----

29, 000. 00 in fs"

405,625.00

$

POwer Pbnt Siting Prc~:r.:lm - 30-01. 01. 03-33
I:li%obclh /\. 1\;cCul1CJch, lOI' 1.27 )Jiu" OJ minus ilcres
improvcd, Cu1vCrt County, MarY1und,' for the /]<l110Wing
Point 1(ese"rch Center. T11is Pl'O;JC:rty hils been (lppraised
by J. Spence Howard, Jr. for $37, .100 ilJ1d by Harry I-Jeins
for $29, 000, This property is Within approved boundaries
for Ha/]o\';jng POint KeSeiJrch Center. i\cquisition has been
approved by t11C Department of Natural Resourccs. (1'-10)

Thomas H. Bond for self and c:s egell! for J. Douglas Bond,
Ann B. DiPP21 and I'!ary C. Bend. This itel:1 was originally
on thc agenda December 6, 1972, ltem 1'-26, '!!herein the
Board appro'/ed oPtion ('ontrect pending confirlT.ation of
value by formal appreisal reports .. Said reports now being
available, this matter is being resubmitt'?d in its entirely,
with request for approval to accept option for Purchase of
275 plus or minus acres improved, St. Mary's County, for
use at Greenwell State Park with the fo110'.\Iingcondition:
(1) SUbject to sun'ey and appraisc1s to justify price of
$1,475 per acre. Payment will be made on the basis of
$405,625 for 275 acres or less alld $1, '175 will be paid for
each acre in excess of 275 acres. This prOperty has been
appraised by J. Spence Howerd, Jr. , for $450, 000, and by
Dewey M. Freeman for $382,225. This property is v/ithin
approved boundaries for Greenwell State Park, iJnd aoquisi-
lion ha:; been approved by the Department of Natural Resources.(P-ll) $

$250, 000 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 _ Item 78
$155,625 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 _ Item 108

Upoo>h, ,""mm,od,,,oo of 'ho D'''''meo, ofG"",) S'''k", >h,Booed'PI"","'
>h, "~PO'"~fcom'h,D'p'nm,", of '1"0") H""o",, fo, poem;,,,," Co 'x'hPOg, 'wo ""')y
ld,",;,,) Coo"'" 1"'00),of )"", ;0All'g'oy C,,", y, M"Y)POd"'1'''''00 G,-"o Ridgo
S"" Foo-"" Th, """0"",' 1'''00' 203 (S",;o. F) Ii" ""'''"y "Uh'o , 100"'"
boom'''-y ofl"d OWo" b""", E'd" - 1'''00'''', '''oed by M,_R'd" (S""PO FJ ll"
'dj",", '00,"" S"Co''''''d )'od - The, oxch,gg, 'Woldb, of 'qo,) v,)" pod m",o,)
bo",,,,, S"" wlllP'y '0" of "'''fon"O 'h, pCOp"'y '0 ",h'og, foe , vlll, '"' ,bUSiness site thilt i\lr. Rader acquired with Parcel198-F. (1'-12)

(

Upon the recommendation of the Department of General SerVices, the Board DEFERRED
>h,"q",,,, foom'h, D,p'nm,,,, ofH"o"" """"" '0 """ POoP"POfoe >h,po"h",
ol<h, pCOpenyb"POgiogCo Jo"ph \'i - Ppoeod Ev,)YO T_Po" hh wifo, foe 37_811')" 0'
m'o", 00,,,, imp'm"d, WOOhi"g"OCoomy, (oeSo",h 1-'''"',''0 N"oe,) Eov;ooom'mA",_
Th, Bgg'-dd"'n" ""on"" <h', ","", om",oegoU"i"", W,,, ""hod om, 'OW" 1"10,_(1'-8)

"13/4

108



PJ:C)[,I:I:TY JT:::,;~.: (Continued)

Dep3rtlllent of N;,turill H(~';()L1rCl'S(Continued)

Upon the recommend:ltion of the Deportment of General Services, the Board authorize::
the ])epurtr:1Cl1t of Nuturul l:csources to purchase fror;, th:o Stilt:o lIi'llw:ay Administr,Jtion the

' following properties, which are decliJred "excess," Title trunsfer documents will be sub-
ject to <1pprovul by the State Law Depilrtment:

Outdoor Recreution Land LOul1 of 1969 - Item 13
For the purchase of u tract of 92, ,12 plus or r.linus acres
of unimpro'led property lying ir. !\llegany County,
Marylund, which ,'!ould become part of Green Ridge
State Forest. (1'-13) $ 8,038.00

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 77
For the purchase of a tract of 87,81 plus or minus acres
of unimproved property lying in Washingtor. County,
Maryland, which would become purt of South I1l0untuin
Natural Environment Area, (1'-14) $ 17,384.00

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 13
For the purchase of a tract of 14.56 plus or minus acres
of unimproved property lying in Allegany County,
Maryland, which \'/ould become part of Green Ridge
State Forest. (1'-15) $ 917.00

,#

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 72
For the pu rchase of a tract of 0.66 plus or minus acres
of unimproved property lying in Garrett County,
Maryland, which would become part of Savage River
State Forest. (1'-16) $ 244.00

Upon the recommendation of the Department of Natural Resources, and in accordance
with the rules und regulations for the Patuxent River Watershed ACe of 1961, the Board
approved a request by Howard County to c.cquire the following property within the Patuxent
Rivel' Watershed Plan:

(I' -17)

Topographic Map
Settler:lcnt Fee
Tax Adjustment
Recording

S. Elv/ood Anderson Property, for 18.462 plus or minus
acres, located in Howard County in connection \Vith the
the Patuxent River Watershed Plc.n prepa!'ed hI' Howard
County and the land cost of $1,320 per acre VIas concu rred
in by the Board of Public \Yorks on September IS, 1972.
The project has been inspected Clnd is hereby recommended
for payment by the Depilnment of Natural Resources.

Amount paid for 18.462 plus or minus acres $24,370.00
Appraisill Fees $ 1,255.00

Estimated value by Helfrich ($31,385)
Estimilted value by Vall Noy ($25,846)

ROltnr17lry ~l1r"n:T . $ 1, S31 , 93
$ 104.31
$ 150.00
$ 150.78
$ 25.00

TOtill Allov/able Cost $27,590.02
Sl<Jl<:~lrd'c (50'~) $13,793.01

$12,529.73 - Genct'dl Core tructio!l 1.0,111of 1%9 - Itcm 43
~ 1 ?f\e, :>H - ~("lnnt'j'll (:n" .....trll("'tiof1 I r\:'lrl nf !C){'.n - ltf.'l!,'1 ~S.
Project f'I:Wl\ (;)-1,1

7J!.1
)0')



PIWI'I:i:TY ITr:i,l~;-----_.-

Stille BOilrd for COIllmUllit'l Col!t~qc - CC-01-70-42
---"- - ---- --- - ------

The Board took the following ilction on requests sutlmittcd under the provisions of
the Gener"ill Public Junior or COI1lIllunity Callose Construction LOilns ilnd in accordilnce
with the pn.iceduros established for ildministering these LOilns:

Community College of l3illtimore ::.lnner Bilrbar Cilmpus ::.CC-03-71-29

Upon the l"ecOmmcndiltion of the Stilte Board for Community Colleges, and the Oep"n-
ment o[ Gellerill Ser'/ices, the Board ilppwved a request by Baltimore City to permit the
City to ilcCept an option [or the purchilso o[ the following pro;;crties in I3illtimore City,
Maryland, [or the Community Cc11ege of Baltimore, Inner Harbor Campus with the State's
shilre of tile fur-cis requested r.1i:de available from the Generill Public Junior or Communitj'College Construction Loan o[ 1971:

92,650.00

Sarah D. P. Jilcobson, Benjamin Kol!:er, Bessie K. Lebowitz,
Sap.luel Kolker. Irving M. I~ol!:er, .Rebecca V. Kolker, Lydia
Kolkel" Cohen, Maurice Kolker, Jr., T. Dan Kolker and
Gwendolyn Kolker Saxton; [donish and Fannie Kolker Estate,
Inc.; Charles Conigliaw and wife, together with Market Place
Banana Co., Inc. , lessees. Apprilised value: $97,000-
Donald G. Betz; $92,200 - Harry E. Gilbert, JI" .ll6-ll6i
Market Place (Bleck 1384 Lot 8) is to be acquired in fee
simple absolutely. This is the 48th of 71 propeL"ties to be
acquired in accordance with the Board of Public Works'
approvill on Februilry 3, 1972, of an alloca:ion in the amount of
$2,274,660 toward the acquisition, relocation, and settlement~
costs of appro;':imete.!.y 4.62 acres for the Inner Harbor Campus
of the Commu::ity College of Baltimore. Total amount of the
State's share of funds unexpended after payment for this parcel
will be $352,682.35. (P-18) $

$43,082.25 - Local Share (46.5%)

$49,567.75 - State Share (53.5%) - General Public Junior or Community
College Construclion Loan of 1971. This percentage is based on the
State Department of Education's formula for support of schools in
the City of Baltimore as of May 7, 1971 per Section 129 (2) in Article
77 of the J\nnotated Code of Maryland.

(

Six-O-Nine COrporiltion. G09-611 East Lombard Street and 613
Warehouse }Illey. (Block 1384, Lots 26 & 29) Appraised value:
$120,000 - Donald G. Betz; $116,600 - Harry E. Gilbert, Jr.
Property to 1;e acquired in fee simple absolutely. These com-
prise the 49th o[ 71 properties to be ilcquired in accordance
with the Board of Public \'.'orks' appI"oval on febrUilry 3, 1972,
of iln allocation in the amount of $2,274, GGOtoward the acquisi-
tion, relociltion, and settlement costs of approximatel y 4. G2
acres of l.Jnd for the Inner Harbor Cilmpus of the Community
College of Baltirwre. Tot.Jl amount oj tile State's share of
f"f1rj~ '"''"!0:-:!,n'"!''0d;:f~0!" f'~Yr":0'"!t fe'r this parc0! will be
$282,251. 21. (P-20)

$
$54,870 - Loc"l Share (.IG.5':,)

$G3,130 - :JtiHc Shd[(; (53.5'~) - Gencrill Public Junior 01" Community
Col!c(Jc Con:aruction Lo.m of 1971. This percentage i~; ba"ed on
the Stal(' '.'l'P,lllIlIc'nt uf l:ducdtl<.>n'::;formu;d lOr :;uppon of schools
1n the Cit.( of 1J,t!lirnur.,. d~ of 1,1"'11, 19/1 ill,.r Section 129(2) in
Article n uf the Anflotdl(,d Codn of ~.I"il"VJillld.

118,000.00

13/.1

110



(

I'IWI'I:r\TY I,'Lt,).'> (Continued)

Stilte fJoilrd for Community CoJ1ef)es (Continued)

Coml~lunity Colleo" of B,)ltimore ::.lnncl:. !-L:llbo~Campus - CC-03-71-29

Upon the recommendction of the State Board for Community Colleges, and the Depart-
ment of Ger.el'al Services, the Board ~pproved a request by !lei timore City to permit the
City to enter into condemnation proce'2dings on the follo\','ing properties for the Community
College of Baltilnere - Inner Hurbor Campus:

601 \Vater Street (J31ock 1373 Let 17) - ltem P-2~ approved Februe.ry 7, 1973
111-113S. Frederick St et (l3lock 1384 Lot 19M - Item 1'-25 approved

February 7. 1973
613 E. Lombard Street (Block 1384 Lot 27) - Item 1'-19 - approved I-.larch 7. 1973

The Board approved the request to permit Baltimore City to e.cquire the properties
above by Petitions of Immediate Possession and Title for the Community College of Baltimore.
Inner Harbor Ccmpus.

(Petition of Imrr.ediate Possession, sometimes referred to as Quick Teke: The
City of Baltimore has the legislative right, by depcsiting into Ccurt the sum
of money as determined by its appraiser to represent Feir Market Value. and
take immediate possession thereof.

This procedure does not foreclose the owner frorr. having a jury determine
value. If. e.t the jury triill. the Inquisition is higher than the sum deposited
the City pays the differ2lOce. If the result is a lesser figure than deposited.

- "
the Owner returns that differ<mce.

Under the Imrr.ediate Possession practice. when the Court decrees an Inquisi-
tion, the City is bound by the same. This is not so under a regular comdem-
nation practice, \'Iherein the City may exercise their right to abilndon the
property by being subjected to certilin penillties.) (1'-19)

University of Mary!and ::.Baltimore

Upon the reco17d~endation of the Department of General Services. the Board authorizec
the University of Maryland. Baltimore Campus. to accept an Option for the purchase of the
following property, '.vith title transfer documents subject to approval by the State LeW
Department. for use by the University of Maryland:

General Construction Loan of 1971 - Item 163
Josephone Torosino, Joseph Louis Torosino. Salvatore Jude
Torosino. and Josephine Torosino on behali of John Louis
Tc.rosino. I-.linor. for Lot 29, IJIock 616, Section 7, Ward 4.
better l:llovm as 112North Greene Street, Baltimore City,
Maryl,md. The property was appraised by Donald G. Betz ,
for $13.500 and John H. Ilandicre for $3.900. This ilcquisi-
lion ha<; hpf'n ,1!'rr0VNr hy thp Hoarn of H,~<:,pntsof the
Universitj' of 1viaryland. (1'-21) $ 5,500.00 in :

1 I 1



---'---- -----
pJ(nI'I:r~TYITI::,::, (Continucd)

Upon tile rccommcnd;lliOIl of the Department of Conerill Sep/iccs, the 130drd
DEfEJ,RL:D the request fror.1 the University of Milrylilnd, l3illtimore Campus, to ilccept
iln optbn fo~ th" purchase 0f the pra;lcrty belonging to LilliiJn Grichen, Lot 30, Dlock
675, ~ection 4, \"ilrd 22, better knowr. as 657,659, and 661 \'/ost Pratt Street, J3altimo~e,
City, Milryland, The J3oal'd dcfened action on this request pending a cost study on
relocation costs and an opinion from tlJ0 Attorney General, (1'-22)

Military Department

Upon the recommer.diltion of the Department of Generel Services, the Board
DEFI:RRED ihc request from the r,HJitary Department to accept the offer from the City of
Laurel of $50,000 for the "Leurel Armory," located in Prir.cc George's County, rl'iaryJand,
After a consida!'2ble emount of discussion, this item 'NilS deferred and a motion made that
they take the average appraisals and reduce it by the value of the land that was given to
the State, (1'-23)

Dapartr.1ent of Natural Resources

Upon the rccommer.dation of the Department of Generill Services, the Board authorizec
the Depilrtment of Natural ~esources to enter into condemnation proceedings for the acquisi-
tion of the following properties for use at the State Parks ilS indicated:

~
Susquehanna State Park
Estate of John Gilmiln D'i\rcy Pilul, for 285,97
plus or minus ilcreas improved, located in
Harford County, for use at Susquehanna State
Park. Owner will not accept State's offer, (1'-24)

Millington \'!i!dlifa !I!an2gement !\rea-
Kent-O-"_!ar CorporatlOl1, for 3S plus or minus
acres unimproved, located in Kent County, for
use at I.lillington Wildlife ~.!anagement Area,
Owner will nat accept State's offer, (1'-25)

Calvert Cliffs Sti\te Pilrk---------
Pierre E, Nys, et aI" for 10 plus or minus
acres unir.-Iprovcd, located in Calvert County,
Maryland, for use at Cilbert CliH~ State Park,
Owner will not accept Stilte's offer, (1'-26)

Great_ O.:;ks Center

Upon tho recomrnend.:ltion of the Department of General Services, the Board approved
the rt'quest frOI:l the Secrot2ry of Iic:alth ilnd ".-1o::t,,1Hygiene to trilnsfer a 1.4685 acre pilrcel
nf l."nr! ;,t it< (;""";'1 ()"h, I."nll'r in Prinr'. Gcorge's County to Prince George's County as a
site for the construction of a fire station,

The BOilrd approved thi s request subj0ct to a long tenn lease for $1,00 u year.

The S"crct,lt"~' of Stilte PJ,11llling rr.-commends th"t the property be tran~;ferred to
Priuce CeL)(~It:':; CV':;"Y ",,,; ,i"l~ ti,,, [),;l'Li CUIII"ill <1 ;t:V,,; leI Cidll::'! ,,,,hich wuuiu-rc.{uil"L:
the property tf) revert to tlh~ :;[..110if UC'L'Ufor any PlJrpo,;;e e;t/",,- til,m u fire station,



Upcm the rccomn:end,Jtion of :110 Department of Genoral Services, the Board approvec
the propG"i~1 of the DOi~rd of HegcnlS, University of Id2ryland, for the exchange of prope':-,::
between ti:e' State of Idaryland ilnd the Somerset County Truck Growers Cooperative, Inc.

Following visits to the prope:-ties by the HeilI Estate Committee of the 130ilrd of Regen:2
and the Honorable Louis L. Goldstein, the BOilrd of Regents recommends:

I. That the University and the State of I\!eryland retGin five ilcres
of the Labor Camp property,. including the frontClge on U. S.
Route 13.

2. That the State of Maryland excha:1ge the remaining 37.1 acres
of the Labor Camp property for lOa ecres of \'/oodland proporty
to be ecquired by the Somerset County Truck Growers Cooper-
ative. (P-28)

Department of Natured Resources

Upon the recomrr.cildation of the Department of General Services, the Board recon-
. COnsidered and epproved the request by the Department of Naturel Resources to accept an
optior: for the purchase of the following property eliminating any Special Conditions:

Anna B. Smith and Edward J, Smith, her husband, for the
purchas.e of 498,6397 plus or minus aCl'es, improved (survey
January, 1972, Lorenzi, Dodds, and Gunnill, Inc.). This
property is within c:pproved boundaries for Rosaryville State
Park. Acquisition has been approved by the Department of
Natural Reseurces, (0-1)

{

$1,000,000
$ 197,750
$ 52,250
$1,000,000

- Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 27
- Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 - Item 39
- Outdoor Recreation Lend Loan of 1969 - Item 67
- Depanment of Housing a:1d Urban DeVelopment

$ 2,250, 000. 00 in ks

University of Marylilnd - Baltimore

Upon the recommendation of the Department of GenerClIServices, the Board recon-
sidered the request by th2 University of ~.laryland - Baltimore to accept en option on
Lots 19, 20 ilnd 21, better known as 32 to 42 South Paca Street, BaI timore City, Maryland,for a price of $375,000, 00 in fee.

At the Board meeting tOdilY, the Board DEFERRED this item and suggested thatthis.c;ase be made a "test cese." (D-2)

'"' •••••••••• '"'1 ••••.•••••••••.•• ,..., •. ~.f "' .•••.' •..--.1 n"" •.......,..•. ,........••.•6."o'-'r-' ••.•.••.• _•• ~ •.•. , ..•• ~ •••.••.••.•..••....•••....•... ~

Upon the recommen<J2tion of the Dep,lrtmcnt of General Services, tlr' BOilrd recon-
sidered the r"CfUl'!;( by thc DCpilrtnl(':lt of !':i!tural Hesourccr. to enter into condemn.llicn
procceclin(IS to iJCqUil'C il trilct of lillld 50.70 plu!; or minus ,jCI'CS, unimproved, I\iontgollleryCounty, hjdryJdlld,

The l30ilrd Dl:rr:rl!<LLl thi:i itl'm until ob"erv,-,tic.n by hL'licoptcr \\'d" milde bi' the
/lonol'ilblc, L('ui~ L. Cr,irJ"l"in. MI'. LOlli!; N. PI,iun". Jr,. ill1(1Mr, Hnlwrt (;. lIilrri"on.(D-3)

11.1



r..

,

State House Tra:;t--_._--
Upon the ~-ecc:.mnwndation cf the Dep:1rtment of Genet-al Services, the Bom-d recon-

sidered thercqc;cst by the Stii;c liouse Trust to lease the Old Treasury l3uilding located
on the r,!;,ryland State House grounds for the purpose cf oJ 1\luseum; Gift Shop and Tour
Office with tbe rig ht of the State House Tr:.lst to c.pprove all plans for occupancy. The
State will be respoi:sible for general janitorial 5crvic,~s and utilities for the demised
premises.

The Board approved the rcc;uest with the understanding that the Gift Shop may not
sell anythi:lg in cor~pctition VJith the local merchants; moreover. anytl:ing that is to be
sold in the Old Treasury Building, must receive the prior approval of the State House
Trust. (D-4)

73/'1 11'1



,.

'fhcl-';.~being no furth..::r busij~L'S::;, the r.112ntinq WUS ildiou:nf;d.

Respectfully submitted.

\

, ..

•


	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	00000106
	00000107
	00000108
	00000109
	00000110
	00000111
	00000112
	00000113
	00000114
	00000115

